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CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

gl. Have you been doing any of the following creative activities during the past year?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75220 307 3606 8054 11679 45883 2364
Total Answering
. 78161 321 3186 3617 5030 55923 1846
Unweighted Total
. . 60% 48% 58% 63% 60% 60% 63%
Cooking or baking
. 60% 41% 63% 51% 52% 63% 56%
Reading
ED A
Home improvement projects or 48% 59% 35% 37% 44% 51% 53%
design DC A
. 38% 29% 33% 26% 32% 42% 37%
Gardening
ED A
Something musical (playing an 27% 46% 37% 30% 27% 26% 43%
instrument, singing alone or with E A A A
others, etc.)
Crafting (quilting, pottery, 22% 30% 17% 11% 19% 25% 24%
woodwork, ceramics, knitting, D A
metalwork, etc.)
19% 23% 26% 17% 18% 19% 23%

Photography or photo editing

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 1.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

gl. Have you been doing any of the following creative activities during the past year?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
Painting, drawing, sculpting, 19% 27% 19% 15% 21% 18% 32%
street art, etc. A

Creative writing, journaling, 17% 26% 21% 15% 17% 16% 21%
writing poetry, or scrapbooking

. . . . 16% 31% 22% 13% 15% 15% 19%
Storytelling or listening to stories

. 13% 20% 15% 23% 21% 9% 19%
Dancing

F A A
Learning a new language or 11% 9% 22% 9% 16% 8% 18%
improving one | know F A A
Computer design (animation, 9% 9% 16% 11% 11% 8% 19%
graphics, programs, digital art, F A A

etc.)

. . L 9% 11% 11% 7% 8% 9% 12%
Protesting and/or social activism

Filmmaking or videomaking 8% 6% 9% 10% 10% 6% 14%
(including for TikTok, Instagram,

etc.) F

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 2.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

gl. Have you been doing any of the following creative activities during the past year?

Designing or fashion (outfits,
makeup styles, hairstyles or
braids, etc.)

Learning a cultural heritage
tradition or craft

Acting

Other creative activity (please
explain):

None of these

Mean

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total

(A)
6%
F

6%

2%

7%

4%

3.96

Please select ALL that apply.

(continued)

American
Indian or  Asian or Black/

Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/

Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
5% 6% 11% 10% 5% 6%

A A
13% 7% 6% 8% 5% 11%
*% 1% 5% 3% 2% 4%
A
13% 2% 3% 6% 7% 10%
1% 7% 4% 3% 4% 4%
4.45 4.20 3.64 3.98 3.93 4.82
A

Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 3.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

g2. [IF Q1.= "Something musical (playing an instrument, singing alone or with others, etc.)"] You shared that you’ve been doing musical activities over the
past year. What kind of musical activities have you been doing?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander  American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)

. 20553 142 1324 2352 3138 11704 1011
Total Answering

. 26380 100 1250 1246 1767 18362 748
Unweighted Total

L . 56% 47% 38% 65% 57% 55% 62%
Singing or rapping

C A
Playing or practicing an 53% 28% 76% 35% 50% 54% 54%
instrument D A

. . 34% 19% 24% 36% 31% 34% 48%
Creating a playlist

Writing, producing, or 12% *% 23% 13% 20% 10% 8%

programming music F A
Building or assembling a musical 4% *% 3% 4% 11% 2% 2%
instrument F A

Other musical activity (please 7% 19% 2% 7% 6% 8% 8%
explain):

1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% *%

None of these

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 4.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

g3. Next, would you share some of the reasons you’ve done those creative activities over the past year?
Please select up to FIVE.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 71737 305 3364 7555 11228 43858 2272
Total Answering
. 76932 315 3104 3523 4929 55153 1830
Unweighted Total
61% 43% 66% 59% 57% 63% 60%
To relax
E A
60% 56% 73% 53% 54% 62% 60%
To have fun
ED A A
. ) 41% 31% 54% 37% 40% 40% 43%
To improve my own skills "
To feel a sense of 36% 35% 27% 23% 30% 40% 38%
accomplishment EDC A
. 34% 27% 41% 34% 37% 32% 40%
To learn something new .
. 31% 21% 26% 23% 29% 34% 26%
To create something I’'m proud of
D A
23% 11% 17% 25% 28% 23% 23%

To distract from the crisis o

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 5.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

g3. Next, would you share some of the reasons you’ve done those creative activities over the past year?
Please select up to FIVE.
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 19% 13% 19% 27% 22% 17% 31%
To express my feelings F A A
) 17% 29% 20% 22% 17% 16% 18%
To process my emotions - n
. 13% 13% 15% 15% 12% 13% 17%
To connect with others
. 12% 11% 11% 14% 13% 11% 16%
To broaden my perspective
. 11% 27% 9% 16% 11% 9% 15%
To heal or grieve F A
To feel like I'm part of a 6% 7% 4% 6% 5% 6% 6%
community
5% 26% 9% 8% 9% 3% 12%
To connect to my culture F " n
) 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4%
Another reason (please explain):
1% 7% *% 1% 1% 1% *%
None of these e A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 6.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

q4. What kinds of things do you want more of in your life right now?
Please select up to FIVE or tell us in your own words.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75800 307 3616 8106 11818 46246 2374
Total Answering
) 78359 322 3191 3632 5047 55992 1850
Unweighted Total
" 54% 54% 52% 50% 50% 57% 50%
un
E A
39% 42% 36% 33% 42% 41% 42%
Calm
D
37% 33% 41% 29% 34% 39% 45%
Adventure
D A
. . 37% 35% 45% 27% 28% 39% 42%
Connection with others
ED A
34% 43% 23% 26% 30% 38% 31%
Humor
EDC A
- 33% 51% 45% 39% 37% 30% 49%
Stability
F A A A A A
31% 18% 37% 33% 31% 30% 23%
Hope

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 7.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

g4. What kinds of things do you want more of in your life right now?

Purpose

Creativity

Healing

Distraction or escape

Justice

Reflection and processing

Another need (please explain):

None of these

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total

(A)
30%

27%

23%

18%

18%

12%

3%

2%

Please select up to FIVE or tell us in your own words.

(continued)

American
Indian or  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African  Hispanic/  White/
Native Islander  American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
31% 35% 35% 29% 28% 44%
A A
45% 30% 24% 29% 25% 38%
29% 20% 38% 29% 20% 25%
A A
8% 26% 16% 21% 18% 16%
A
17% 18% 30% 17% 15% 24%
A
8% 15% 15% 15% 10% 11%
A A
4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1%
*% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3%

Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 8.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

g5. Have you done any online arts or culture activities or events over the past year?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

Watching an artist/ maker/
musician, etc. individually stream
themselves on social media

Listening to podcasts (from or
featuring an artist, performer,
museum, zoo, garden, etc.)
Online classes, courses, or
workshops (art class, music
history course, etc.)

Pre-recorded performances

Live-stream performances or
cultural events

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

American
Indianor  Asian or
Alaska Pacific
Total Native Islander
(A) (B) (€
73853 307 3567
77776 320 3175
25% 39% 37%
A
25% 36% 26%
21% 15% 38%
F A
20% 26% 28%
20% 28% 21%

Black/
African Hispanic/  White/
American Latinx
(D) (E) (F)
7744 11475 45198
3600 4993 55672
27% 24% 24%
23% 25% 24%
20% 23% 19%
16% 17% 21%
23% 16% 20%

Caucasian Two+ races

(G)
2338

1835

35%

34%

26%

26%

26%

Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 9.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

g5. Have you done any online arts or culture activities or events over the past year?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
Live interactive events or 13% 14% 13% 15% 12% 13% 27%
performances online where you A

can participate via chat, audio, or
video

Virtual tours or virtual reality (VR) 12% 14% 16% 13% 12% 12% 9%
experiences (a museum tour,
science experience, zoo visit, etc.)

Online community meetings or 11% 18% 12% 15% 11% 9% 10%

discussions (hosted or presented A

by artists, museums, libraries,
community arts groups, etc

Online materials or activities for 11% 4% 16% 16% 12% 9% 8%

kids F A

Q & A interview with an artist, 9% 12% 14% 6% 9% 8% 11%
performer, scientist, historian,
etc.

. e . 8% 10% 14% 7% 8% 7% 7%
Online exhibitions or galleries

6% 4% 7% 8% 6% 6% 8%

Virtual book club

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 10.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

g5. Have you done any online arts or culture activities or events over the past year?

Another online arts or culture
activity (please explain):

None of these — | was aware of
these things but have not
participated in any

None of these — | wasn’t aware of
any online arts or culture
activities

Mean

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total

(A)
2%

22%
EDC

14%

1.82

Please select ALL that apply.

(continued)

American
Indian or  Asian or Black/

Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/

Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
13% 15% 12% 16% 26% 19%

A
20% 13% 19% 17% 13% 16%
A A
2.24 2.41 1.90 1.75 1.74 2.28
A

Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 11.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

g6. [IF Q5.#"None"] What (if anything) did you get out of doing those online arts or culture activities?
Please select up to FIVE.

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 47269 204 2574 5361 7675 27801 1511
Total Answering
) 69868 283 2894 3204 4354 50319 1676
Unweighted Total
F 49% 41% 52% 42% 47% 51% 47%
un
D A
. 47% 54% 59% 41% 41% 49% 54%
Learned something new
ED A
) 43% 39% 53% 44% 41% 42% 47%
Relaxation
. . 30% 46% 31% 28% 26% 31% 32%
Connection with others
) 28% 38% 36% 21% 22% 29% 31%
Broadened my perspective .
) . o 27% 35% 32% 24% 23% 27% 35%
Distraction from the crisis
24% 18% 19% 25% 23% 25% 28%

Improved my own skills

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 12.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

g6. [IF Q5.#"None"] What (if anything) did you get out of doing those online arts or culture activities?
Please select up to FIVE.
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
) . 17% 25% 19% 15% 13% 19% 16%
Felt like | am part of a community E A
. 15% 8% 11% 19% 19% 13% 16%
A sense of accomplishment F B A

. 10% 10% 6% 17% 13% 8% 12%

Helped me process my emotions F A
o, 9% 9% 5% 10% 11% 8% 11%

Created something I’'m proud of

. 9% 9% 9% 15% 11% 7% 13%

Expressed my feelings F A
. 8% 13% 6% 15% 11% 6% 14%

Connection to my culture F A
. . o 7% 8% 4% 17% 9% 6% 4%

Helped with healing or grieving F f
. . 2% 5% 1% 1% *% 2% 3%

Another benefit (please explain):
2% *% *% 2% 4% 2% 1%
None of these c n

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 13.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

g7. [IF Q6.2"None"] Who provided the online arts or culture activities that you did?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indian or  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 47182 205 2545 5393 7693 27664 1512
Total Answering
) 69802 283 2896 3201 4357 50263 1671
Unweighted Total
Individual performer, artist, band, 42% 53% 38% 33% 35% 45% 56%
or ensemble ED A A
Museum (art, history, science, 20% 20% 23% 10% 20% 21% 16%
etc.) D
18% 16% 5% 29% 15% 18% 28%
Church, mosque, or temple
EC A A
A music venue or performing arts 17% 13% 16% 17% 14% 18% 19%
center
. 17% 10% 17% 15% 15% 17% 26%
Library
Cultural center or cultural 10% 30% 17% 12% 11% 9% 16%
heritage organization F A
10% 3% 8% 10% 8% 11% 15%
Theater group

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 14.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

g7. [IF Q6.2"None"] Who provided the online arts or culture activities that you did?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

American
Indian or  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 10% 7% 6% 10% 11% 10% 8%
Z0oo or aquarium
Park (local park, national park, 9% 24% 10% 8% 9% 10% 7%
etc.) A
. . 8% 6% 14% 6% 6% 8% 12%
Classical music group
Festival or fair (crafts, music, food 7% 13% 11% 10% 9% 6% 5%
& drink, science, etc.) F
7% 10% 5% 9% 9% 6% 14%
Dance group
. 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3%
Botanical garden
. 5% 2% 6% 8% 7% 1% 6%
World music group F A
. 5% 1% 1% 11% 5% 4% 5%
Jazz music group A
1% 5% 3% 6% 4% 1% 7%

Folk music group

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 15.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

g7. [IF Q6.2"None"] Who provided the online arts or culture activities that you did?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (8) () (D) (E) (F) (@)
4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4%
Opera
Another community-based group 17% 25% 22% 17% 14% 17% 25%
or mutual aid organization
13% 11% 14% 11% 17% 12% 14%
None of these F A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 16.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

g8. [IF Q7.=c.] You shared that you participated in an online activity offered by a museum over the past year. Which kind(s) of museum were those?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 47161 205 2544 5393 7692 27645 1512
Total Answering
. 69738 283 2894 3199 4355 50216 1670
Unweighted Total
12% 10% 18% 7% 13% 11% 11%
Art museum
D
History museum or historical 8% 10% 6% 1% 7% 9% 6%
attraction (e.g., historic home, D
landmark, religious site)
Science or technology museum or 6% 4% 7% 3% 5% 6% 5%
planetarium D
. 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 3%
Natural history museum
Architectural tour or design 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%
museum
Another kind of museum (please 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1%
specify):
None of these — | did not 81% 85% 78% 90% 81% 79% 84%
participate in an online activity A

offered by a museum

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 17.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

q9 Top 2 Box. [IF Q5.£"None"] Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture activities that you've done, how important are the following qualities?
It is important to me that online art and culture activities...

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 47341 203 2570 5354 7703 27819 1521
Total Answering
. 69869 284 2896 3200 4359 50329 1674
Unweighted Total
...are free (no cost to access 68% 72% 82% 68% 70% 66% 69%
online). F A
...allow me to experience 62% 67% 63% 63% 62% 62% 64%
organizations or artists located in
other places, that | normally
wouldn’t see in person.
...include a social element, 45% 61% 44% 59% 53% 40% 58%
helping me connect with other E A A A
people enjoying the same
experience.
...help educate my child (or 45% 55% 55% 54% 56% 39% 50%
children). F A A
...come from organizations or 37% 38% 32% 39% 46% 35% 34%
venues |'ve attended myself or F A
have a personal connection with.
...come from organizations or 35% 43% 34% 46% 44% 30% 34%
artists based in my local area F A A
(town, city, or region).
. 30% 51% 37% 56% 48% 19% 34%
...reflect my culture or heritage. F o o o

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 18.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

g9 Bottom 2 Box. [IF Q5.#"None"] Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture activities that you've done, how important are the following qualities?
It is important to me that online art and culture activities...

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander  American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 47341 203 2570 5354 7703 27819 1521
Total Answering
. 69869 284 2896 3200 4359 50329 1674
Unweighted Total
) 31% 14% 16% 13% 16% 39% 24%
...reflect my culture or heritage.
EDCB A
...come from organizations or 27% 17% 25% 22% 19% 30% 28%
artists based in my local area ED A
(town, city, or region).
...come from organizations or 26% 16% 19% 23% 19% 29% 30%
venues |'ve attended myself or E A
have a personal connection with.
...help educate my child (or 27% 8% 18% 19% 17% 32% 21%
children). EDB A
...include a social element, 21% 14% 18% 11% 16% 24% 14%
helping me connect with other ED A
people enjoying the same
experience.
...allow me to experience 9% 10% 7% 8% 8% 9% 7%
organizations or artists located in
other places, that | normally
wouldn’t see in person.
...are free (no cost to access 8% 7% 4% 8% 4% 9% 11%
online). E

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 19.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

q9_1. [IF Q5.£"None"] ...come from organizations or artists based in my local area (town, city, or region). - Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture
activities that you’ve done, how important are the following qualities?
It is important to me that online art and culture activities...

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 46428 203 2529 5309 7494 27281 1502
Total Answering
) 68999 283 2863 3161 4297 49726 1661
Unweighted Total
. 14% 9% 14% 10% 10% 16% 17%
1 - Not at all important
ED A
5 12% 8% 12% 12% 9% 14% 11%
E A
38% 39% 41% 32% 37% 40% 38%
3 - Neutral
D
p 25% 31% 27% 30% 28% 22% 26%
F A
) 10% 12% 7% 16% 16% 8% 8%
5 -Very important F A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 20.
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q9_2. [IF Q5.2"None"] ...allow me to experience organizations or artists located in other places, that | normally wouldn’t see in person. - Thinking about the

kinds of online arts or culture activities that you’ve done, how important are the following qualities?

It is important that online art and culture activities...

American
Indian or
Alaska
Total Native
(A) (B)
. 46491 203
Total Answering
. 69005 284
Unweighted Total
. 4% 6%
1 - Not at all important
5% 1%
2
29% 23%
3 - Neutral
40% 22%
4
. 22% 45%
5 -Very important F A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Asian or
Pacific
Islander

(€)
2537

2861

1%

6%

30%

36%

28%

Black/
African
American

(D)
5320

3174

4%

3%

30%

38%

25%

Hispanic/

Latinx
(E)
7435
4303
3%
5%

29%

35%

27%
A

White/

Caucasian Two+ races

(F)
27422

49711
4%
5%

29%
42%

A
19%

(G)
1489

1662

3%

5%

29%

32%

31%

Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 21.
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q9_3. [IF Q5.£"None"] ...are free (no cost to access online). - Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture activities that you’ve done, how important are
the following qualities?
It is important to me that online arts and culture activities...

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 47045 200 2567 5328 7651 27658 1500
Total Answering
) 69226 281 2876 3172 4316 49882 1659
Unweighted Total
) 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% *%
1 - Not at all important
5 5% 5% 4% 4% 2% 6% 11%
E
25% 22% 14% 24% 26% 25% 20%
3 - Neutral
C
p 33% 23% 40% 33% 28% 34% 27%
E
) 35% 49% 42% 35% 41% 32% 43%
5 -Very important F A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 22.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
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q9_4. [IF Q5.£"None"] ...help educate my child (or children). - Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture activities that you’ve done, how important
are the following qualities?
It is important to me that online arts and culture activities...

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 44535 202 2390 5203 7243 26170 1388
Total Answering
) 63933 272 2637 2994 4084 45922 1543
Unweighted Total
) 22% 7% 16% 15% 12% 26% 15%
1 - Not at all important
ED A
5 5% 1% 2% 3% 5% 6% 6%
A
28% 37% 27% 28% 27% 29% 28%
3 - Neutral
p 24% 37% 25% 28% 25% 23% 22%
) 21% 17% 30% 26% 30% 17% 29%
5 -Very important F A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 23.
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q9_5. [IF Q5.£"None"] ...include a social element, helping me connect with other people enjoying the same experience. - Thinking about the kinds of online
arts or culture activities that you’ve done, how important are the following qualities?
It is important to me that online art and culture activities...

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 46574 202 2531 5291 7516 27424 1475
Total Answering
) 68824 281 2861 3164 4300 49560 1662
Unweighted Total
) 10% 8% 4% 4% 7% 13% 7%
1 - Not at all important
EDC A
5 10% 6% 14% 7% 9% 11% 7%
D
34% 24% 38% 30% 32% 36% 28%
3 - Neutral
A
p 31% 35% 28% 39% 34% 28% 33%
F A
) 15% 27% 16% 20% 18% 12% 26%
5 -Very important F A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 24.
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q9_6. [IF Q5.2"None"] ...come from organizations or venues I’'ve attended myself or have a personal connection with. - Thinking about the kinds of online arts
or culture activities that you’ve done, how important are the following qualities?
It is important to me that art and culture activities...

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 46538 203 2500 5274 7484 27465 1472
Total Answering
) 69058 281 2862 3163 4295 49790 1662
Unweighted Total
) 14% 5% 8% 11% 10% 16% 20%
1 - Not at all important
E A
5 12% 11% 11% 12% 9% 13% 10%
E
37% 45% 49% 38% 35% 36% 36%
3 - Neutral
A
p 25% 19% 24% 23% 27% 25% 17%
) 12% 20% 9% 16% 18% 10% 16%
5 -Very important F A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 25.
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q9_7. [IF Q5.2"None"] ...reflect my culture or heritage. - Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture activities that you’ve done, how important are the
following qualities?
It is important to me that online arts and culture activities...

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 46242 201 2520 5306 7294 27296 1495
Total Answering
) 68690 281 2863 3174 4304 49449 1656
Unweighted Total
) 18% 9% 9% 6% 9% 23% 13%
1 - Not at all important
EDC A
5 13% 5% 7% 7% 7% 16% 11%
ED A
39% 35% 46% 31% 36% 41% 42%
3 - Neutral
D A
p 18% 9% 27% 33% 26% 13% 18%
F A A
) 12% 42% 10% 24% 22% 7% 16%
5 -Very important F A A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 26.
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q10. [IF Q5.#"None"] Over the past year, have you paid for any online arts or culture activities?
Please select ONE.

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 46170 202 2541 5110 7365 27323 1484
Total Answering
. 68828 278 2864 3125 4295 49596 1655
Unweighted Total
No, everything I've accessed 74% 66% 77% 78% 76% 73% 62%
online from arts or culture G
organizations during the
pandemic has been free.
Yes, I've paid for access to one or 26% 34% 23% 22% 24% 27% 38%
more online activities from arts A

or culture organizations during
the pandemic.

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 27.
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g11. Have you done any of the following types of participatory activities in the past few years (before or during the pandemic)?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)

. 73758 302 3521 7863 11459 45071 2301
Total Answering

. 77387 319 3163 3577 4964 55438 1828
Unweighted Total

Collected or purchased art from a 17% 23% 10% 11% 15% 19% 14%

local artist D A

Donated money to an arts or 14% 20% 14% 12% 10% 16% 15%
culture organization in my
community

Collected or purchased art from a 13% 15% 12% 10% 11% 15% 10%
non-local artist

Volunteered my time to an arts 9% 8% 20% 11% 7% 8% 18%

or culture organization in my A

community

Participated in a performance 8% 8% 12% 7% 7% 7% 17%

with other members of my
community (music, theater,
dance, comedy, storytelling, etc.)
Researched the practices, 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 7% 5%
policies, or people at an arts or
culture organization

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 28.
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g11. Have you done any of the following types of participatory activities in the past few years (before or during the pandemic)?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
Participated in or watched a tribal 6% 24% 3% 8% 7% 5% 7%
ceremony

Been involved with decision- 5% 8% 5% 7% 5% 5% 11%

making or community input at an
arts or culture organization

Participated in activism or protest 5% 10% 6% 6% 6% 5% 10%
with an artistic, creative, or
cultural element

Participated in activism or protest 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 9%
in partnership with an arts or
culture organization

Participated in a community art 4% 4% 5% 7% 4% 3% 9%
project (mural, installation, pop- E
up, etc.)
Participated in activism or protest 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 1% 5%
against an arts or culture F A
organization
Another kind of creative, 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3%

participatory activity in my
community (please explain):

55% 51% 48% 55% 57% 55% 57%
None of these

Mean 0.97 1.37 1.00 0.99 0.89 0.95 1.34

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 29.
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Q11 categories generated via a factor analysis in response to the question:
Have you done any of the following types of participatory activities in the past few years (before or during the pandemic)?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 73758 302 3521 7863 11459 45071 2301
Total Answering
) 77387 319 3163 3577 4964 55438 1828
Unweighted Total
. . 31% 35% 26% 26% 27% 34% 25%
Financial support
ED A
Direct participation in community 19% 17% 31% 22% 16% 17% 24%
arts F A
. 17% 31% 15% 22% 21% 15% 27%
Activism F A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 30.
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q12. [SKIP IF Q11.="None"] Would you share some of the reasons that you’ve done those participatory arts or culture activities?
Please select up to FIVE.

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 32972 145 1757 3530 4950 20086 995
Total Answering
) 65321 272 2553 2804 3905 47620 1585
Unweighted Total
44% 34% 54% 35% 38% 46% 40%
To have fun
ED A
. 35% 40% 32% 33% 33% 36% 35%
To connect with others
) 33% 18% 42% 38% 33% 32% 29%
To learn something new
To feel like I'm part of a 31% 43% 41% 25% 23% 32% 37%
community E
) 28% 27% 24% 24% 24% 30% 30%
To broaden my perspective A
28% 11% 35% 33% 27% 27% 18%
To relax
B
. ) 20% 20% 25% 24% 19% 18% 27%
To improve my skills F

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 31.
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q12. [SKIP IF Q11.="None"] Would you share some of the reasons that you’ve done those participatory arts or culture activities?
Please select up to FIVE.
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
To feel a sense of 19% 22% 23% 22% 18% 19% 14%
accomplishment
T ; thing I dof 15% 22% 12% 16% 18% 14% 27%
o create something I’'m proud o
T feeli 15% 28% 13% 23% 16% 12% 29%
o express my feelings
2 v e F A A A
To distract from the crisis 13% 6% >% 15% 16% 11% 33%
i isi
F A
T tt it 11% 36% 15% 21% 15% 7% 17%
o connect to my culture
v F A A A
To brocess my emotions 10% 8% 14% 14% 14% 8% 7%
i
P i F A A
To heal . 8% 14% 5% 17% 11% 6% 8%
o heal or grieve
E F A
. 5% 11% 2% 2% 5% 6% 3%
Another reason (please explain): 5
N ¢th 3% 1% *% *% 2% 4% 1%
one of these
DC A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 32.
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g13. Have you done any of the following activities in person in the past few years (before or during the pandemic)?
Please select ANY that you did at least once in the past few years.

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75160 307 3591 7944 11673 45995 2350
Total Answering
. 78088 322 3180 3615 5026 55903 1846
Unweighted Total
Watched a television program or 77% 83% 73% 65% 66% 82% 67%
movie (at home or somewhere GED A
else)
Read books/literature (at home 56% 33% 54% 43% 46% 61% 49%
or somewhere else) EDB A
Park, zoo, aquarium, or botanical 55% 44% 54% 36% 48% 59% 54%
garden ED A
Outdoor or indoor festival or fair 52% 48% 51% 39% 44% 55% 54%
(crafts, music, food & drink, ED A
science, art, dance, etc.)
. 42% 46% 40% 29% 31% 47% 38%
Music performance or concert
ED A
39% 37% 32% 43% 34% 40% 38%
Church, mosque, or temple E
Video games or online gaming (at 35% 58% 47% 31% 33% 34% 51%
home or somewhere else) A A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 33.
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g13. Have you done any of the following activities in person in the past few years (before or during the pandemic)?
Please select ANY that you did at least once in the past few years.
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
Museum (art, children’s, science, 33% 35% 49% 17% 28% 36% 29%
history, etc.) ED A A
. L 32% 24% 32% 14% 21% 37% 34%
Historic site, tour, or reenactment
ED A
Theater or comedy performance  32% 32% 27% 24% 22% 35% 29%
(musical, play, standup, etc.) ED A
Public library or literary event 23% 23% 31% 19% 22% 23% 28%
(storytelling event, poetry
reading, etc.)
Public art or street art (mural, ~ 18% 19% 27% 13% 17% 18% 21%
event, installation, etc.) D A
Social or community center/ 15% 11% 17% 17% 13% 14% 25%
organization
Dance performance (folk, 14% 12% 19% 12% 12% 13% 19%
regional, ballet, hip-hop,
contemporary, etc.)
Cultural center or cultural 11% 21% 18% 9% 10% 10% 15%
heritage organization
Community arts school or arts 10% 12% 12% 8% 10% 9% 15%
center
4% 3% 2% 6% 6% 3% 5%
None of these
F A A
541 5.38 5.85 4.20 4.58 5.75 5.68
Q13 Mean ED N

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 34.
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q14. [IF Q13.= "Dance performance (folk, regional, ballet, hip-hop, contemporary, etc.)"] You shared that you went to a dance performance in the past few
years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indian or  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75142 307 3591 7936 11670 45988 2350
Total Answering
) 78041 322 3179 3608 5021 55877 1845
Unweighted Total
Contemporary dance (jazz, hip- 7% 2% 11% 9% 6% 6% 12%
hop, modern)
6% 6% 9% 1% 1% 6% 5%
Ballet
Folk dance (Irish step dance, 4% 1% 4% 2% 5% 3% 7%
Mexican folklorico, etc.)
. 3% 1% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4%
Latin dance (salsa, tango, etc.) F
Another kind of dance 2% 5% 7% 2% 1% 2% 2%
performance (please specify): A
None of these — | did not go to a 87% 88% 81% 88% 88% 87% 82%
dance performance in the past
few years

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 35.
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q15. [IF Q13.= "Outdoor or indoor festival or fair (crafts, music, food & drink, science, art, dance, etc.)"] You shared that you went to a festival or fair in the
past few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74921 307 3590 7865 11651 45859 2350
Total Answering
) 78042 322 3179 3613 5024 55866 1846
Unweighted Total
) ) 29% 22% 33% 24% 26% 31% 32%
Food and drink festival 5
. . 21% 17% 16% 7% 15% 25% 14%
Craft/design fair
ED A
) ) 17% 26% 17% 14% 16% 17% 19%
Music festival
. 15% 15% 14% 8% 11% 17% 17%
Art fair
ED A
) ) 14% 7% 18% 9% 10% 16% 19%
Community arts festival
ED
A festival which celebrates 10% 16% 16% 11% 10% 8% 21%
cultural heritage F A
. 7% 6% 6% 3% 6% 7% 9%
Maker fair 3

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 36.
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q15. [IF Q13.= "Outdoor or indoor festival or fair (crafts, music, food & drink, science, art, dance, etc.)"] You shared that you went to a festival or fair in the
past few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. . 5% 7% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5%
Pride march, event, or festival
. . 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4%
Film festival
) ) 3% 1% 8% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Science festival
. 3% *% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3%
Dance festival
) 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Theater festival
Another kind of festival or fair 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 11%
(please specify): ED A A
None of these — | did not go to a 49% 52% 49% 62% 58% 45% 47%
festival or fair in the past few E A A

years

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 37.
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ql6. [IF Q13.= "Public library or literary event (storytelling event, poetry reading, etc.)"] You shared that you went to a public library or literary event in the
past few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races

(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)

. 75105 307 3591 7938 11658 45965 2350
Total Answering

. 78032 321 3177 3608 5023 55873 1845
Unweighted Total

Public library to browse, borrow 19% 18% 28% 14% 17% 19% 26%

books, or get online D

Public library to attend an event 9% 5% 15% 7% 8% 8% 10%
or performance

Book reading or author 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 10%
appearance

Storytelling event (open mic, 5% 3% 11% 5% 5% 4% 9%

story slam, etc.) F A

, 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4%
Poetry reading or poetry slam

Another kind of literary event 1% 1% *% *% 1% 2% *%
(please specify):

None of these — | did not go to a 77% 77% 69% 81% 78% 77% 72%

public library or literary event in
the past few years

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 38.
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ql7. [IF Q13.= "Museum (art, children's, science, history, etc.)"] You shared that you went to a museum in the past few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)

. 75141 307 3591 7944 11673 45978 2350
Total Answering

. 78026 322 3180 3613 5023 55860 1844
Unweighted Total

21% 26% 32% 10% 16% 23% 21%
Art museum

ED A A
History museum or historical 20% 17% 28% 10% 16% 22% 20%
attraction (e.g., historic home, ED A

landmark, religious site)

Science or technology museum or 17% 22% 30% 6% 16% 18% 13%

planetarium D A

. 15% 14% 31% 6% 14% 16% 13%

Natural history museum
D A
. . 9% 3% 11% 5% 9% 10% 6%
Children’s museum b

Architectural tour or design 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 4% 4%
museum

Another kind of museum (please 1% 3% *% 1% *% 1% *%
specify):

None of these — | did not go to a 67% 65% 52% 83% 72% 64% 71%

museum in the past few years FC A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 39.
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q18. [IF Q13.= "Park, zoo, aquarium, or botanical garden"] You shared that you went to a park, zoo, aquarium, or botanical garden in the past few years.
What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indian or  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75146 307 3591 7939 11672 45990 2348
Total Answering
) 78048 322 3179 3610 5024 55878 1843
Unweighted Total
Park (local park, national park, 42% 30% 47% 24% 34% 47% 45%
etc.) ED A
7 36% 31% 35% 21% 34% 39% 34%
00
D A
) 25% 30% 36% 10% 22% 27% 20%
Botanical garden
D A A
) 24% 24% 27% 18% 24% 25% 20%
Aquarium
D
. 1% 2% *% 1% *% 1% *%
Other (please specify):
None of these — | did not go to a 46% 56% 46% 65% 52% 41% 46%
park, zoo, aquarium, or botanical F A A

garden in the past few years

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 40.
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q19. [IF Q13.= "Music performance or concert"] You shared that you went to a music performance or concert in the past few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75085 307 3591 7944 11657 45946 2349
Total Answering
) 78024 321 3180 3615 5021 55855 1843
Unweighted Total
. 16% 11% 22% 6% 11% 18% 16%
Pop music
ED A
. . 11% 8% 16% 5% 5% 12% 9%
Classical music
ED
) 10% 8% 4% 2% 6% 12% 5%
Country music
EDC A
8% 5% 4% 2% 5% 10% 9%
Folk or roots
ED A
) 8% 3% 7% 12% 6% 8% 10%
Jazz music
. 7% 4% 7% 21% 6% 5% 9%
R&B or soul music
F A
. 6% 5% 2% 4% 3% 7% 5%
Blues music E N

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 41.
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q19. [IF Q13.= "Music performance or concert"] You shared that you went to a music performance or concert in the past few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. . 6% 5% 12% 11% 7% 4% 11%
Hip-hop music
F A A
. 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3%
World music
4% 8% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4%
Opera
Another kind of music (please 10% 28% 3% 3% 9% 11% 15%
specify): DC A A
None of these — | did not go to a 58% 54% 61% 71% 70% 54% 62%
music performance or concert in F A A

the past few years

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 42.
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g20. [IF Q13.= "Theater or comedy performance (musical, play, standup, etc.)"] You shared that you went to a theater or comedy performance in the past
few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75034 307 3591 7915 11645 45931 2350
Total Answering
. 77993 321 3179 3609 5022 55837 1845
Unweighted Total
. 19% 14% 15% 12% 11% 22% 14%
Musical
ED A
. 17% 16% 12% 10% 9% 20% 15%
Play (non-musical)
ED A
13% 19% 15% 13% 11% 13% 13%
Comedy club or performance
Another kind of theater or 2% 1% *% 1% *% 2% 2%
comedy performance (please
specify):
None of these — | did not go to a 69% 69% 73% 77% 78% 65% 71%
theater or comedy performance F A A

in the past few years

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 43.
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g21. How would you want arts or culture organizations to help your community during times like these?
Please check ALL that apply.
Help my community...

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74525 307 3586 7795 11589 45698 2326
Total Answering
. 77860 320 3178 3604 5013 55779 1839
Unweighted Total
Provide opportunities to laugh 56% 65% 57% 47% 44% 60% 55%
and relax ED A
Experience moments of beauty or ~ 45% 54% 51% 32% 39% 47% 47%
joy ED A
42% 41% 52% 41% 38% 43% 48%
Stay connected
E A
. 42% 46% 48% 48% 42% 40% 45%
Educate children
A
Bring people of different 41% 31% 49% 45% 41% 39% 54%
backgrounds together F A
35% 35% 38% 39% 36% 35% 35%
Have hope
31% 26% 40% 30% 30% 30% 44%

Express ourselves creatively A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 44.
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g21. How would you want arts or culture organizations to help your community during times like these?
Please check ALL that apply.
Help my community...
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races

(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)

) ) . 29% 22% 27% 20% 27% 31% 40%
Experience distraction or escape

D A A
Reflect back on history or connect 26% 26% 24% 28% 22% 27% 30%
the past to the present E
Understand and discuss social 25% 36% 33% 38% 24% 23% 28%
and racial problems F A

25% 24% 23% 29% 25% 25% 22%
Look ahead and plan for recovery

Heal, grieve, and process our 24% 40% 28% 33% 27% 22% 22%

emotions F A

Know what’s going on, with 24% 23% 27% 26% 21% 24% 20%
trusted information

Make people aware of Covid-19 22% 15% 29% 32% 26% 20% 18%

safety practices and/or help with F A A

Covid-19 vaccination efforts

Deal with financial and economic 18% 25% 17% 26% 24% 16% 16%

problems F A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 45.
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g21. How would you want arts or culture organizations to help your community during times like these?

Total
(A)
Meet our practical, everyday 16%
challenges F
Another way to help (please tell 1%
us more):
| don’t want arts or culture 5%
organizations to help in any of FC

these ways

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

(continued)

American
Indianor  Asian or
Alaska Pacific

Native Islander
(B) (€
29% 17%
3% 1%
6% 1%

Please check ALL that apply.
Help my community..

Black/
African Hispanic/  White/
American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races

(D) (E) (F) (G)

19% 17% 15% 22%
1% 1% 1% 1%
4% 6% 4% 6%

A

Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 46.
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Q21 categories generated via a factor analysis in response to the question:
How would you want arts or culture organizations to help your community during times like these?
Please check ALL that apply.
Help my community...

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74525 307 3586 7795 11589 45698 2326
Total Answering
. 77860 320 3178 3604 5013 55779 1839
Unweighted Total
) 83% 85% 87% 82% 78% 84% 82%
Emotional outlet
E A
. . 77% 76% 85% 81% 74% 77% 85%
Connection learning
E A A A
. 54% 52% 58% 60% 58% 53% 46%
Practical help A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 47.
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g22. What qualities or values are most important to you in an arts or culture organization?
Please select up to FIVE.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)

. 74424 307 3606 7744 11627 45568 2316
Total Answering

. 77915 320 3184 3594 5011 55818 1839
Unweighted Total

Being welcoming for all kinds of 58% 78% 64% 63% 56% 58% 66%

people A
Widely accessible prices and 42% 23% 52% 29% 36% 45% 42%
operating hours ED A A

. . 38% 33% 50% 34% 31% 40% 32%

High quality
E A A
Broad diversity of perspectives 34% 37% 48% 42% 33% 31% 39%
and voices F A A
Preservation of heritage or 32% 31% 35% 37% 35% 31% 34%
culture F

Serves as a community gathering ~ 31% 36% 29% 32% 30% 31% 33%
place

Experiences that are fully 28% 37% 19% 30% 29% 29% 28%

accessible to people with C

disabilities

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 48.
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g22. What qualities or values are most important to you in an arts or culture organization?
Please select up to FIVE.
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
Deep ties to their local 22% 16% 26% 23% 20% 22% 22%
communities
. 20% 9% 24% 14% 17% 21% 26%
Frequently-changing content 5
) o 6% 2% 16% 8% 10% 4% 4%
International recognition
F A A
Another quality or value (please 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
tell us more):
None of these qualities are 7% 5% 1% 7% 11% 7% 11%
important to me in an arts or EC A A

culture organization

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 49.
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g23. In general, how unimportant or important are arts or culture organizations to you, personally?

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74483 307 3596 7831 11485 45647 2350
Total Answering
) 77715 318 3167 3582 4994 55654 1833
Unweighted Total
. 4% 5% *% 3% 3% 4% 7%
1 - Not at all important
DC A A
; 7% 1% 2% 3% 5% 9% 10%
EDCB A
33% 40% 23% 35% 32% 33% 32%
3 - Neutral
C
p 36% 28% 51% 37% 35% 35% 21%
G A
) 20% 26% 25% 22% 25% 18% 29%
5 - Extremely important F A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 50.
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g24 Top 2 Box. How much do you personally agree or disagree with the following statements?

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75115 291 3611 7789 11693 46083 2339
Total Answering
. 78070 321 3184 3602 5027 55918 1842
Unweighted Total
Arts or culture organizations 61% 70% 75% 63% 60% 61% 56%
should involve their communities A
and collaborate with them to
create programs.
| hope arts and culture 53% 60% 70% 62% 60% 49% 53%
organizations change after the F A A A
pandemic to be more relevant to
more people.
| can easily afford to attend arts 49% 40% 57% 44% 43% 51% 36%
or culture activities in my area. GE A
It's important to me to have a 33% 53% 52% 57% 43% 25% 37%
local venue that focuses on arts E A A A A
and culture reflective of my
cultural identity.
I've seen or heard a lot about arts 27% 20% 41% 33% 33% 23% 27%
or culture organizations in my F A A A
area helping our community
during the crisis in specific ways.
A lack of affordable 14% 33% 18% 27% 26% 9% 16%
transportation prevents me from E A A A

attending arts or culture
organizations as often as I'd like.

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 51.
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024 Bottom 2 Box. How much do you personally agree or disagree with the following statements?

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75115 291 3611 7789 11693 46083 2339
Total Answering
. 78070 321 3184 3602 5027 55918 1842
Unweighted Total
A lack of affordable 65% 53% 50% 46% 47% 74% 56%
transportation prevents me from EDC A
attending arts or culture
organizations as often as I'd like.
I’'ve seen or heard a lot about arts 34% 37% 17% 28% 29% 36% 42%
or culture organizations in my EDC A
area helping our community
during the crisis in specific ways.
It’s important to me to have a 22% 7% 12% 10% 15% 26% 20%
local venue that focuses on arts  gpcB A
and culture reflective of my
cultural identity.
| can easily afford to attend arts 17% 17% 10% 19% 17% 16% 28%
or culture activities in my area. C A
| hope arts and culture 8% 8% 3% 6% 6% 9% 13%
organizations change after the EC
pandemic to be more relevant to
more people.
Arts or culture organizations 5% 2% 2% 5% 3% 5% 8%

should involve their communities E
and collaborate with them to
create programs.

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 52.
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g24_1. | hope arts and culture organizations change after the pandemic to be more relevant to more people. - How much do you personally agree or disagree
with the following statements?

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 72140 289 3527 7392 11433 44183 2193
Total Answering
) 75857 313 3125 3517 4914 54362 1788
Unweighted Total
. 3% 1% *% 2% 2% 3% 4%
1 - Disagree strongly .
5 5% 6% 2% 4% 4% 6% 9%
39% 32% 28% 32% 35% 42% 35%
3 - Neutral
EDC A
p 35% 42% 48% 38% 36% 34% 36%
A
18% 18% 21% 25% 24% 15% 17%
5 - Agree strongly F o f

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 53.
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g24_2. I've seen or heard a lot about arts or culture organizations in my area helping our community during the crisis in specific ways. - How much do you
personally agree or disagree with the following statements?

American
Indian or  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G)

. 68695 258 2995 7196 10892 42296 2105
Total Answering

. 73053 301 2955 3414 4725 52407 1730
Unweighted Total

. 13% 16% 6% 11% 10% 14% 20%
1 - Disagree strongly

EC A A
21% 22% 11% 18% 18% 22% 22%
C A

40% 42% 42% 39% 38% 41% 30%
3 - Neutral

p 19% 11% 32% 24% 21% 17% 23%

F A A
7% 9% 9% 8% 12% 6% 5%
5 - Agree strongly F f

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 54.
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g24_3. | can easily afford to attend arts or culture activities in my area. - How much do you personally agree or disagree with the following statements?

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races

(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)

. 72354 286 3437 7232 11133 44805 2286
Total Answering

) 77221 318 3130 3541 4940 55408 1822
Unweighted Total

. 5% 4% 1% 8% 6% 4% 14%
1 - Disagree strongly

FC A A

5 12% 13% 9% 11% 11% 12% 14%

35% 43% 33% 37% 40% 33% 35%
3 - Neutral

F A
p 29% 9% 34% 30% 27% 30% 27%
B
19% 31% 24% 14% 16% 21% 10%
5 - Agree strongly 5 A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 55.
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q24_4. A lack of affordable transportation prevents me from attending arts or culture organizations as often as I’d like. - How much do you personally agree
or disagree with the following statements?

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African  Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 73327 290 3578 7388 11395 45223 2237
Total Answering
) 77093 317 3133 3548 4957 55272 1820
Unweighted Total
. 49% 38% 33% 35% 32% 57% 34%
1 - Disagree strongly
GEDC A
16% 14% 17% 11% 15% 17% 22%
D
21% 14% 32% 27% 27% 17% 27%
3 - Neutral
F A A A
p 9% 26% 9% 18% 16% 6% 12%
F A A A
5% 7% 9% 9% 10% 3% 4%
5 - Agree strongly F o f

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 56.
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024_5. Arts or culture organizations should involve their communities and collaborate with them to create programs. - How much do you personally agree or
disagree with the following statements?

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 72523 290 3512 7563 11402 44426 2198
Total Answering
) 76556 314 3142 3538 4951 54857 1808
Unweighted Total
. 2% *% *% 3% 1% 2% 3%
1 - Disagree strongly E
5 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% 5%
E
34% 29% 22% 32% 37% 34% 36%
3 - Neutral
C
p 42% 48% 54% 37% 37% 44% 37%
ED A A
19% 22% 21% 26% 23% 17% 19%
5 - Agree strongly F A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 57.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

g24_6. It’s important to me to have a local venue that focuses on arts and culture reflective of my cultural identity. - How much do you personally agree or
disagree with the following statements?

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 72642 291 3491 7471 11288 44779 2194
Total Answering
) 76618 319 3137 3556 4947 54899 1808
Unweighted Total
. 9% 2% 6% 4% 6% 11% 11%
1 - Disagree strongly
EDC A
5 13% 5% 6% 6% 10% 15% 9%
EDC A
45% 40% 36% 33% 42% 49% 43%
3 - Neutral
DC A
p 22% 27% 32% 33% 26% 18% 28%
F A A A
11% 26% 20% 24% 17% 7% 9%
5 - Agree strongly
F A A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 58.
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g25. In general, would any of these types of changes make arts or culture organizations better for you in the future?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indian or  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G)

. 74566 307 3614 7906 11588 45565 2337
Total Answering

) 77587 318 3176 3601 5006 55564 1839
Unweighted Total

. . 53% 67% 67% 41% 51% 54% 48%

Affordable entry or ticket prices 5 A

Supporting local artists, 33% 30% 39% 29% 30% 33% 34%
organizers, etc.

. ) . 32% 32% 38% 34% 33% 31% 31%
Friendlier to all kinds of people

) 25% 23% 38% 35% 28% 22% 21%
Engaging more young adults

F A A
Treating their employees fairly 24% 26% 19% 25% 29% 23% 38%
and equitably A A

Bringing new perspectives from 23% 32% 27% 27% 24% 22% 30%
outside my community

More frequent new works or 21% 23% 21% 15% 23% 21% 27%

exhibits D

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 59.
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g25. In general, would any of these types of changes make arts or culture organizations better for you in the future?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
21% 38% 19% 17% 19% 22% 24%
Less formal
D A A
. . 21% 15% 24% 29% 25% 19% 17%
More child-friendly
F A A
Operating hours that align better 20% 21% 24% 18% 20% 19% 24%
with my schedule
More diverse audiences/ visitors/ 19% 20% 24% 30% 23% 16% 27%
participants F A
Working with other nonprofits in 18% 11% 14% 24% 19% 18% 25%
my community A
More diverse stories and 18% 12% 25% 29% 22% 15% 17%
programming F A
More diverse backgrounds and 18% 36% 23% 28% 21% 14% 30%
perspectives among staff F A A
Focusing on social issues or social 17% 22% 31% 31% 17% 14% 20%
change F A A
Sharing content connected to 16% 18% 22% 26% 17% 14% 18%
social issues or topics that matter F A

to my community

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 60.
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g25. In general, would any of these types of changes make arts or culture organizations better for you in the future?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. . 16% 26% 28% 15% 14% 15% 29%
More digital offerings
A A
Reflecting stories frommy  16% 18% 21% 18% 17% 15% 16%
community
Other type of change (please 1% 3% *% *% *% 1% 3%
explain):
Nothing — | don’t think the 11% 9% 1% 10% 11% 12% 13%
organizations need to change C A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 61.
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Q25 categories generated via a factor analysis in response to the question:
In general, would any of these types of changes make arts or culture organizations better for you in the future?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indian or  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74566 307 3614 7906 11588 45565 2337
Total Answering
) 77587 318 3176 3601 5006 55564 1839
Unweighted Total
. 70% 80% 83% 59% 70% 71% 72%
Easier access & new works
D A
. . 56% 68% 64% 73% 62% 52% 63%
Equity and social change
F A A A
Engage more different types of 53% 46% 64% 62% 56% 50% 47%
people F A A
46% 36% 53% 47% 44% 46% 51%

Community Oriented

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 62.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

26 Top 2 Box. Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 66531 273 2954 7067 10751 40525 2107
Total Answering
. 68577 293 2869 3407 4610 48732 1703
Unweighted Total
History museums or historical 30% 46% 48% 54% 30% 25% 44%
attractions F A
30% 71% 51% 54% 36% 23% 40%
Art museums
F A
27% 25% 34% 51% 29% 21% 50%
Theater groups
F A A
29% 14% 47% 43% 32% 24% 51%
Opera
F A A
. 26% 64% 38% 58% 35% 18% 29%
Natural history museums
F A A A
. . 24% 32% 23% 41% 31% 19% 49%
Festivals or fairs
F A
. 27% 35% 26% 50% 30% 21% 51%
Science or technology museums
F A A
27% 38% 29% 43% 33% 23% 43%
Orchestras F A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 63.
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26 Top 2 Box. Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
24% 40% 25% 50% 27% 18% 37%
Dance groups
F A
Parks (local park, national park, 23% 14% 25% 45% 30% 18% 26%
etc.) F A
. 22% 13% 15% 43% 28% 15% 45%
World or folk music groups
F A A
. . 20% 63% 27% 41% 33% 12% 16%
Libraries
F A A A
. 19% 6% 30% 36% 31% 12% 33%
Z0oo0s or aquariums
F A A
. 17% 29% 18% 28% 27% 13% 16%
Jazz music groups
F A A
) 16% 4% 25% 36% 16% 12% 18%
Botanical gardens F A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 64.
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(26 Bottom 2 Box. Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

American
Indian or  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 66531 273 2954 7067 10751 40525 2107
Total Answering
. 68577 293 2869 3407 4610 48732 1703
Unweighted Total
. . 57% 19% 55% 28% 41% 66% 67%
Libraries
EDB A
. 56% 83% 58% 23% 39% 65% 41%
Z00s or aquariums
ED A
. 57% 89% 49% 25% 49% 64% 60%
Botanical gardens
D A
Parks (local park, national park, 53% 58% 45% 24% 46% 59% 57%
etc.) D A
. 54% 34% 48% 31% 38% 64% 28%
Jazz music groups
ED A
. . 48% 45% 55% 18% 38% 55% 36%
Festivals or fairs
ED A
. 47% 24% 24% 23% 36% 57% 27%
World or folk music groups
EDC A
History museums or historical 42% 41% 21% 14% 33% 49% 35%
attractions EDC A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 65.
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(26 Bottom 2 Box. Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 46% 22% 40% 7% 37% 55% 49%
Natural history museums
ED A
45% 12% 31% 14% 36% 53% 37%
Art museums
ED A
45% 51% 24% 15% 36% 54% 32%
Dance groups
EDC A
42% 36% 32% 14% 32% 51% 27%
Theater groups
ED A
) 44% 14% 43% 15% 36% 54% 25%
Science or technology museums
EDB A
46% 9% 45% 25% 31% 54% 34%
Orchestras
EDB A
44% 75% 28% 29% 38% 50% 27%
Opera bC B

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 66.
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0g26_1. Dance groups - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16009 57 798 1779 2635 9548 616
Total Answering
) 15171 67 690 838 1073 10652 364
Unweighted Total
30% 35% 13% 9% 25% 36% 21%
1 - Not at all
DC A
5 15% 15% 11% 7% 12% 18% 11%
D A
31% 9% 51% 35% 37% 28% 31%
3 - Neutral
F A
17% 21% 19% 32% 20% 13% 22%
F A
7% 19% 6% 18% 7% 5% 15%
5 - A great deal F A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 67.
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026_2. Festivals or fairs - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

1 - Not at all

3 - Neutral

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total
(A)
17808

16283

31%
ED
16%

28%

16%
F
8%
F

American
Indian or  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African  Hispanic/  White/
Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G)
91 814 1815 3350 10254 666
65 701 885 1205 11332 395
44% 27% 6% 22% 37% 31%
A
1% 28% 12% 16% 17% 5%
23% 22% 41% 30% 27% 15%
A
25% 17% 23% 23% 13% 21%
A
7% 6% 17% 8% 6% 28%
A

Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 68.
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g26_3. Libraries - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African  Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16550 42 819 1679 2763 9930 707
Total Answering
) 16923 71 669 836 1175 12000 421
Unweighted Total
39% 10% 30% 17% 27% 46% 45%
1 - Not at all
EDB A
5 18% 9% 25% 11% 14% 19% 21%
D
23% 18% 18% 31% 26% 22% 18%
3 - Neutral
p 13% 44% 23% 25% 19% 8% 8%
F A A
7% 19% 4% 16% 14% 4% 8%
5 - A great deal F A f

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 69.
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026_4. Art museums - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

1 - Not at all

3 - Neutral

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total
(A)
16226

17463

33%
ED
12%

25%

20%
F
10%
F

American
Indian or
Alaska
Native

(B)
70

59
6%
6%
17%
64%

A
7%

Asian or Black/

Pacific African Hispanic/  White/

Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
715 1424 2946 9676 621
690 836 1209 12412 451
24% 7% 23% 40% 19%

A
7% 8% 13% 13% 18%
18% 31% 28% 24% 23%
40% 28% 24% 16% 23%
11% 26% 12% 7% 17%
A

Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 70.
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026_5. Science or technology museums - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations

below?
American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 15946 57 638 1922 2564 9501 565
Total Answering
) 15898 69 684 832 1151 11152 400
Unweighted Total
31% 7% 24% 9% 21% 39% 12%
1 - Not at all
GEDB A
5 14% 7% 19% 6% 15% 15% 13%
D
29% 51% 32% 35% 34% 26% 24%
3 - Neutral
F
17% 26% 15% 28% 20% 14% 18%
F A
10% 9% 11% 21% 10% 6% 34%
5 - A great deal F A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 71.
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026_6. Natural history museums - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16520 36 533 1849 2561 10393 527
Total Answering
) 16329 78 696 889 1131 11486 420
Unweighted Total
31% 8% 25% 4% 25% 36% 44%
1 - Not at all
EDB A
5 15% 14% 15% 3% 13% 18% 6%
D A
27% 14% 22% 34% 28% 27% 22%
3 - Neutral
p 17% 34% 25% 36% 19% 13% 13%
F A
9% 31% 13% 22% 15% 5% 15%
5 - A great deal F f

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 72.
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026_7. History museums or historical attractions - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of
organizations below?

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 18394 108 951 1937 2592 11523 500
Total Answering
) 17607 77 698 918 1186 12433 448
Unweighted Total
27% 40% 18% 7% 22% 31% 16%
1 - Not at all
D A
5 15% *% 3% 7% 11% 18% 19%
DC A
28% 14% 31% 32% 37% 26% 20%
3 - Neutral
A
p 21% 35% 38% 36% 18% 18% 12%
F A
10% 10% 10% 19% 12% 7% 32%
5 - A great deal F A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 73.
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026_8. Parks (local park, national park, etc.) - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of
organizations below?

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16803 35 760 1632 2801 10263 511
Total Answering
) 16896 83 715 825 1218 11900 395
Unweighted Total
37% 55% 25% 12% 31% 42% 48%
1 - Not at all
D A
16% 3% 20% 11% 15% 17% 9%
24% 27% 30% 31% 24% 22% 17%
3 - Neutral
14% 11% 17% 24% 20% 11% 20%
F A
9% 3% 8% 21% 10% 7% 6%

5 - A great deal
A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 74.
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0g26_9. Zoos or aquariums - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16234 100 606 1742 2618 9756 582
Total Answering
) 15318 61 680 778 1046 10781 369
Unweighted Total
40% 49% 40% 15% 27% 46% 29%
1 - Not at all
ED A
5 16% 34% 18% 8% 12% 19% 12%
D A
25% 11% 12% 41% 30% 23% 26%
3 - Neutral
A
11% 2% 23% 19% 24% 6% 13%
F A A
8% 4% 7% 17% 8% 6% 20%
5 - A great deal F R

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 75.
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026_10. Botanical gardens - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 15717 97 657 1654 2754 9558 284
Total Answering
) 15424 76 665 749 1022 10887 370
Unweighted Total
44% 59% 32% 14% 34% 51% 57%
1 - Not at all
ED A
5 13% 31% 17% 11% 16% 13% 3%
27% 7% 26% 40% 35% 24% 21%
3 - Neutral
F A A
10% 2% 21% 25% 8% 7% 7%
F A
6% 2% 4% 11% 7% 4% 12%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 76.
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g26_11. Theater groups - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16792 68 773 1917 2877 9891 434
Total Answering
) 16469 57 641 852 1083 11743 402
Unweighted Total
27% 1% 15% 6% 19% 34% 11%
1 - Not at all
ED A
5 15% 34% 16% 8% 13% 17% 16%
D
31% 40% 34% 35% 39% 29% 23%
3 - Neutral
A
18% 11% 14% 33% 20% 14% 36%
F A
9% 14% 20% 18% 9% 6% 14%
5 - A great deal F

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 77.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding engagement
Race/Ethnicity Data Tables

026_12. Jazz music groups - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 15734 37 681 1748 2507 9854 382
Total Answering
) 15205 71 618 826 1056 10716 382
Unweighted Total
36% 15% 30% 13% 26% 43% 15%
1 - Not at all
ED A
5 18% 19% 19% 18% 12% 20% 13%
29% 38% 34% 41% 35% 23% 56%
3 - Neutral
F A A
12% 6% 14% 21% 19% 9% 9%
F A A
6% 23% 4% 8% 8% 5% 7%
5 - A great deal A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 78.
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026_13. World or folk music groups - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations

below?
American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16317 66 563 1766 3024 9835 540
Total Answering
) 15001 66 618 761 1068 10576 383
Unweighted Total
32% 12% 16% 8% 23% 40% 16%
1 - Not at all
EDC A
5 16% 12% 8% 15% 13% 17% 11%
31% 63% 61% 34% 36% 28% 28%
3 - Neutral
F A
p 15% 3% 12% 27% 19% 11% 22%
F A
7% 10% 3% 16% 10% 3% 23%
5 - A great deal F A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 79.
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26_14. Opera - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 15055 122 695 1740 2195 9257 414
Total Answering
) 15609 78 678 852 1098 10895 415
Unweighted Total
31% 67% 17% 7% 28% 36% 11%
1 - Not at all
GDC A A
5 14% 8% 11% 22% 9% 14% 16%
A
27% 10% 25% 28% 30% 26% 22%
3 - Neutral
p 17% 5% 20% 24% 24% 15% 16%
12% 9% 27% 20% 8% 9% 34%
5 - A great deal F A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 80.
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g26_15. Orchestras - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 15227 41 791 1755 2417 9131 338
Total Answering
) 16226 76 662 855 1144 11436 415
Unweighted Total
32% 6% 36% 14% 23% 37% 20%
1 - Not at all
EDB A
5 14% 2% 9% 11% 8% 17% 14%
E A
26% 54% 26% 32% 36% 23% 24%
3 - Neutral
F A A
p 18% 24% 13% 25% 21% 17% 24%
9% 13% 16% 19% 12% 6% 18%

5 - A great deal F

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 81.
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g28. Over the last three months (during 2021) have you attended any in-person arts or culture activities?

Total Answering
Unweighted Total
Yes

No

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total
(A)
75256
78063

19%

81%

American
Indian or
Alaska
Native

(B)
307
321

21%

79%

Asian or Black/
Pacific African Hispanic/  White/

Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races

(€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
3615 7956 11636 46080 2345
3188 3615 5026 55889 1843
15% 15% 24% 19% 17%
A

85% 85% 76% 81% 83%

Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 82.
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g29. [IF Q28.= "No"] Have you begun to make plans to attend any arts or culture activities in person?

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 60135 240 3086 6636 8795 36995 1933
Total Answering
) 53738 210 2298 2637 3179 38360 1207
Unweighted Total
40% 20% 39% 42% 39% 40% 44%
1 - Not at all
B
5 14% 10% 16% 11% 15% 14% 10%
25% 40% 24% 28% 26% 24% 23%
3 - Neutral
p 16% 16% 18% 14% 13% 17% 21%
5% 13% 4% 5% 7% 5% 3%

5-To a great extent

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 83.
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q30. Over the past few years, have any of these applied to you?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74202 307 3585 7862 11586 45300 2334
Total Answering
. 77452 319 3158 3573 4975 55513 1824
Unweighted Total
I've been a member of one or 18% 14% 21% 9% 15% 20% 19%
more museums, zoos, aquariums, D A
gardens, or other cultural
destinations in my area.
I've been a subscriber or season- 11% 15% 9% 7% 11% 12% 9%
ticket holder to one or more D
theaters, music groups,
performing arts centers, dance
com
5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6%

I've earned money as an artist or

arts educator/teaching artist

I've been employed by an arts or 3% 2% 6% 1% 5% 2% 1%
culture organization (e.g., as a
museum professional, arts

manager, etc.)

70% 72% 68% 78% 70% 70% 70%
None of these A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 84.
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g31. Have you, a family member, or a close friend been sick or hospitalized due to Covid-19?

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 73280 306 3591 7625 11226 45326 2291
Total Answering
) 76582 314 3118 3542 4912 55382 1814
Unweighted Total
y 43% 47% 34% 46% 48% 43% 28%
es
GC A
N 54% 44% 63% 49% 46% 55% 64%
o
E A
3% 8% 4% 4% 5% 2% 8%
Not sure
F A A
3% *% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3%
Prefer not to answer

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 85.
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q32. Has your income changed because of Covid-19?
Please check ONE.

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races

(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)

. 69593 272 3300 7290 10551 43606 2148
Total Answering

) 72228 286 2889 3319 4622 52996 1723
Unweighted Total

No, there has been no change to 60% 46% 59% 53% 48% 65% 50%

my income ED A
Yes: my income has increased 11% 8% 8% 10% 14% 11% 7%
since the beginning of the A

pandemic.

Yes: | still have some income but 23% 33% 25% 29% 30% 20% 35%

less than before. F A A A

. 6% 12% 8% 7% 8% 5% 8%

Yes: | have no income now
F A
8% 7% 9% 9% 11% 6% 9%

Prefer not to answer

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 86.
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q33. Where is your primary residence located?

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (8) () (D) (E) (F) (@)
. 26533 232 1658 1875 3176 15875 711
Total Answering
) 74329 312 3054 2973 4289 53903 1756
Unweighted Total
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

In the United States
In Canada

Outside of the United States

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 87.
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Urban, Suburban, Rural

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74524 307 3593 7988 11663 45906 2349
Total Answering
) 74068 313 3031 3556 4789 54680 1798
Unweighted Total
30% 12% 51% 43% 44% 23% 31%
Urban
F A A A
54% 60% 48% 45% 50% 57% 59%
Suburban
ED A
Rural 16% 27% 2% 12% 7% 21% 10%
ura
GEDC A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 88.
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Zip codes categorized into Metropolitan, Micropolitan, or non-Metropolitan statistical area

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74560 307 3593 7990 11692 45907 2349
Total Answering
) 74116 313 3031 3559 4821 54692 1798
Unweighted Total
. o 84% 73% 98% 88% 93% 79% 90%
Metropolitan Statistical Area
F A A A A
. . o 10% 14% 1% 7% 4% 13% 6%
Micropolitan Statistical Area
EDC A
6% 13% *% 5% 3% 8% 4%
Non-Metro EC A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 89.
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Census Geographic 9-level Division

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74713 307 3593 8018 11723 45996 2349
Total Answering
) 74124 313 3031 3560 4824 54695 1798
Unweighted Total
RS - 8% 13% 15% 3% 5% 9% 10%
ew Englan
& ED A
Middle Atlantic 12% 6% 17% 11% 10% 13% 10%
i i
15% 6% 7% 14% 10% 18% 19%
East North Central = A
7% 14% 4% 4% 4% 8% 7%
West North Central ED A
St i 17% 9% 6% 31% 17% 16% 8%
ou antic
GC A
7% 13% 2% 12% 3% 7% 3%
East South Central
EC A A A
11% 11% 7% 16% 16% 9% 14%
West South Central
F A A
” o 8% 13% 4% 2% 12% 8% 6%
ountain
DC A
Pacif 15% 16% 38% 7% 25% 12% 23%
acific
FD A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 90.
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Age by Generation

American
Indian or  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 73887 303 3565 8023 11685 45673 2366
Total Answering
. 74542 311 3086 3533 4924 54396 1802
Unweighted Total
AVERAGE AGE 47.64 46.79 38.59 46.43 41.43 50.78 32.34
___________ GEC A
. 2% 4% *% *% 1% 3% 1%
Silent (1928-45)
29% 18% 13% 29% 19% 33% 12%
Boomers (1946-64)
GEC A
25% 41% 24% 29% 26% 24% 12%
Gen X (1965-80) G
) . 29% 27% 42% 31% 36% 26% 24%
Millennials (1981-96)
F A A
12% 11% 20% 9% 18% 8% 50%
Gen Z (1997-2012)
FD A A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 91.
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g35. Are you of Hispanic/Latino descent

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 25413 231 1654 1847 3176 15737 698
Total Answering
) 71372 309 3025 2933 4302 53573 1732
Unweighted Total
12% - - - 100% - -
Yes
N 88% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100%
o
A A A A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 92.
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g36. Which of the following categories do you identify as?

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

American Indian or Alaska Native
(please type in name of enrolled
or principal tribe):

Asian Indian

Black or African American
Chinese

Filipino

Guamanian or Chamorro

Japanese

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total
(A)
23023
66772

3%

2%

11%

4%

1%

*%

1%

American
Indian or
Alaska
Native

(B)
232

314

100%
A

Please select all that apply.

Asian or Black/
Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
1658 1875 2222 15875 711
3056 2978 3157 54031 1762
- - 7% - 29%
A A
15% - 4% - 3%
A A
- 100% 17% - 23%
A A A
48% - 1% - 11%
A A
7% - 4% - 7%
A A A
*% - 1% - 2%
A A
9% - 1% - 9%
A A

Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 93.
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g36. Which of the following categories do you identify as?
Please select all that apply.
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
1% - 9% - 1% - 3%
Korean
A
) B *% - 1% - 2% - 4%
Native Hawaiian
A A
*% - *% - 1% - *%
Samoan
. 1% - 8% - 1% - 2%
Vietnamese
A
. 77% - - - 56% 100% 87%
White
E A A
Other Asian / Pacific Islander 1% = 10% - *% - 6%
(please specify): A A
. 5% - 4% - 21% - 26%
Some other race (please specify): A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 94.
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g37. What is the highest level of education that you’ve completed?

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74897 306 3616 8099 11802 46174 2374
Total Answering
. 76105 319 3184 3619 5032 55896 1847
Unweighted Total
37% 47% 21% 45% 50% 34% 55%
HIGH SCHOOL OR LESS
FC A A A
MORE THAN HIGH SCHOOL 63% 53% 79% 55% 50% 66% 45%
————————————————————— GED A A
) 10% 4% 5% 11% 15% 7% 42%
Less than High School
FCB A A A
. . 28% 44% 16% 33% 36% 27% 13%
High School Equivalent
GFC A A A
. 27% 38% 17% 28% 30% 27% 22%
Some College/Associate Degree .
20% 6% 31% 17% 12% 21% 14%
Bachelor’s Degree
E A A
16% 9% 31% 10% 8% 17% 8%
Graduate Degree
ED A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 95.
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q38. Please tell us which category includes your annual household income over the past year.
Please select ONE.

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 72215 282 3397 7970 11609 44719 2314
Total Answering
) 59846 265 2503 3104 4367 44090 1544
Unweighted Total
46% 63% 29% 64% 58% 42% 42%
UNDER S50K
FC A A
54% 37% 71% 36% 42% 58% 58%
OVER $50K
ED A A
24% 29% 18% 37% 31% 21% 22%
Under $25,000
FC A A
22% 34% 11% 26% 27% 21% 21%
$25,000-$49,999
FC A A
32% 20% 33% 25% 27% 34% 31%
$50,000-599,999
ED A
14% 6% 22% 7% 11% 15% 16%
$100,000-$149,999
ED A A
5% 5% 6% 2% 3% 5% 9%
$150,000-$199,999 5
3% 5% 9% 2% 2% 4% 2%

$200,000 or more

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 96.
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q39. Do you have any of the following physical, mental, or emotional conditions that have lasted 6 months or more?

Select ALL that apply.
American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 71887 297 3548 7693 11244 44492 2230
Total Answering
. 72268 295 3004 3430 4673 52225 1682
Unweighted Total
L . 6% 5% 2% 1% 6% 8% 6%
| have a hearing impairment.
DC A
| have a vision impairment that is 4% 2% 1% 5% 6% 4% 4%
not fully corrected with glasses. C
L . 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4%
| have a cognitive impairment.
. . 4% 10% 1% 5% 4% 4% 4%
| have an ambulatory impairment. c
. . 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 11%
| have a self-care impairment.
F A A
| have an independent-living 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2%
impairment. F A
83% 79% 92% 85% 80% 83% 81%
None of these. A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 97.
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q40. Do you identify as...
Please select ANY that apply.

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74893 307 3601 8100 11765 46179 2373
Total Answering
) 77282 319 3179 3621 5023 55784 1844
Unweighted Total
56% 64% 54% 62% 56% 56% 40%
Female
G A
. 43% 29% 44% 38% 43% 44% 58%
ale
D A
) 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5%
Non-binary
F A
. 1% 3% 3% *% *% *% 3%
Prefer to self-describe:
FD A
3% 6% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Prefer not to answer .

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 98.
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q41. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you, at least part-time?

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

Yes, | have children under the age
of 18 living at home with me.

No, | do not have any children

under the age of 18 living at
home.

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total
(A)
74278
76581

21%

79%
GE

American
Indian or
Alaska
Native

(B)
307

317

26%

74%

Asian or Black/
Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races

(€)
3516

3090

22%

78%

(D) (E) (F) (G)
8021 11641 45943 2370
3549 4913 55578 1837
23% 30% 17% 37%
A A
77% 70% 83% 63%
A

Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 99.
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g42. [IF they paid for an online activity] You shared that you have paid for an online activity from an arts or culture organization over the past year. What
made the activity appealing enough for you to pay to participate?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 4693 39 253 262 570 3077 165
Total Answering
. 29530 91 1074 882 1475 22790 770
Unweighted Total
| was excited about the content 58% 44% 56% 50% 51% 60% 68%
or the artist.
. 52% 36% 47% 45% 42% 55% 62%
The price was reasonable.
E A
| wanted to support the artists or 45% 26% 37% 38% 27% 50% 44%
performers involved. E A
| wanted to support the arts or 37% 47% 29% 35% 25% 39% 48%
culture organizations presenting/ E A
offering the activity.
It was a special, one-time-only 31% 26% 40% 25% 28% 31% 26%
event.
| was attracted to the content 29% 20% 21% 31% 20% 32% 34%
because of the reputation of the A

organization that produces it.

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 100.
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g42. [IF they paid for an online activity] You shared that you have paid for an online activity from an arts or culture organization over the past year. What
made the activity appealing enough for you to pay to participate?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races

(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)

| have a personal connection to 24% 31% 20% 28% 24% 24% 36%
the organization or artist.

A friend or family member 17% 8% 17% 20% 19% 16% 27%
recommended it.

| expected it to be high quality 10% 18% 13% 13% 9% 9% 4%
because they charged a fee.

The content let me experience a 10% 5% 14% 15% 11% 10% 11%
different heritage or culture than
my own.

There weren’t many/any free 7% 2% 6% 21% 13% 5% 7%

options. F A A
If offered me behind-the-scenes 7% 1% 8% 19% 10% 6% 7%
access. A
The content reflected my 7% 13% 18% 26% 11% 3% 8%
heritage or culture. F A A

‘ 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 7%
Another reason (please specify):

1% *% *% *% *% 1% 2%

None of these

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 101.
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q43. [IF they only accessed free digital activities] You shared that all the online activities from arts or culture organization you’ve done over the past year
have been free. What, if anything, would make an online activity appealing enough for you to access them?
Please select ALL that apply.

American
Indian or
Alaska
Total Native
(A) (B)
. 7530 83

Total Answering

. 17384 107
Unweighted Total

If | really liked the content or 55% 66%
artist.

If I knew it would be particularly 34% 46%
high quality.

If | had a personal connection to 32% 11%
the organization or artist.

If a friend or family member 28% 42%
recommended it.

If | knew that the money would 28% 28%
go directly to the artists involved.

If | knew that the money would 27% 18%

support the arts or culture
organizations presenting/
offering the activity (if applicable)

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Asian or Black/

Pacific African Hispanic/  White/

Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
510 634 1002 4482 238
828 808 1273 12265 455
51% 55% 52% 57% 65%
35% 27% 31% 35% 42%
25% 26% 27% 35% 38%

A
34% 24% 38% 26% 35%
A
28% 17% 29% 30% 32%
30% 34% 27% 26% 37%

Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 102.
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q43. [IF they only accessed free digital activities] You shared that all the online activities from arts or culture organization you’ve done over the past year
have been free. What, if anything, would make an online activity appealing enough for you to access them?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
My financial situation makes it 26% 20% 28% 37% 35% 22% 23%
difficult to pay for content. F A A

If it was a special, one-time only 24% 13% 34% 25% 22% 25% 20%
event.

If | knew that arts or culture 18% 21% 19% 16% 18% 19% 25%
organizations were struggling
financially.

If there weren’t many/any good 12% 1% 17% 11% 17% 11% 11%
free options.

If it offered me behind-the- 10% 5% 14% 10% 11% 9% 11%
scenes access.

| was unaware that there were 6% 3% 7% 5% 14% 4% 4%

paid activities. F A

If the content was from a 19% 4% 16% 17% 20% 19% 20%
reputable source.

5% 4% 1% 2% 3% 6% 7%

Another reason (please specify):

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 103.
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g44. When you are able to engage in (or engage in more) in-person arts or culture activities, how do you expect you’ll split your time between online and in-
person experiences?
Please select ONE option.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 12554 126 780 906 1628 7773 401
Total Answering
. 47943 204 1922 1734 2798 35823 1246
Unweighted Total
I'll almost always prefer online 2% *% 2% 3% 7% 2% 2%
activities over in-person events. F A
I’ll usually prefer online activities, 7% 7% 5% 8% 15% 6% 5%
but sometimes I'll choose to go to F A
an in-person event.
I'll prefer online and in-person 9% 19% 10% 19% 13% 7% 6%
activities about equally. F A
I’ll usually prefer in-person 27% 44% 39% 20% 23% 28% 27%
events, but sometimes I’ll choose A
an online activity.
I'll almost always prefer in-person 38% 19% 24% 36% 30% 42% 39%
events over online activities. EC A
I’ll make my decisions solely on 16% 11% 20% 14% 13% 16% 21%

the basis of the content, not a
preference for online or in-
person.

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 104.
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q47 Top 2 Box. We're curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16351 175 1055 999 1957 10335 497
Total Answering
) 52299 220 2065 1847 3053 39000 1348
Unweighted Total
. 46% 44% 50% 70% 54% 43% 58%
Self-reflective
F A A A
) ) 45% 40% 56% 49% 49% 44% 46%
Worried or afraid "
43% 38% 41% 46% 52% 43% 43%
Bored
A
41% 68% 49% 38% 43% 39% 52%
Sad or depressed
F A
29% 39% 36% 26% 35% 26% 35%
Angry
F A
22% 18% 21% 38% 38% 18% 24%
Hopeful
F A A
12% 8% 12% 21% 25% 9% 16%
Connected to others F o o

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 105.
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q47 Bottom 2 Box. We're curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these days?

Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16351 175 1055 999 1957 10335 497
Total Answering
) 52299 220 2065 1847 3053 39000 1348
Unweighted Total
60% 75% 53% 51% 47% 64% 58%
Connected to others
ED A
31% 56% 36% 25% 24% 31% 34%
Hopeful
E A
20% 15% 21% 35% 25% 19% 12%
Angry
GF A
16% 11% 22% 26% 19% 14% 13%
Bored
F A
16% 18% 14% 31% 21% 14% 11%
Sad or depressed
F A A
. . 13% 14% 11% 19% 15% 12% 12%
Worried or afraid
F A
. 5% 5% 12% 9% 7% 4% 4%
Self-reflective F A n

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 106.
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q47_1. Worried or afraid - We’re curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling
these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16273 175 1055 998 1944 10276 496
Total Answering
) 52052 219 2058 1839 3043 38809 1341
Unweighted Total
5% 5% 4% 11% 5% 4% 2%
1-Alotless
A
5 8% 9% 6% 8% 10% 7% 10%
42% 46% 34% 31% 36% 44% 42%
3 - About the same
EDC A
p 33% 31% 35% 32% 33% 34% 31%
12% 9% 20% 17% 16% 10% 15%
5 - A lot more F A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 107.
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q47_2. Sad or depressed - We’re curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling
these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16254 175 1053 997 1940 10263 495
Total Answering
) 51964 218 2054 1832 3041 38749 1343
Unweighted Total
7% 6% 7% 17% 10% 5% 4%
1-Alotless
F A A
5 9% 12% 7% 14% 11% 9% 7%
43% 14% 37% 31% 36% 47% 37%
3 - About the same
EDB A
p 30% 59% 34% 27% 27% 30% 39%
A A
11% 9% 15% 11% 16% 10% 13%
5 - A lot more F f

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 108.
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q47_3. Bored - We're curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

American
Indian or
Alaska
Total Native
(A) (B)
. 16255 173
Total Answering
) 51865 217
Unweighted Total
6% 6%
1-Alotless
F
10% 6%
2
40% 51%
3 - About the same
ED
29% 11%
4
G
15% 26%
5 - A lot more F

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Asian or Black/
Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
1055 995 1941 10279 484
2058 1829 3038 38686 1331
10% 11% 8% 4% 8%
12% 15% 11% 10% 5%
38% 29% 29% 43% 45%
A
23% 26% 36% 30% 19%
A
17% 20% 17% 14% 23%
A

Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 109.
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q47_4. Angry - We'’re curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16195 175 1053 993 1945 10216 495
Total Answering
) 51756 216 2048 1827 3033 38593 1334
Unweighted Total
9% 4% 9% 24% 10% 7% 5%
1-Alotless
F A
5 12% 11% 13% 11% 15% 11% 7%
51% 46% 43% 40% 41% 55% 52%
3 - About the same
ED A
p 21% 32% 28% 18% 22% 21% 24%
7% 8% 8% 8% 13% 5% 11%
5 - A lot more F A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 110.
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q47_5. Connected to others - We’re curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling
these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16274 175 1055 996 1944 10290 489
Total Answering
) 52048 220 2059 1829 3042 38821 1341
Unweighted Total
20% 11% 22% 18% 18% 21% 23%
1-Alotless
39% 63% 32% 33% 29% 43% 35%
E A
28% 18% 34% 28% 28% 27% 26%
3 - About the same
p 9% 5% 10% 13% 16% 7% 12%
F A
3% 3% 2% 8% 9% 2% 4%
5 - A lot more A f

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 111.
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q47_6. Hopeful - We’re curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

American
Indian or
Alaska
Total Native
(A) (B)
. 16290 175
Total Answering
) 51993 220
Unweighted Total
6% 6%
1-Alotless
5 25% 50%
A
48% 26%
3 - About the same
ED
16% 13%
4
F
6% 4%
5 - A lot more F

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Asian or Black/
Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
1052 998 1952 10289 496
2053 1836 3037 38791 1344
6% 7% 4% 6% 11%
A
31% 19% 20% 25% 23%
43% 36% 38% 51% 41%
A
16% 23% 24% 14% 19%
A
5% 16% 14% 3% 5%
A A

Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 112.
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q47_7. Self-reflective - We're curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these
days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16239 175 1054 997 1953 10234 497
Total Answering
) 52085 220 2061 1834 3041 38855 1339
Unweighted Total
1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% *%
1-Alotless
F A
5 4% 4% 10% 4% 5% 3% 4%
F A
49% 51% 38% 21% 39% 54% 38%
3 - About the same
GEDC A
31% 16% 35% 34% 30% 32% 33%
15% 28% 15% 36% 24% 11% 25%
5 - A lot more
F A A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 113.
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q48. Which of the following social issues (if any) do you think arts or culture organizations should address?
Please select up to THREE or tell us in your own words.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander  American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16131 174 1048 995 1952 10171 492
Total Answering
. 51702 220 2050 1836 3034 38514 1332
Unweighted Total
. o 42% 27% 59% 65% 42% 40% 49%
Systemic racial injustice
F A A
Income inequality and the wealth 31% 11% 41% 45% 34% 29% 45%
gap F A A A
Climate change and natural 31% 66% 36% 23% 39% 31% 25%
disasters D A A
The political division in the United 28% 42% 21% 33% 27% 29% 28%
States
. . 24% 32% 26% 37% 27% 22% 19%
Food insecurity/ hunger
F A
. . 14% 36% 28% 20% 25% 11% 10%
The Covid-19 pandemic
F A A A
. . . . 11% 22% 10% 10% 14% 11% 9%
The opioid/ heroin epidemic
Another social issue (please 7% 9% 4% 3% 4% 7% 15%
explain): A
None of these — | don’t feel it’s 24% 7% 12% 7% 15% 28% 19%
arts or culture organizations’ EDC A
responsibility to address these
social issues.

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 114.
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q49. Thinking ahead to when people are able to go out again, what are you most excited to do in the first few weeks?
Please select up to FIVE.

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16294 176 1050 993 1950 10314 496
Total Answering
) 52276 222 2067 1846 3047 38942 1348
Unweighted Total
Get together with friends or 58% 49% 67% 50% 52% 60% 63%
loved ones in our homes A A
47% 26% 37% 39% 37% 52% 44%
Go out to a bar or restaurant
EC A
See a concert or musical 46% 30% 40% 46% 45% 48% 33%
performance G A
. . 38% 41% 29% 38% 41% 38% 37%
Go to a festival or fair c
) 33% 23% 31% 33% 40% 33% 30%
Go to the movies
A
o 30% 23% 37% 27% 28% 31% 37%
Visit a museum
See a play (non-musical or 23% 12% 18% 22% 21% 24% 22%

musical)

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 115.
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q49. Thinking ahead to when people are able to go out again, what are you most excited to do in the first few weeks?
Please select up to FIVE.
(continued)

American
Indian or  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 22% 35% 21% 22% 19% 22% 20%
Visit a garden or zoo
Go to church, temple, mosque, 22% 30% 11% 38% 22% 21% 20%
etc. C A
. 20% 14% 33% 15% 18% 20% 22%
Go to a library
A
16% 9% 26% 22% 17% 14% 20%
Go to a park
F A A
. 12% 23% 18% 27% 17% 10% 13%
Take an art, music, or dance class F f
8% 10% 10% 19% 14% 6% 9%
See a dance performance
F A A
Another activity or destination 8% 10% 4% 4% 5% 8% 12%
(please explain):
1% - *% *% 1% 1% *%

None of these

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 116.
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q50. Which safety measures that organizations could provide would most influence your choices about attending in-person arts or culture experiences?
Please select up to FIVE.

American
Indianor  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16194 174 1049 988 1945 10235 496
Total Answering
. 52144 219 2064 1839 3039 38852 1348
Unweighted Total
. 61% 54% 69% 67% 63% 61% 61%
Enforcement of masks for visitors A
Reduced capacity (to limit 55% 47% 63% 63% 52% 57% 53%
crowding) A
L . 52% 47% 59% 62% 52% 51% 53%
Well-managed social distancing f
Activities that take place ~ 48% 52% 47% 50% 43% 50% 49%
outdoors A
. . 37% 43% 44% 50% 45% 34% 32%
Extensive cleaning measures
F A A
A requirement to show proof of ~ 30% 25% 41% 25% 31% 30% 29%
vaccination A
I’'m ready to attend with or 15% 3% 5% 4% 13% 16% 14%
without these safety measures DC A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 117.
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q50. Which safety measures that organizations could provide would most influence your choices about attending in-person arts or culture experiences?
Please select up to FIVE.
(continued)

American
Indianor  Asianor Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
My choice will be influenced by 11% 27% 10% 4% 9% 12% 19%
other things that organizations D A
can't control
L o 9% 7% 20% 19% 16% 5% 10%
Short activities (to limit exposure)
F A A A
Another safety measure (please 2% 2% 2% *% 1% 1% 3%

specify):

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 118.
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g51. Which of the following statements best matches your Covid-19 vaccination status?
Please select ONE.

American
Indian or  Asian or Black/
Alaska Pacific African Hispanic/  White/
Total Native Islander American Latinx Caucasian Two+ races
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 15358 172 1017 930 1829 9950 470
Total Answering
) 50834 211 2013 1715 2920 38372 1293
Unweighted Total
. 49% 38% 36% 36% 38% 53% 39%
| am fully vaccinated
GEDC A
| am partially vaccinated (e.g., | 23% 8% 25% 14% 28% 22% 27%
have received one dose but not D
the second)
. 29% 54% 39% 50% 34% 24% 34%
| am not vaccinated
F A A A A
6% 3% 4% 7% 6% 4% 5%

Prefer not to answer

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix F. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by race/ethnicity | 119.
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gl. Have you been doing any of the following creative activities during the past year?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75220 4452 3079 2120 2924 2063 1095
Total Answering
. 78161 5587 2237 996 2748 1097 501
Unweighted Total
. . 60% 56% 61% 55% 52% 49% 46%
Cooking or baking 6
. 60% 66% 56% 51% 55% 44% 45%
Reading
GF A
Home improvement projectsor ~ 48% 48% 50% 35% 29% 36% 28%
design GED
. 38% 46% 38% 42% 35% 33% 34%
Gardening
A
Something musical (playing an 27% 24% 28% 30% 26% 33% 33%

instrument, singing alone or with
others, etc.)

Crafting (quilting, pottery, 22% 25% 23% 15% 30% 20% 15%
woodwork, ceramics, knitting,
metalwork, etc.)

. 19% 23% 22% 20% 17% 11% 20%
Photography or photo editing

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 1.
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gl. Have you been doing any of the following creative activities during the past year?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
Painting, drawing, sculpting, 19% 19% 20% 17% 13% 22% 23%
street art, etc.
Creative writing, journaling, 17% 17% 13% 23% 19% 25% 29%
writing poetry, or scrapbooking
. . . . 16% 13% 17% 20% 13% 21% 29%
Storytelling or listening to stories n
S 13% 12% 17% 15% 7% 19% 22%
ancin
2 E
Learning a new language or 11% 10% 10% 17% 7% 15% 15%
improving one | know
Computer design (animation, 9% 10% 13% 14% 6% 18% 18%
graphics, programs, digital art,
etc.)
. . L 9% 10% 9% 14% 9% 14% 16%
Protesting and/or social activism
IImmaking or videomakin o o (] (0} (] () (0}
Fil king id king 8% 7% 9% 18% 6% 19% 23%
(including for TikTok, Instagram, A A A
etc.)
Designing or fashion (outfits, 6% 5% 10% 8% 6% 9% 14%

makeup styles, hairstyles or
braids, etc.)

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 2.
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gl. Have you been doing any of the following creative activities during the past year?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
Learning a cultural heritage 6% 7% 6% 13% 8% 10% 16%
tradition or craft A
. 2% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 12%
Acting
A
Other creative activity (please 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 10% 7%
explain):
4% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 5%
None of these
3.96 4.09 4.14 4.20 3.49 4.14 4.45

Mean

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 3.
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g2. [IF Q1.= “Something musical (playing an instrument, singing alone or with others, etc.)”] You shared that you’ve been doing musical activities over the
past year. What kind of musical activities have you been doing?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 20553 1076 870 631 746 659 358
Total Answering
. 26380 1632 774 391 898 455 192
Unweighted Total
L . 56% 66% 44% 56% 52% 49% 45%
Singing or rapping
Playing or practicing an 53% 53% 61% 58% 41% 45% 62%
instrument
. ) 34% 38% 33% 30% 25% 49% 28%
Creating a playlist
Writing, producing, or 12% 17% 12% 19% 10% 19% 29%
programming music
Building or assembling a musical 4% 8% 6% 15% 8% 6% 20%
instrument A A
Other musical activity (please 7% 12% 9% 5% 20% 18% 4%
explain):
1% 1% 3% *% 2% *% *%

None of these

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 4.
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g3. Next, would you share some of the reasons you’ve done those creative activities over the past year?
Please select up to FIVE.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 71737 4294 2974 2086 2611 2019 1045
Total Answering
. 76932 5496 2187 975 2678 1072 488
Unweighted Total
61% 61% 52% 37% 57% 50% 45%
To relax
GDC
60% 51% 50% 39% 46% 46% 40%
To have fun
GFEDCB
. ) 41% 35% 52% 37% 29% 35% 30%
To improve my own skills
E A
To feel a sense of 36% 38% 36% 24% 36% 27% 33%
accomplishment D
. 34% 30% 30% 24% 26% 26% 17%
To learn something new
GE
o, 31% 32% 34% 29% 28% 29% 26%
To create something I’'m proud of
. . 23% 24% 25% 32% 27% 32% 30%
To distract from the crisis
. 19% 12% 21% 26% 16% 30% 24%
To express my feelings B

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 5.
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g3. Next, would you share some of the reasons you’ve done those creative activities over the past year?
Please select up to FIVE.
(continued)

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 17% 18% 12% 27% 18% 36% 43%
To process my emotions n n
. 13% 18% 19% 16% 16% 13% 22%
To connect with others
. 12% 12% 15% 20% 19% 14% 9%
To broaden my perspective
. 11% 11% 13% 15% 19% 26% 31%
To heal or grieve A A A
To feel like I’'m part of a 6% 9% 8% 7% 10% 10% 13%
community
5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 10%
To connect to my culture
. 4% 5% 3% 10% 3% 5% 3%
Another reason (please explain):
1% 1% 1% 6% 1% *% 1%

None of these
A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 6.
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q4. What kinds of things do you want more of in your life right now?
Please select up to FIVE or tell us in your own words.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75800 4504 3089 2127 2936 2066 1102
Total Answering
. 78359 5601 2241 1000 2754 1101 503
Unweighted Total
" 54% 51% 47% 37% 44% 45% 32%
un
GED
39% 39% 39% 36% 34% 40% 35%
Calm
37% 30% 28% 19% 15% 21% 15%
Adventure
GFEDCB
. . 37% 37% 34% 27% 30% 32% 35%
Connection with others
34% 42% 39% 26% 38% 30% 23%
Humor
A
. 33% 28% 41% 38% 28% 42% 45%
Stability
A
31% 29% 42% 31% 36% 34% 46%
Hope
A A
30% 28% 30% 36% 30% 47% 43%
Purpose A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 7.
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q4. What kinds of things do you want more of in your life right now?
Please select up to FIVE or tell us in your own words.
(continued)

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 27% 21% 28% 34% 27% 30% 31%
Creativity
. 23% 26% 29% 26% 38% 40% 39%
Healing
A A A
. . 18% 15% 21% 29% 13% 20% 17%
Distraction or escape A
. 18% 20% 18% 20% 18% 21% 18%
Justice
. . 12% 11% 12% 13% 9% 16% 8%
Reflection and processing
. 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 6%
Another need (please explain):
2% 2% 2% 1% 6% *% 1%
None of these . A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 8.
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g5. Have you done any online arts or culture activities or events over the past year?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 73853 4377 3000 2001 2754 2031 1038
Total Answering
. 77776 5559 2226 992 2733 1095 496
Unweighted Total
Watching an artist/ maker/ 25% 29% 28% 27% 21% 29% 31%

musician, etc. individually stream
themselves on social media

Listening to podcasts (from or 25% 22% 20% 24% 19% 19% 25%
featuring an artist, performer,
museum, zoo, garden, etc.)

Online classes, courses, or 21% 18% 17% 31% 16% 26% 28%
workshops (art class, music
history course, etc.)

20% 23% 22% 27% 23% 16% 24%
Pre-recorded performances
Live-stream performances or 20% 17% 15% 17% 16% 20% 23%
cultural events
Live interactive events or 13% 14% 19% 16% 18% 19% 19%

performances online where you
can participate via chat, audio, or
video

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 9.
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q5. Have you done any online arts or culture activities or events over the past year?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
Virtual tours or virtual reality (VR) 12% 12% 11% 17% 11% 12% 17%

experiences (a museum tour,
science experience, zoo visit, etc.)
Online community meetings or 11% 12% 13% 13% 13% 11% 14%
discussions (hosted or presented
by artists, museums, libraries,
community arts groups, etc

Online materials or activities for 11% 8% 10% 13% 8% 9% 21%
kids A

Q & A interview with an artist, 9% 7% 8% 12% 8% 10% 10%
performer, scientist, historian,
etc.

. L . 8% 10% 9% 11% 10% 6% 11%
Online exhibitions or galleries

) 6% 7% 8% 9% 8% 7% 6%
Virtual book club

Another online arts or culture 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
activity (please explain):

None of these — | was aware of 22% 22% 19% 15% 25% 15% 14%

these things but have not GFD
participated in any

None of these — | wasn’t aware of 14% 15% 10% 8% 14% 16% 9%
any online arts or culture GDC
activities
Mean 1.82 1.84 1.82 2.17 1.73 1.86 2.30

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 10.
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g6. [IF Q5.#"None"] What (if anything) did you get out of doing those online arts or culture activities?
Please select up to FIVE.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 47269 2788 2141 1525 1660 1399 803
Total Answering
. 69868 4875 1973 892 2450 997 444
Unweighted Total
" 49% 39% 36% 38% 32% 37% 29%
un
GFECB
. 47% 52% 41% 33% 51% 37% 42%
Learned something new b
. 43% 43% 37% 34% 39% 31% 46%
Relaxation
F
. . 30% 29% 25% 27% 30% 29% 26%
Connection with others
. 28% 34% 27% 21% 26% 25% 25%
Broadened my perspective
. . . 27% 28% 22% 19% 26% 25% 31%
Distraction from the crisis
. 24% 27% 27% 22% 20% 22% 23%
Improved my own skills
17% 19% 16% 24% 26% 33% 12%

Felt like | am part of a community

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 11.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

g6. [IF Q5.#"None"] What (if anything) did you get out of doing those online arts or culture activities?
Please select up to FIVE.
(continued)

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 15% 17% 25% 26% 25% 23% 39%
A sense of accomplishment
A A A A
. 10% 12% 14% 22% 13% 12% 20%
Helped me process my emotions A
o 9% 10% 13% 13% 12% 13% 8%
Created something I’'m proud of
. 9% 12% 15% 12% 11% 5% 14%
Expressed my feelings
A A
. 8% 7% 6% 16% 6% 7% 11%
Connection to my culture
. . L. 7% 8% 19% 10% 12% 10% 31%
Helped with healing or grieving
A A
. . 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Another benefit (please explain):
N ¢ th 2% 2% 8% *% 1% *% *%
one of these
A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 12.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

g7. [IF Q6.2"None"] Who provided the online arts or culture activities that you did?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 47182 2790 2096 1538 1667 1399 802
Total Answering
. 69802 4871 1964 890 2444 996 443
Unweighted Total
Individual performer, artist, band, 42% 40% 40% 34% 39% 35% 21%
or ensemble G
Museum (art, history, science, 20% 22% 15% 17% 24% 16% 14%
etc.)
18% 20% 23% 11% 27% 22% 21%
Church, mosque, or temple
A music venue or performing arts 17% 18% 18% 21% 17% 19% 24%
center
. 17% 21% 20% 19% 24% 16% 17%
Library
Cultural center or cultural 10% 10% 11% 10% 15% 13% 10%
heritage organization
10% 10% 13% 19% 12% 10% 12%
Theater group
10% 9% 8% 19% 13% 17% 15%

Z00 or aquarium

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 13.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

g7. [IF Q6.2"None"] Who provided the online arts or culture activities that you did?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
Park (local park, national park, 9% 8% 12% 25% 14% 6% 19%
etc.) A
. . 8% 11% 8% 12% 13% 6% 17%
Classical music group
Festival or fair (crafts, music, 7% 8% 17% 17% 12% 15% 18%
food & drink, science, etc.) A A
7% 6% 9% 11% 8% 18% 17%
Dance group A
. 5% 9% 10% 3% 7% 3% 12%
Botanical garden
. 5% 10% 12% 18% 12% 9% 16%
World music group
A A A A A
. 5% 7% 9% 10% 9% 9% 12%
Jazz music group
. 4% 12% 13% 12% 10% 8% 6%
Folk music group
A A A
5 1% 8% 7% 13% 7% 9% 17%
pera
A A
Another community-based group 17% 17% 17% 18% 14% 24% 16%
or mutual aid organization
13% 13% 12% 7% 12% 11% 3%

None of these
GD

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 14.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

g8. [IF Q7.= “Museum (art, history, science, etc.)”] You shared that you participated in an online activity offered by a museum over the past year. Which
kind(s) of museum were those?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 47161 2788 2096 1538 1666 1399 802
Total Answering
. 69738 4860 1964 890 2441 996 443
Unweighted Total
12% 11% 7% 8% 15% 9% 8%
Art museum
History museum or historical 8% 10% 7% 6% 13% 3% 7%
attraction (e.g., historic home,
landmark, religious site)
Science or technology museum or 6% 8% 5% 6% 10% 6% 6%
planetarium
. 5% 5% 7% 6% 10% 2% 4%
Natural history museum
Architectural tour or design 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4%
museum
Another kind of museum (please 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% *%
specify):
None of these — | did not 81% 78% 85% 83% 76% 85% 87%

participate in an online activity
offered by a museum

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 15.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

q9 Top 2 Box. [IF Q5.£"None"] Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture activities that you've done, how important are the following qualities?
It is important to me that online art and culture activities...

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 47341 2790 2142 1533 1668 1399 800
Total Answering
. 69869 4877 1972 893 2451 995 444
Unweighted Total
...are free (no cost to access 68% 68% 69% 68% 68% 70% 56%
online).
...allow me to experience 62% 67% 56% 59% 62% 62% 50%
organizations or artists located in
other places, that | normally
wouldn’t see in person.
...include a social element, 45% 47% 57% 61% 48% 50% 52%
helping me connect with other A A
people enjoying the same
experience.
...help educate my child (or 45% 38% 49% 54% 45% 36% 55%
children).
...come from organizations or 37% 42% 40% 51% 48% 42% 41%
venues |'ve attended myself or A A
have a personal connection with.
...come from organizations or 35% 34% 40% 50% 34% 31% 39%
artists based in my local area A
(town, city, or region).
30% 29% 41% 49% 28% 41% 42%

...reflect my culture or heritage.

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 16.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

g9 Bottom 2 Box. [IF Q5.#"None"] Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture activities that you've done, how important are the following qualities?
It is important to me that online art and culture activities...

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
) 47341 2790 2142 1533 1668 1399 800
Total Answering
. 69869 4877 1972 893 2451 995 444
Unweighted Total
. 31% 29% 29% 16% 35% 25% 15%
...reflect my culture or heritage.
GD
...come from organizations or 27% 27% 24% 11% 29% 31% 14%
artists based in my local area GD
(town, city, or region).
...come from organizations or 26% 24% 20% 23% 22% 27% 16%
venues I've attended myself or
have a personal connection with.
...help educate my child (or 27% 31% 20% 20% 32% 31% 14%
children).
...include a social element, 21% 26% 15% 9% 22% 19% 13%
helping me connect with other D
people enjoying the same
experience.
...allow me to experience 9% 6% 7% 15% 13% 13% 8%
organizations or artists located in A
other places, that | normally
wouldn’t see in person.
...are free (no cost to access 8% 8% 7% 12% 6% 7% 7%

online).

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 17.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

q9_1. [IF Q5.2"None"] ...come from organizations or artists based in my local area (town, city, or region). - Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture
activities that you’ve done, how important are the following qualities?
It is important to me that online art and culture activities...

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
i 46428 2715 1933 1516 1649 1391 795
Total Answering
. 68999 4772 1924 873 2398 983 432
Unweighted Total
. 14% 16% 8% 7% 16% 18% 8%
1 - Not at all important
; 12% 10% 16% 4% 14% 13% 6%
D
38% 40% 36% 39% 37% 37% 48%
3 - Neutral
p 25% 19% 28% 35% 24% 19% 25%
10% 14% 13% 15% 9% 12% 13%

5 - Very important

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 18.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

q9_2. [IF Q5.2"None"] ...allow me to experience organizations or artists located in other places, that | normally wouldn’t see in person. - Thinking about the
kinds of online arts or culture activities that you’ve done, how important are the following qualities?
It is important that online art and culture activities...

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 46491 2655 2066 1483 1644 1370 795
Total Answering
. 69005 4783 1933 875 2405 979 436
Unweighted Total
. 4% 2% 2% 13% 3% 4% 4%
1 - Not at all important A
5 5% 4% 5% 2% 10% 10% 4%
A A
29% 28% 37% 26% 26% 25% 42%
3 - Neutral
g 40% 39% 32% 33% 36% 39% 34%
22% 28% 24% 26% 26% 22% 15%

5 - Very important

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 19.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

q9_3. [IF Q5.£"None"] ...are free (no cost to access online). - Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture activities that you’ve done, how important are
the following qualities?
It is important to me that online arts and culture activities...

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 47045 2770 2139 1532 1649 1391 800
Total Answering
. 69226 4810 1952 888 2422 980 437
Unweighted Total
. 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% *%
1 - Not at all important
5 5% 5% 6% 9% 6% 6% 7%
25% 24% 24% 21% 26% 23% 37%
3 - Neutral
g 33% 31% 39% 37% 26% 23% 27%
35% 37% 30% 31% 42% 47% 29%

5 - Very important

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 20.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

q9_4. [IF Q5.£"None"] ...help educate my child (or children). - Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture activities that you’ve done, how important
are the following qualities?
It is important to me that online arts and culture activities...

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 44535 2651 2048 1433 1589 1323 785
Total Answering
. 63933 4336 1787 803 2207 894 406
Unweighted Total
. 22% 24% 13% 19% 26% 25% 12%
1 - Not at all important
5 5% 7% 7% 1% 6% 6% 2%
28% 30% 31% 27% 23% 33% 31%
3 - Neutral
p 24% 22% 26% 36% 22% 18% 39%
A A
21% 16% 23% 18% 24% 18% 17%

5 - Very important

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 21.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

q9_5. [IF Q5.£"None"] ...include a social element, helping me connect with other people enjoying the same experience. - Thinking about the kinds of online
arts or culture activities that you’ve done, how important are the following qualities?
It is important to me that online art and culture activities...

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 46574 2682 2049 1521 1643 1391 794
Total Answering
. 68824 4750 1934 877 2392 978 433
Unweighted Total
. 10% 17% 12% 3% 15% 13% 4%
1 - Not at all important A
5 10% 9% 3% 5% 7% 6% 9%
C
34% 27% 28% 31% 30% 30% 34%
3 - Neutral
g 31% 31% 40% 39% 28% 27% 37%
15% 16% 17% 22% 20% 23% 15%

5 - Very important

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 22.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

q9_6. [IF Q5.2"None"] ...come from organizations or venues I’'ve attended myself or have a personal connection with. - Thinking about the kinds of online arts
or culture activities that you’ve done, how important are the following qualities?
It is important to me that art and culture activities...

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 46538 2695 2046 1510 1651 1379 790
Total Answering
. 69058 4790 1942 877 2410 979 436
Unweighted Total
. 14% 13% 14% 14% 10% 15% 4%
1 - Not at all important G
5 12% 11% 6% 9% 12% 12% 12%
37% 34% 40% 26% 29% 32% 43%
3 - Neutral
g 25% 24% 24% 28% 34% 25% 28%
A
12% 19% 16% 22% 14% 17% 13%

5 - Very important A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 23.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

q9_7. [IF Q5.2"None"] ...reflect my culture or heritage. - Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture activities that you’ve done, how important are the
following qualities?
It is important to me that online arts and culture activities...

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 46242 2625 1949 1525 1629 1384 796
Total Answering
. 68690 4740 1924 870 2387 970 430
Unweighted Total
. 18% 20% 10% 8% 18% 13% 8%
1 - Not at all important
5 13% 9% 19% 8% 18% 12% 7%
39% 42% 30% 34% 37% 34% 43%
3 - Neutral
g 18% 15% 24% 26% 17% 25% 32%
A
12% 14% 16% 24% 11% 17% 10%

5 - Very important

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 24.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

q10. [IF Q5.#"None"] Over the past year, have you paid for any online arts or culture activities?

Total
(A)

_ 46170
Total Answering

. 68828
Unweighted Total

No, everything I've accessed 74%
online from arts or culture D
organizations during the
pandemic has been free.

Yes, I've paid for access to one or 26%
more online activities from arts
or culture organizations during
the pandemic.

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Please select ONE.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living

Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
2696 1980 1449 1543 1288 775
4762 1925 880 2376 981 434
69% 73% 58% 66% 76% 69%
31% 27% 42% 34% 24% 31%

Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 25.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement

Disability Type Data Tables

g11. Have you done any of the following types of participatory activities in the past few years (before or during the pandemic)?

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

Collected or purchased art from a
local artist

Donated money to an arts or
culture organization in my
community

Collected or purchased art from a
non-local artist

Volunteered my time to an arts
or culture organization in my
community

Participated in a performance
with other members of my
community (music, theater,
dance, comedy, storytelling, etc.)
Researched the practices,
policies, or people at an arts or
culture organization

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living

Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
73758 4367 2967 2114 2834 2039 1060
77387 5539 2212 986 2720 1083 493
17% 19% 19% 16% 20% 14% 16%
14% 17% 19% 16% 16% 13% 10%
13% 14% 14% 18% 18% 20% 13%
9% 11% 14% 14% 12% 14% 8%
8% 8% 13% 16% 7% 11% 12%
7% 9% 8% 15% 8% 11% 16%

Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 26.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

g11. Have you done any of the following types of participatory activities in the past few years (before or during the pandemic)?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
Participated in or watched a 6% 10% 10% 9% 16% 6% 16%
tribal ceremony A A
Been involved with decision- 5% 5% 10% 14% 6% 9% 15%
making or community input at an
arts or culture organization
Participated in activism or protest 5% 7% 8% 22% 8% 14% 14%
with an artistic, creative, or A
cultural element
Participated in activism or protest 4% 3% 6% 9% 4% 9% 7%
in partnership with an arts or
culture organization
Participated in a community art 4% 5% 8% 13% 7% 7% 11%
project (mural, installation, pop- A
up, etc.)
Participated in activism or protest 2% 2% 6% 12% 4% 8% 10%
against an arts or culture A A
organization
Another kind of creative, 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2%
participatory activity in my
community (please explain):
55% 51% 44% 36% 46% 47% 36%
None of these
GEDC
0.97 1.11 1.36 1.77 1.29 1.38 1.51

Mean

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 27.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

Q11 categories generated via a factor analysis in response to the question:
Have you done any of the following types of participatory activities in the past few years (before or during the pandemic)?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 73758 4367 2967 2114 2834 2039 1060
Total Answering
. 77387 5539 2212 986 2720 1083 493
Unweighted Total
. . 31% 35% 36% 34% 37% 34% 32%
Financial support
Direct participation in community 19% 19% 27% 39% 23% 26% 35%
arts A A A
. 17% 23% 25% 40% 28% 31% 39%
Activism
A A A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 28.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

q12. [SKIP IF Q11.="None"] Would you share some of the reasons that you’ve done those participatory arts or culture activities?
Please select up to FIVE.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 32972 2119 1645 1358 1522 1063 671
Total Answering
. 65321 4725 1890 857 2350 965 423
Unweighted Total
44% 39% 39% 29% 32% 33% 32%
To have fun
ED
. 35% 36% 35% 31% 42% 25% 30%
To connect with others
. 33% 30% 33% 29% 30% 29% 38%
To learn something new
To feel like I'm part of a 31% 35% 28% 25% 30% 23% 42%
community
. 28% 32% 23% 20% 27% 33% 23%
To broaden my perspective
28% 31% 35% 17% 31% 21% 23%
To relax
. . 20% 19% 29% 23% 17% 25% 23%
To improve my skills A
To feel a sense of 19% 24% 25% 14% 18% 13% 29%

accomplishment

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 29.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

q12. [SKIP IF Q11.="None"] Would you share some of the reasons that you’ve done those participatory arts or culture activities?
Please select up to FIVE.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
T ; — dof 15% 19% 18% 14% 13% 22% 29%
o create something I’'m proud o
A
T feeli 15% 14% 25% 14% 12% 16% 15%
o express my feelings
p y g A
To distract f o et 13% 13% 14% 20% 13% 16% 18%
o distract from the crisis
To connect to mv culture 11% 11% 9% 14% 15% 10% 16%
y cultu
T . 10% 6% 15% 24% 12% 18% 24%
0 process my emotions
2 v B A A
To heal . 8% 11% 16% 15% 9% 22% 19%
o heal or grieve
e A A
. 5% 8% 6% 5% 8% 9% 3%
Another reason (please explain):
3% 3% 2% *% 1% 3% *%

None of these
GE

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 30.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

g13. Have you done any of the following activities in person in the past few years (before or during the pandemic)?
Please select ANY that you did at least once in the past few years.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75160 4470 3056 2126 2933 2063 1101
Total Answering
. 78088 5590 2234 998 2748 1098 499
Unweighted Total
Watched a television program or 77% 82% 64% 58% 79% 63% 62%
movie (at home or somewhere  GEDC A
else)
Read books/literature (at home 56% 60% 41% 38% 54% 44% 37%
or somewhere else)  GFDC
Park, zoo, aquarium, or botanical 55% 50% 42% 40% 46% 47% 29%
garden  GEDC
Outdoor or indoor festival or fair 52% 44% 40% 34% 45% 36% 38%
(crafts, music, food & drink, GFDCB
science, art, dance, etc.)
. 42% 41% 35% 36% 38% 28% 33%
Music performance or concert F
39% 38% 35% 21% 39% 29% 31%
Church, mosque, or temple b
Video games or online gaming (at 35% 26% 33% 29% 34% 49% 28%
home or somewhere else) B A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 31.
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g13. Have you done any of the following activities in person in the past few years (before or during the pandemic)?
Please select ANY that you did at least once in the past few years.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
Museum (art, children’s, science, 33% 28% 18% 31% 22% 24% 22%
history, etc.) EC
Historic site, tour, or 32% 32% 23% 20% 28% 15% 17%
reenactment  GFDC
Theater or comedy performance 32% 29% 24% 21% 24% 22% 19%
(musical, play, standup, etc.)
Public library or literary event 23% 21% 17% 19% 20% 17% 15%
(storytelling event, poetry
reading, etc.)
Public art or street art (mural, 18% 17% 11% 15% 13% 15% 15%
event, installation, etc.)
Social or community center/ 15% 15% 14% 19% 18% 21% 13%
organization
Dance performance (folk, 14% 11% 14% 16% 9% 15% 13%
regional, ballet, hip-hop,
contemporary, etc.)
Cultural center or cultural 11% 10% 9% 9% 10% 9% 10%
heritage organization
Community arts school or arts 10% 6% 11% 15% 12% 13% 8%
center
4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% 1%
None of these
GFE
541 5.11 4.32 4.20 4.92 4.47 3.89
Q13 Mean GDC

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 32.
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q14. [IF Q13.= “Dance performance (folk, regional, ballet, hip-hop, contemporary, etc.)”] You shared that you went to a dance performance in the past few
years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75142 4470 3056 2126 2933 2062 1101
Total Answering
. 78041 5587 2234 998 2746 1096 499
Unweighted Total
Contemporary dance (jazz, hip- 7% 4% 6% 9% 5% 8% 9%
hop, modern)
6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 1%
Ballet
Folk dance (Irish step dance, 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 8%
Mexican folklorico, etc.)
. 3% 1% 6% 5% 2% 6% 3%
Latin dance (salsa, tango, etc.)
Another kind of dance 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1%
performance (please specify):
None of these — | did not go to a 87% 89% 87% 85% 91% 86% 87%
dance performance in the past
few years

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 33.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

q15. [IF Q13.= “Outdoor or indoor festival or fair (crafts, music, food & drink, science, art, dance, etc.)”] You shared that you went to a festival or fair in the

Total Answering
Unweighted Total
Food and drink festival
Craft/design fair
Music festival

Art fair

Community arts festival

A festival which celebrates
cultural heritage

Maker fair

Pride march, event, or festival

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

past few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
74921 4464 3056 2093 2847 2063 1101
78042 5586 2233 997 2746 1098 499
29% 20% 18% 18% 21% 16% 19%
FECB
21% 19% 14% 17% 17% 10% 13%
17% 16% 13% 8% 14% 13% 7%
G
15% 15% 12% 15% 13% 8% 12%
14% 16% 13% 11% 15% 8% 8%
10% 7% 8% 10% 10% 7% 5%
7% 6% 5% 8% 5% 7% 4%
5% 3% 3% 8% 5% 5% 11%

Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 34.
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q15. [IF Q13.= “Outdoor or indoor festival or fair (crafts, music, food & drink, science, art, dance, etc.)”] You shared that you went to a festival or fair in the
past few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. . 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5%
Film festival
. . 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Science festival
. 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% 1%
Dance festival
. 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4%
Theater festival
Another kind of festival or fair 4% 5% 6% 2% 4% 3% 2%
(please specify):
None of these — | did not go to a 49% 56% 61% 67% 57% 67% 67%
festival or fair in the past few A A A A A
years

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 35.
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ql6. [IF Q13.= “Public library or literary event (storytelling event, poetry reading, etc.)”] You shared that you went to a public library or literary event in the
past few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75105 4469 3056 2126 2932 2063 1101
Total Answering
. 78032 5585 2233 998 2745 1096 497
Unweighted Total
Public library to browse, borrow 19% 16% 12% 13% 15% 12% 10%
books, or get online
Public library to attend an event 9% 10% 9% 7% 10% 4% 8%
or performance
Book reading or author 6% 7% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4%
appearance
Storytelling event (open mic, 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4% 3%
story slam, etc.)
. 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 1%
Poetry reading or poetry slam
Another kind of literary event 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% *%
(please specify):
None of these — | did not go to a 77% 80% 83% 83% 81% 83% 85%

public library or literary event in
the past few years

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 36.
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ql7. [IF Q13.= “Museum (art, children’s, science, history, etc.)”] You shared that you went to a museum in the past few years. What kind(s) were they?

Total Answering
Unweighted Total

Art museum

History museum or historical
attraction (e.g., historic home,
landmark, religious site)

Science or technology museum or
planetarium

Natural history museum

Children’s museum

Architectural tour or design
museum

Another kind of museum (please
specify):

None of these — | did not go to a
museum in the past few years

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Total
(A)
75141
78026
21%
EC

20%
GC

17%

15%

9%

4%

1%

67%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living

Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
4470 3056 2126 2933 2063 1101
5585 2231 998 2744 1098 498
16% 10% 17% 11% 15% 15%
15% 10% 13% 15% 12% 6%
13% 10% 10% 11% 12% 13%
11% 7% 10% 13% 7% 15%
7% 5% 5% 8% 7% 4%
3% 3% 8% 2% 2% 2%
1% *% 2% 1% *% *%
72% 82% 69% 78% 76% 78%

A A

Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 37.
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q18. [IF Q13.= “Park, zoo, aquarium, or botanical garden”] You shared that you went to a park, zoo, aquarium, or botanical garden in the past few years.
What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75146 4465 3056 2126 2932 2063 1101
Total Answering
. 78048 5581 2232 996 2744 1097 498
Unweighted Total
Park (local park, national park, 42% 38% 32% 29% 31% 39% 20%
etc.) GEDC
7 36% 31% 30% 26% 25% 24% 12%
00
GE
. 25% 28% 18% 21% 17% 17% 10%
Botanical garden -
) 24% 23% 19% 17% 21% 15% 15%
Aquarium
. 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% *%
Other (please specify):
None of these — | did not go to a 46% 50% 58% 60% 54% 53% 71%
park, zoo, aquarium, or botanical A A A A

garden in the past few years

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 38.
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q19. [IF Q13.= “Music performance or concert”] You shared that you went to a music performance or concert in the past few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75085 4470 3053 2126 2932 2063 1101
Total Answering
. 78024 5587 2231 997 2744 1095 499
Unweighted Total
. 16% 14% 13% 11% 17% 12% 7%
Pop music
. . 11% 11% 6% 10% 10% 6% 11%
Classical music
. 10% 10% 13% 8% 11% 1% 6%
Country music
8% 10% 5% 4% 6% 3% 3%
Folk or roots
. 8% 8% 6% 11% 8% 6% 9%
Jazz music
. 7% 6% 5% 3% 7% 4% 3%
R&B or soul music
. 6% 7% 5% 1% 5% 3% 5%
Blues music
. . 6% 3% 4% 6% 4% 5% 10%
Hip-hop music

B

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 39.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

q19. [IF Q13.= “Music performance or concert”] You shared that you went to a music performance or concert in the past few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 2% 7%
World music
4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 2%
Opera
Another kind of music (please 10% 7% 9% 13% 6% 13% 9%
specify):
None of these — | did not go to a 58% 60% 65% 64% 62% 72% 67%
music performance or concert in A

the past few years

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 40.
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g20. [IF Q13.= “Theater or comedy performance (musical, play, standup, etc.)”] You shared that you went to a theater or comedy performance in the past
few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75034 4469 3055 2126 2933 2063 1101
Total Answering
. 77993 5576 2230 998 2744 1096 499
Unweighted Total
. 19% 17% 12% 14% 16% 13% 12%
Musical
. 17% 18% 12% 9% 14% 12% 8%
Play (non-musical)
13% 10% 9% 8% 10% 7% 8%
Comedy club or performance
Another kind of theater or 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 2%
comedy performance (please
specify):
None of these — | did not go to a 69% 71% 76% 79% 76% 79% 81%

theater or comedy performance
in the past few years

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 41.
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g21. How would you want arts or culture organizations to help your community during times like these?
Please check ALL that apply.
Help my community...

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74525 4466 3067 2123 2903 2034 1101
Total Answering
. 77860 5570 2224 994 2742 1096 500
Unweighted Total
Provide opportunities to laugh 56% 57% 56% 39% 56% 49% 44%
and relax D
Experience moments of beauty or ~ 45% 41% 38% 31% 44% 43% 40%
joy D
42% 42% 43% 39% 35% 38% 33%
Stay connected
. 42% 42% 48% 32% 38% 41% 33%
Educate children
Bring people of different 41% 39% 43% 28% 40% 39% 39%
backgrounds together D
35% 34% 43% 33% 39% 45% 28%
Have hope
31% 25% 29% 27% 26% 42% 32%

Express ourselves creatively

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 42.
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g21. How would you want arts or culture organizations to help your community during times like these?
Please check ALL that apply.
Help my community...

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. . . 29% 27% 27% 35% 25% 37% 20%
Experience distraction or escape
Reflect back on history or 26% 31% 28% 29% 28% 24% 20%
connect the past to the present
Understand and discuss social 25% 26% 25% 29% 22% 29% 29%
and racial problems
25% 32% 32% 20% 26% 22% 34%
Look ahead and plan for recovery A
Heal, grieve, and process our 24% 20% 28% 26% 23% 31% 27%
emotions
Know what’s going on, with 24% 26% 32% 20% 30% 19% 23%
trusted information A
Make people aware of Covid-19 22% 24% 27% 28% 21% 22% 29%
safety practices and/or help with
Covid-19 vaccination efforts
Deal with financial and economic 18% 21% 22% 34% 21% 19% 25%
problems A
Meet our practical, everyday 16% 20% 22% 24% 23% 16% 17%
challenges
Another way to help (please tell 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1%
us more):
| don’t want arts or culture 5% 5% 2% 3% 1% 2% *%
organizations to help in any of  GFEC
these ways

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 43.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement

Disability Type Data Tables

Q21 categories generated via a factor analysis in response to the question:
How would you want arts or culture organizations to help your community during times like these?
Please check ALL that apply.
Help my community...

Total Answering
Unweighted Total
Emotional outlet
Connection learning

Practical help

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living

Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
74525 4466 3067 2123 2903 2034 1101
77860 5570 2224 994 2742 1096 500
83% 83% 82% 76% 86% 82% 90%
77% 78% 83% 70% 71% 86% 76%

E A A
54% 61% 66% 68% 64% 53% 63%
A A A A

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 44.
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g22. What qualities or values are most important to you in an arts or culture organization?
Please select up to FIVE.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74424 4434 3074 2106 2876 2060 1086
Total Answering
. 77915 5581 2232 991 2745 1100 499
Unweighted Total
Being welcoming for all kinds of 58% 59% 54% 43% 65% 66% 50%
people D
Widely accessible prices and 42% 39% 32% 35% 41% 38% 32%
operating hours C
. . 38% 36% 35% 30% 29% 33% 40%
High quality E
Broad diversity of perspectives 34% 30% 28% 35% 28% 40% 30%
and voices
Preservation of heritage or 32% 38% 47% 35% 29% 28% 36%
culture A
Serves as a community gathering 31% 32% 34% 30% 29% 21% 30%
place
Experiences that are fully 28% 36% 36% 40% 51% 43% 42%
accessible to people with A A A A A
disabilities

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 45.
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g22. What qualities or values are most important to you in an arts or culture organization?
Please select up to FIVE.

(continued)

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
Deep ties to their local 22% 32% 26% 22% 18% 17% 31%
communities A
. 20% 22% 16% 25% 13% 25% 23%
Frequently-changing content
. . 6% 7% 11% 16% 8% 12% 12%
International recognition
A A
Another quality or value (please 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
tell us more):
None of these qualities are 7% 6% 7% 3% 2% 1% 7%

important to me inanartsor  FEDB
culture organization

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 46.
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g23. In general, how unimportant or important are arts or culture organizations to you, personally?

Total
(A)
. 74483
Total Answering
, 77715
Unweighted Total
. 4%
1 — Not at all important
GEB
7%
2
D
33%
3 — Neutral
36%
4
FE
20%

5 — Extremely important

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Hearing Vision
(B) (€)
4405 2947
5539 2212
3% 3%
10% 8%

A
37% 39%
A A
34% 30%
17% 20%

Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care
Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment

(D)
1972

985

3%

4%

33%

33%

27%

(E)
2901

2722
*%
12%
A
36%

28%

24%

(F)
1999

1094
8%
A
9%
33%

22%

28%

Independent-
living
Impairment
(G)
1079
495
2%

5%

37%

37%

19%

Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 47.
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024 Top 2 Box. How much do you personally agree or disagree with the following statements?

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

Arts or culture organizations
should involve their communities
and collaborate with them to
create programs.

| hope arts and culture
organizations change after the
pandemic to be more relevant to
more people.

| can easily afford to attend arts
or culture activities in my area.

It’s important to me to have a
local venue that focuses on arts
and culture reflective of my
cultural identity.

I’'ve seen or heard a lot about arts
or culture organizations in my
area helping our community
during the crisis in specific ways.
A lack of affordable
transportation prevents me from
attending arts or culture
organizations as often as I'd like.

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Total
(A)
75115
78070

61%

53%

49%
GFEC
33%

27%

14%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Hearing
Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment

(B)
4503

5594

62%

53%

49%

31%

24%

15%

Vision

(€)
3083

2232

58%

58%

40%

39%

21%

26%

Independent-
Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living

(D) (E) (F) (G)

2102 2934 2049 1099
996 2747 1099 499
64% 67% 53% 63%
58% 55% 72% 56%

A

41% 39% 29% 33%

48% 36% 39% 48%
A A
45% 26% 28% 27%

A
34% 23% 36% 50%
A A A A

Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 48.
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24 Bottom 2 Box. How much do you personally agree or disagree with the following statements?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 75115 4503 3083 2102 2934 2049 1099
Total Answering
. 78070 5594 2232 996 2747 1099 499
Unweighted Total
A lack of affordable 65% 65% 43% 35% 54% 31% 23%
transportation prevents me from  GFeDC
attending arts or culture
organizations as often as Id like.
I’'ve seen or heard a lot about arts 34% 37% 29% 19% 40% 33% 22%
or culture organizations in my GD
area helping our community
during the crisis in specific ways.
It’s important to me to have a 22% 25% 13% 19% 23% 15% 8%
local venue that focuses on arts GC
and culture reflective of my
cultural identity.
| can easily afford to attend arts 17% 20% 18% 25% 33% 40% 29%
or culture activities in my area. A A A
| hope arts and culture 8% 8% 2% 5% 8% 3% 7%

organizations change after the C
pandemic to be more relevant to
more people.
Arts or culture organizations 5% 7% 2% 8% 3% 8% 1%
should involve their communities
and collaborate with them to
create programs.

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 49.
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g24_1. | hope arts and culture organizations change after the pandemic to be more relevant to more people. - How much do you personally agree or disagree
with the following statements?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 72140 4297 2957 1957 2860 1941 1069
Total Answering
. 75857 5394 2160 965 2647 1069 479
Unweighted Total
. 3% 3% 1% *% 3% 1% 1%
1 - Disagree strongly
; 5% 6% 2% 5% 5% 2% 6%
39% 39% 39% 37% 37% 25% 36%
3 - Neutral
F
p 35% 34% 38% 31% 34% 49% 32%
A
18% 19% 21% 27% 21% 22% 25%

5 - Agree strongly

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 50.
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g24_2. I've seen or heard a lot about arts or culture organizations in my area helping our community during the crisis in specific ways. - How much do you
personally agree or disagree with the following statements?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 68695 4075 2786 2007 2731 1885 1045
Total Answering
. 73053 5170 2078 926 2547 1039 461
Unweighted Total
. 13% 14% 10% 10% 13% 18% 9%
1 - Disagree strongly
; 21% 24% 20% 9% 28% 15% 13%
D A
40% 39% 50% 36% 34% 39% 51%
3 - Neutral
A
p 19% 16% 13% 24% 18% 21% 19%
7% 7% 7% 20% 7% 7% 9%
5 - Agree strongly A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 51.
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g24_3. | can easily afford to attend arts or culture activities in my area. - How much do you personally agree or disagree with the following statements?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 72354 4286 2892 1879 2819 1950 1083
Total Answering
. 77221 5518 2193 966 2712 1078 491
Unweighted Total
. 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 20% 13%
1 - Disagree strongly
A A
; 12% 15% 14% 19% 27% 21% 16%
A A
35% 31% 42% 34% 29% 31% 38%
3 - Neutral
A
p 29% 28% 21% 24% 22% 20% 24%
19% 21% 18% 17% 17% 9% 9%

5 - Agree strongly

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 52.
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q24_4. A lack of affordable transportation prevents me from attending arts or culture organizations as often as I’d like. - How much do you personally agree
or disagree with the following statements?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 73327 4426 2954 2008 2757 1928 1082
Total Answering
. 77093 5493 2182 978 2699 1080 493
Unweighted Total
. 49% 49% 29% 19% 40% 20% 12%
1 - Disagree strongly
GFEDC
16% 16% 14% 16% 14% 10% 11%
21% 20% 31% 31% 23% 33% 27%
3 - Neutral
A A A
p 9% 9% 17% 19% 14% 24% 32%
A A A A
5% 6% 9% 16% 9% 12% 18%
5 - Agree strongly A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 53.
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024_5. Arts or culture organizations should involve their communities and collaborate with them to create programs. - How much do you personally agree or
disagree with the following statements?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 72523 4364 3017 2079 2780 2031 1093
Total Answering
. 76556 5463 2169 972 2678 1081 492
Unweighted Total
. 2% 4% *% 5% 2% 2% *%
1 - Disagree strongly
A A
; 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 1%
34% 31% 40% 28% 30% 39% 35%
3 - Neutral
p 42% 44% 40% 35% 42% 30% 35%
F
19% 18% 18% 29% 25% 23% 28%

5 - Agree strongly

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 54.
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g24_6. It’s important to me to have a local venue that focuses on arts and culture reflective of my cultural identity. - How much do you personally agree or
disagree with the following statements?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 72642 4387 2986 1993 2701 1913 1082
Total Answering
. 76618 5464 2180 951 2676 1059 478
Unweighted Total
. 9% 13% 5% 6% 12% 5% 4%
1 - Disagree strongly
G A
; 13% 11% 8% 13% 12% 10% 1%
G
45% 44% 48% 33% 41% 46% 44%
3 - Neutral
D
p 22% 21% 26% 31% 19% 25% 30%
11% 11% 14% 17% 17% 14% 18%

5 - Agree strongly

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 55.
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g25. In general, would any of these types of changes make arts or culture organizations better for you in the future?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)

. 74566 4448 3007 2125 2922 2066 1094
Total Answering

. 77587 5551 2220 994 2731 1096 493
Unweighted Total

. . 53% 55% 47% 43% 57% 47% 40%
Affordable entry or ticket prices

Supporting local artists, 33% 32% 36% 28% 37% 32% 34%
organizers, etc.

. . . 32% 31% 40% 35% 33% 36% 36%

Friendlier to all kinds of people "

) 25% 21% 28% 30% 20% 25% 28%
Engaging more young adults

Treating their employees fairly 24% 25% 26% 29% 27% 33% 26%
and equitably

Bringing new perspectives from 23% 23% 27% 30% 26% 26% 24%
outside my community

More frequent new works or 21% 16% 22% 22% 21% 31% 26%
exhibits

21% 19% 20% 27% 21% 39% 23%
Less formal

A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 56.
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g25. In general, would any of these types of changes make arts or culture organizations better for you in the future?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
o 21% 18% 19% 22% 17% 14% 20%
More child-friendly
Operating hours that align better 20% 19% 20% 36% 20% 27% 20%
with my schedule A
More diverse audiences/ visitors/ 19% 16% 24% 27% 19% 32% 21%
participants A
Working with other nonprofits in 18% 20% 19% 18% 17% 15% 18%
my community
More diverse stories and 18% 14% 19% 19% 14% 19% 16%
programming
More diverse backgrounds and 18% 16% 14% 23% 15% 25% 20%
perspectives among staff
Focusing on social issues or social 17% 19% 19% 24% 18% 22% 31%
change A
Sharing content connected to 16% 16% 18% 32% 18% 18% 23%
social issues or topics that matter A
to my community
. . 16% 19% 19% 24% 23% 31% 26%
More digital offerings A
Reflecting stories from my 16% 17% 21% 21% 19% 10% 15%
community
Other type of change (please 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1%
explain):
Nothing — | don’t think the 11% 15% 12% 4% 12% 3% 3%
organizations need to change GFD A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 57.
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Q25 categories generated via a factor analysis in response to the question:
In general, would any of these types of changes make arts or culture organizations better for you in the future?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74566 4448 3007 2125 2922 2066 1094
Total Answering
. 77587 5551 2220 994 2731 1096 493
Unweighted Total
Amplify accessibility and new 70% 68% 68% 69% 73% 83% 69%
works A
. . 56% 56% 67% 71% 58% 70% 69%
Embrace equity and social change
A A A A
. . 53% 45% 54% 55% 46% 56% 50%
Become friendlier to all .
46% 46% 50% 47% 49% 43% 47%

Deepen community connections

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 58.
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26 Top 2 Box. Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 66531 4012 2959 2005 2737 1965 1070
Total Answering
. 68577 4957 2033 926 2482 1028 468
Unweighted Total
History museums or historical 30% 27% 24% 49% 21% 54% 31%
attractions A
30% 25% 24% 47% 25% 43% 47%
Art museums
27% 20% 42% 38% 23% 51% 52%
Theater groups
A A
29% 28% 33% 49% 28% 45% 7%
Opera
. 26% 35% 35% 38% 23% 27% 30%
Natural history museums
. . 24% 19% 27% 48% 35% 23% 23%
Festivals or fairs
A
. 27% 17% 23% 24% 16% 47% 51%
Science or technology museums
27% 26% 21% 54% 41% 38% 45%
Orchestras n

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 59.
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026 Top 2 Box. Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?
(continued)

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
24% 18% 27% 23% 36% 42% 19%
Dance groups
Parks (local park, national park, 23% 19% 26% 38% 26% 28% 29%
etc.)
. 22% 20% 30% 40% 39% 33% 17%
World or folk music groups A
. . 20% 12% 19% 38% 20% 31% 38%
Libraries
. 19% 7% 21% 52% 17% 26% 38%
Zoos or aquariums
B A
. 17% 22% 19% 37% 29% 29% 22%
Jazz music groups
. 16% 12% 16% 45% 15% 37% 25%
Botanical gardens A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 60.
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(26 Bottom 2 Box. Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 66531 4012 2959 2005 2737 1965 1070
Total Answering
. 68577 4957 2033 926 2482 1028 468
Unweighted Total
. . 57% 73% 49% 31% 52% 55% 34%
Libraries
D A
. 56% 64% 50% 28% 50% 47% 10%
Z00s or aquariums
GD
. 57% 57% 45% 37% 68% 21% 40%
Botanical gardens F
Parks (local park, national park, 53% 53% 46% 23% 43% 52% 44%
etc.) D
. 54% 59% 64% 39% 40% 16% 32%
Jazz music groups F
. . 48% 57% 50% 31% 25% 48% 18%
Festivals or fairs
GED
. 47% 62% 49% 43% 44% 27% 25%
World or folk music groups
F A
History museums or historical 42% 51% 42% 19% 46% 31% 27%
attractions D

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 61.
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(26 Bottom 2 Box. Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?
(continued)

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 46% 46% 38% 27% 44% 61% 24%
Natural history museums 5
45% 49% 57% 19% 38% 18% 7%
Art museums
GFD
45% 55% 33% 13% 32% 33% 32%
Dance groups
D
42% 54% 26% 14% 37% 10% 15%
Theater groups
FDC
. 44% 52% 29% 43% 43% 26% 17%
Science or technology museums o
46% 52% 41% 17% 28% 21% 17%
Orchestras
GFED
44% 54% 43% 20% 58% 26% 48%
Opera D

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 62.
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0g26_1. Dance groups - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16009 867 534 703 499 369 248
Total Answering
. 15171 1033 426 203 535 236 113
Unweighted Total
30% 35% 20% 6% 18% 23% 20%
1 - Not at all
D
; 15% 19% 12% 7% 14% 11% 12%
31% 27% 40% 64% 32% 25% 48%
3 - Neutral
A
p 17% 14% 19% 17% 29% 24% 12%
7% 1% 8% 6% 6% 17% 8%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 63.
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026_2. Festivals or fairs - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 17808 1004 771 515 777 741 373
Total Answering
. 16283 1147 492 238 583 244 111
Unweighted Total
31% 39% 25% 16% 10% 36% 12%
1 - Not at all
GED
; 16% 18% 25% 15% 15% 12% 7%
28% 24% 23% 21% 40% 29% 58%
3 - Neutral
A
p 16% 16% 18% 37% 15% 16% 13%
A
8% 3% 9% 11% 19% 6% 10%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 64.
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g26_3. Libraries - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16550 873 873 459 740 419 312
Total Answering
. 16923 1206 537 240 606 239 114
Unweighted Total
39% 57% 30% 24% 40% 51% 23%
1 - Not at all
A
; 18% 16% 19% 7% 11% 1% 12%
23% 15% 32% 30% 28% 14% 28%
3 - Neutral
p 13% 11% 13% 30% 12% 24% 32%
7% 2% 6% 9% 8% 8% 6%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 65.
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026_4. Art museums - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16226 951 806 549 577 611 174
Total Answering
. 17463 1265 482 262 617 280 104
Unweighted Total
33% 41% 40% 16% 29% 17% 1%
1 - Not at all
GFD
; 12% 9% 17% 3% 9% 2% 6%
FD
25% 26% 19% 35% 37% 38% 46%
3 - Neutral
p 20% 20% 8% 22% 13% 25% 29%
10% 5% 16% 24% 12% 19% 18%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 66.
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026_5. Science or technology museums - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations

below?
Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 15946 963 572 525 524 413 326
Total Answering
. 15898 1144 475 216 586 245 112
Unweighted Total
31% 40% 19% 34% 20% 4% 9%
1- Not at all
GF
; 14% 11% 10% 9% 23% 21% 9%
29% 31% 48% 32% 41% 28% 32%
3 - Neutral
A
4 17% 11% 15% 16% 15% 27% 42%
10% 6% 8% 8% 1% 20% 9%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 67.
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026_6. Natural history museums - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16520 1052 728 639 753 515 201
Total Answering
. 16329 1142 469 218 567 246 114
Unweighted Total
31% 37% 28% 18% 15% 35% 7%
1 - Not at all
GE
; 15% 10% 10% 9% 29% 26% 16%
A
27% 19% 28% 35% 33% 12% 46%
3 - Neutral
p 17% 26% 20% 27% 16% 11% 9%
9% 9% 14% 11% 7% 17% 21%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 68.
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0g26_7. History museums or historical attractions - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of
organizations below?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 18394 1087 863 643 685 441 307
Total Answering
. 17607 1231 538 223 616 258 141
Unweighted Total
27% 42% 26% 6% 22% 6% 20%
1- Not at all
FD A
; 15% 9% 16% 13% 25% 26% 6%
28% 21% 34% 33% 32% 15% 42%
3 - Neutral
q 21% 17% 17% 31% 16% 31% 29%
10% 10% 7% 17% 6% 23% 2%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 69.
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026_8. Parks (local park, national park, etc.) - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of
organizations below?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16803 888 882 392 566 563 239
Total Answering
. 16896 1177 504 231 605 267 113
Unweighted Total
37% 37% 38% 8% 29% 45% 23%
1- Not at all
D
; 16% 16% 8% 15% 14% 7% 21%
24% 29% 28% 39% 31% 20% 27%
3 - Neutral
4 14% 14% 20% 26% 19% 12% 27%
9% 1% 6% 12% 7% 15% 2%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 70.
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026_9. Zoos or aquariums - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16234 961 796 430 593 388 279
Total Answering
. 15318 1087 451 238 565 254 107
Unweighted Total
40% 55% 30% 6% 33% 30% 6%
1 - Not at all
GD A
; 16% 9% 20% 21% 17% 17% 1%
25% 29% 29% 21% 32% 27% 52%
3 - Neutral
p 11% 4% 11% 35% 9% 17% 30%
A
8% 3% 10% 17% 9% 10% 8%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 71.
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026_10. Botanical gardens - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

1 - Not at all

3 - Neutral

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living

Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
15717 867 585 552 533 482 238
15424 1103 459 214 576 228 106
44% 46% 37% 25% 59% 20% 34%

F

13% 11% 8% 12% 8% 1% 5%
27% 31% 40% 17% 17% 42% 36%
10% 9% 9% 4% 6% 27% 8%
6% 3% 7% 41% 9% 9% 16%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 72.
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g26_11. Theater groups - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16792 961 510 595 865 515 188
Total Answering
. 16469 1178 484 203 588 251 105
Unweighted Total
27% 35% 13% 11% 21% 4% 1%
1 - Not at all
GFDC
; 15% 19% 13% 3% 16% 6% 13%
31% 27% 32% 48% 40% 39% 33%
3 - Neutral
p 18% 14% 24% 32% 15% 33% 42%
9% 6% 18% 6% 7% 18% 10%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 73.
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026_12. Jazz music groups - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

1 - Not at all

3 - Neutral

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living

Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
15734 837 722 286 768 418 155
15205 1092 464 209 542 212 94
36% 41% 31% 29% 26% 14% 29%

F
18% 18% 33% 10% 13% 2% 3%
A
29% 19% 18% 24% 31% 56% 46%
A
12% 17% 15% 33% 27% 19% 12%
A A

6% 5% 4% 4% 1% 10% 9%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 74.
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026_13. World or folk music groups - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations

below?
Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16317 1053 841 290 871 359 334
Total Answering
. 15001 1108 486 212 535 252 117
Unweighted Total
32% 44% 34% 26% 22% 10% 14%
1- Not at all
F A
; 16% 18% 16% 17% 22% 17% 11%
31% 18% 20% 17% 18% 40% 58%
3 - Neutral
B A
p 15% 15% 14% 18% 23% 18% 9%
7% 5% 17% 22% 15% 16% 8%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 75.
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26_14. Opera - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 15055 858 606 624 650 426 311
Total Answering
. 15609 1092 473 213 541 249 123
Unweighted Total
31% 35% 30% 6% 25% 17% 14%
1 - Not at all
D
; 14% 19% 13% 14% 34% 9% 34%
A A
27% 17% 24% 31% 14% 29% 45%
3 - Neutral
p 17% 24% 26% 18% 19% 25% 4%
12% 1% 7% 31% 9% 20% 3%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 76.
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g26_15. Orchestras - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 15227 953 820 381 698 432 270
Total Answering
. 16226 1188 473 208 574 236 116
Unweighted Total
32% 42% 22% 7% 19% 21% 12%
1 - Not at all
GD
; 14% 10% 19% 10% 9% *% 5%
F
26% 21% 38% 30% 32% 41% 37%
3 - Neutral
p 18% 20% 12% 40% 31% 23% 15%
A
9% 6% 8% 14% 10% 14% 30%
5 - A great deal A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 77.
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g28. Over the last three months (during 2021) have you attended any in-person arts or culture activities?

Total Answering
Unweighted Total
Yes

No

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Total
(A)
75256
78063

19%

81%
GD

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
4487 3089 2124 2936 2066 1102
5588 2237 999 2749 1101 502
24% 25% 43% 20% 24% 36%
A A
76% 75% 57% 80% 76% 64%

Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 78.
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q29. [IF Q28.= “No”] Have you begun to make plans to attend any arts or culture activities in person?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 60135 3397 2271 1201 2310 1564 706
Total Answering
. 53738 4059 1537 572 2091 696 301
Unweighted Total
40% 38% 33% 26% 41% 51% 42%
1 - Not at all
D
; 14% 12% 16% 12% 15% 11% 8%
25% 25% 34% 34% 26% 24% 27%
3 - Neutral
A
p 16% 19% 13% 20% 15% 11% 12%
5% 6% 1% 8% 1% 3% 11%

5—To a great extent

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 79.
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q30. Over the past few years, have any of these applied to you?

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

I've been a member of one or
more museums, zoos, aquariums,
gardens, or other cultural
destinations in my area.

I've been a subscriber or season-
ticket holder to one or more
theaters, music groups,
performing arts centers, dance
com

I've earned money as an artist or
arts educator/teaching artist
I've been employed by an arts or
culture organization (e.g., as a
museum professional, arts
manager, etc.)

None of these

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
74202 4419 3027 2106 2818 2011 1053
77452 5561 2221 986 2721 1086 495
18% 25% 15% 28% 21% 12% 15%
A
11% 19% 12% 17% 19% 9% 20%
A
5% 6% 8% 9% 7% 7% 15%
3% 4% 8% 12% 6% 9% 15%
A
70% 60% 64% 49% 63% 69% 50%

GEDCB

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 80.
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g31. Have you, a family member, or a close friend been sick or hospitalized due to Covid-19?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 73280 4460 2935 2058 2850 2007 1085
Total Answering
. 76582 5536 2198 984 2716 1087 494
Unweighted Total
v 43% 40% 50% 37% 44% 41% 36%
es
N 54% 58% 45% 55% 53% 57% 58%
o
C
3% 3% 5% 8% 3% 3% 6%
Not sure
A
3% *% 3% *% 3% *% 1%

Prefer not to answer

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 81.
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q32. Has your income changed because of Covid-19?
Please check ONE.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 69593 4347 2953 2044 2751 1949 1035
Total Answering
. 72228 5284 2087 926 2578 1018 458
Unweighted Total
No, there has been no change to 60% 65% 54% 30% 64% 44% 43%
my income GFD
Yes: my income has increased 11% 11% 14% 16% 9% 8% 20%
since the beginning of the A
pandemic.
Yes: | still have some income but 23% 20% 24% 45% 24% 33% 24%
less than before. A
. 6% 3% 8% 8% 3% 15% 13%
Yes: | have no income now
B A
8% 4% 5% 4% 7% 6% 6%

Prefer not to answer

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 82.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

q33. Where is your primary residence located?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()
. 26533 1403 744 701 794 615 311
Total Answering
. 74329 5321 2032 909 2562 996 420
Unweighted Total
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

In the United States
In Canada

Outside of the United States

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 83.
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Urban, Suburban, Rural

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74524 4474 3058 2116 2880 2049 1094
Total Answering
. 74068 5368 2131 954 2625 1049 469
Unweighted Total
30% 26% 21% 29% 20% 29% 31%
Urban
EC
54% 57% 52% 52% 57% 52% 56%
Suburban
Rural 16% 17% 27% 20% 23% 19% 12%
ura

A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 84.
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Zip codes categorized into Metropolitan, Micropolitan, or non-Metropolitan statistical area

Total Answering
Unweighted Total
Metropolitan Statistical Area
Micropolitan Statistical Area

Non-Metro

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Total
(A)
74560

74116
84%
EC

10%

6%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
4474 3058 2116 2881 2050 1094
5371 2134 955 2627 1052 470
83% 73% 80% 77% 81% 88%
9% 19% 14% 15% 15% 11%
A A
8% 8% 6% 8% 4% 1%

Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 85.
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Census Geographic 9-level Division

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74713 4474 3065 2116 2881 2050 1094
Total Answering
. 74124 5371 2135 955 2627 1052 470
Unweighted Total
8% 5% 9% 6% 11% 13% 6%
New England
. . 12% 12% 13% 12% 12% 12% 6%
Middle Atlantic
15% 16% 15% 14% 13% 22% 14%
East North Central
7% 9% 8% 3% 7% 5% 6%
West North Central
. 17% 17% 14% 17% 21% 17% 18%
South Atlantic
7% 3% 6% 2% 4% 3% 9%
East South Central DB
11% 11% 15% 12% 9% 7% 13%
West South Central A
. 8% 9% 9% 11% 13% 7% 7%
Mountain A
. 15% 17% 9% 23% 10% 14% 21%
Pacific

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 86.
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Age by Generation

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 73887 4423 3070 2086 2883 2052 1098
Total Answering
. 74542 5394 2150 977 2651 1078 488
Unweighted Total
AVERAGE AG 47.64 61.31 53.49 38.79 59.70 37.34 43.33
ER E _____ E FD A A A
. 2% 10% 5% 1% 8% *% 2%
Silent (1928-45) "
29% 39% 38% 20% 48% 9% 14%
Boomers (1946-64)
GF A A
25% 21% 16% 13% 21% 22% 24%
Gen X (1965-80)
DCB
. . 29% 10% 25% 41% 13% 29% 33%
Millennials (1981-96)
EB A
12% 5% 8% 24% 1% 34% 20%
Gen Z (1997-2012)
ECB A A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 87.
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g35. Are you of Hispanic/Latino descent

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 25413 1364 724 699 772 599 292
Total Answering
. 71372 5136 1958 871 2460 956 402
Unweighted Total
y 12% 12% 28% 38% 19% 30% 32%
es
A A A A A
N 88% 88% 72% 62% 81% 70% 68%
o

GFEDC

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 88.
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g36. Which of the following categories do you identify as?
Please select all that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 23023 1284 692 656 748 568 307
Total Answering
. 66772 4932 1826 827 2361 919 398
Unweighted Total
American Indian or Alaska Native 3% 5% 6% 11% 7% 7% 9%
(please type in name of enrolled A A A A A A
or principal tribe):
. . 2% 1% 2% 7% 5% 5% 1%
Asian Indian
A A A
. . 11% 7% 16% 23% 18% 19% 20%
Black or African American
B A A A A A
. 1% 3% 2% 5% 2% 6% 9%
Chinese
E A
o 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1%
Filipino
B A
. *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2%
Guamanian or Chamorro A
1% 1% 1% *% *% *% *%
Japanese

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 89.
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g36. Which of the following categories do you identify as?

Korean

Native Hawaiian

Samoan

Vietnamese

White

Other Asian / Pacific Islander
(please specify):

Some other race (please specify):

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Please select all that apply.
(continued)

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
1% *% 2% 2% *% 3% 4%
EB A A
*% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
A
*% *% *% 1% *% *% -
1% 1% 2% *% 2% 2% -
A
77% 79% 69% 59% 70% 64% 52%
GFEDC
1% 1% *% 2% *% 2% 5%
A
5% 9% 12% 3% 5% 2% 9%
A A

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 90.
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g37. What is the highest level of education that you’ve completed?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74897 4500 3089 2126 2932 2066 1102
Total Answering
. 76105 5506 2206 978 2694 1080 496
Unweighted Total
37% 38% 51% 44% 42% 46% 47%
HIGH SCHOOL OR LESS
A A A A
MORE THAN HIGH SCHOOL 63% 62% 49% 56% 58% 54% 53%
--------------------- GFEC
. 10% 5% 9% 17% 11% 17% 11%
Less than High School
B A A A
. . 28% 32% 42% 27% 30% 29% 36%
High School Equivalent
A A
. 27% 31% 31% 33% 31% 37% 33%
Some College/Associate Degree
, 20% 16% 10% 13% 13% 12% 6%
Bachelor’s Degree
GC
16% 15% 8% 9% 14% 5% 13%

Graduate Degree

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 91.
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q38. Please tell us which category includes your annual household income over the past year.
Please select ONE.

Total Answering
Unweighted Total
UNDER $50K

OVER $50K

Under $25,000
$25,000-549,999
$50,000-599,999
$100,000-5149,999
$150,000-5$199,999

$200,000 or more

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Total
(A)
72215

59846
46%
54%

GFEDC
24%
22%
32%

G
14%
DC

5%

3%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
4358 3000 2090 2872 2024 1084
4252 1778 871 2148 978 435
48% 67% 58% 61% 67% 70%
A A A A A
52% 33% 42% 39% 33% 30%
26% 45% 39% 36% 47% 49%
A A A A A
22% 22% 19% 25% 20% 21%
33% 24% 29% 27% 25% 15%
13% 6% 5% 10% 6% 8%
3% 2% 7% 2% 2% 6%
3% 1% 1% 1% *% *%

Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 92.
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q39. Do you have any of the following physical, mental, or emotional conditions that have lasted 6 months or more?

Select ALL that apply.
Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 71887 4504 3089 2127 2936 2066 1102
Total Answering
. 72268 5601 2241 1000 2754 1101 503
Unweighted Total
L . 6% 100% 24% 14% 17% 6% 20%
| have a hearing impairment.
A A A
| have a vision impairment that is 4% 16% 100% 15% 13% 10% 15%
not fully corrected with glasses. A A A A
L . 3% 7% 10% 100% 9% 19% 18%
| have a cognitive impairment.
A A A A A
| have an ambulatory 4% 11% 12% 13% 100% 17% 25%
impairment. A A A A A
. . 3% 3% 7% 19% 12% 100% 25%
| have a self-care impairment.
A A A A
| have an independent-living 2% 5% 5% 9% 9% 14% 100%
impairment. A A A A A

83% - - - - - -
None of these.

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 93.
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Total Answering
Unweighted Total
Female

Male

Non-binary

Prefer to self-describe:

Prefer not to answer

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

q40. Do you identify as...
Please select ANY that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living

Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
74893 4493 3087 2108 2930 2066 1102
77282 5585 2235 999 2743 1100 503
56% 39% 48% 38% 51% 47% 46%

DB
43% 59% 50% 60% 47% 51% 53%
A A
1% 1% 3% 5% 2% 8% 3%
A

1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% *%
3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% *%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 94.
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q41. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you, at least part-time?

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 74278 4471 3057 2086 2903 2021 1069
Total Answering
. 76581 5536 2206 982 2724 1072 477
Unweighted Total
Yes, | have children under the age 21% 12% 16% 18% 14% 20% 21%
of 18 living at home with me. EB
No, | do not have any children 79% 88% 84% 82% 86% 80% 79%
under the age of 18 living at A A
home.

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 95.
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g42. [IF they paid for an online activity] You shared that you have paid for an online activity from an arts or culture organization over the past year. What
made the activity appealing enough for you to pay to participate?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 4693 287 169 181 162 165 90
Total Answering
. 29530 2151 827 382 1127 438 168
Unweighted Total
| was excited about the content 58% 47% 59% 58% 52% 53% 44%
or the artist. B
. 52% 56% 40% 50% 40% 42% 39%
The price was reasonable. E
| wanted to support the artists or 45% 44% 33% 29% 40% 47% 25%
performers involved. G
| wanted to support the arts or 37% 48% 38% 32% 45% 49% 35%
culture organizations presenting/
offering the activity.
It was a special, one-time-only 31% 37% 19% 19% 32% 27% 23%
event.
| was attracted to the content 29% 28% 34% 16% 23% 33% 22%
because of the reputation of the
organization that produces it.
| have a personal connection to 24% 32% 38% 46% 29% 28% 25%
the organization or artist. A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 96.
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g42. [IF they paid for an online activity] You shared that you have paid for an online activity from an arts or culture organization over the past year. What
made the activity appealing enough for you to pay to participate?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
A friend or family member 17% 20% 31% 19% 13% 14% 28%
recommended it. A
| expected it to be high quality 10% 7% 18% 16% 15% 12% 12%
because they charged a fee.
The content let me experience a 10% 22% 9% 11% 9% 18% 9%
different heritage or culture than A
my own.
There weren’t many/any free 7% 15% 8% 19% 9% 12% 20%
options. A A
If offered me behind-the-scenes 7% 12% 9% 15% 13% 18% 10%
access. A
The content reflected my 7% 9% 9% 8% 12% 10% 24%
heritage or culture. A
. 6% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4%
Another reason (please specify):
1% 1% 1% *% *% - *%

None of these

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 97.
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q43. [IF they only accessed free digital activities] You shared that all the online activities from arts or culture organization you’ve done over the past year
have been free. What, if anything, would make an online activity appealing enough for you to access them?
Please select ALL that apply.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 7530 362 200 216 206 162 120
Total Answering
. 17384 1215 495 258 649 282 123
Unweighted Total
If | really liked the content or 55% 46% 41% 38% 41% 42% 38%
artist. E
If I knew it would be particularly 34% 30% 29% 24% 21% 38% 17%
high quality. E
If I had a personal connection to 32% 36% 26% 38% 37% 40% 30%
the organization or artist.
If a friend or family member 28% 23% 22% 32% 23% 30% 25%
recommended it.
If I knew that the money would 28% 21% 22% 26% 19% 47% 19%
go directly to the artists involved. A
If | knew that the money would 27% 25% 21% 29% 24% 28% 30%

support the arts or culture
organizations presenting/
offering the activity (if applicable)

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 98.
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q43. [IF they only accessed free digital activities] You shared that all the online activities from arts or culture organization you’ve done over the past year
have been free. What, if anything, would make an online activity appealing enough for you to access them?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
My financial situation makes it 26% 19% 43% 31% 41% 43% 48%
difficult to pay for content. A A A
If it was a special, one-time only 24% 24% 16% 14% 25% 17% 8%
event.
If I knew that arts or culture 18% 15% 15% 37% 11% 21% 16%
organizations were struggling A
financially.
If there weren’t many/any good 12% 15% 20% 19% 5% 8% 9%
free options.
If it offered me behind-the- 10% 16% 2% 16% 8% 15% 23%
scenes access. A A
| was unaware that there were 6% 4% 4% 28% 3% 9% 12%
paid activities. A
If the content was from a 19% 26% 28% 20% 14% 26% 13%
reputable source.
5% 6% 13% 5% 9% 10% 8%

Another reason (please specify):

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 99.
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g44. When you are able to engage in (or engage in more) in-person arts or culture activities, how do you expect you’ll split your time between online and in-
person experiences?
Please select ONE option.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 12554 682 389 415 392 341 202
Total Answering
. 47943 3489 1366 651 1837 729 294
Unweighted Total
I'll almost always prefer online 2% 3% 10% 4% 6% 14% 15%
activities over in-person events. A A A A
I’ll usually prefer online activities, 7% 12% 7% 26% 15% 14% 12%
but sometimes I’ll choose to go A A A A
to an in-person event.
I'll prefer online and in-person 9% 9% 15% 10% 15% 12% 23%
activities about equally. A A
I'll usually prefer in-person 27% 24% 18% 26% 21% 28% 18%
events, but sometimes I’ll choose
an online activity.
I'll almost always prefer in-person 38% 35% 34% 19% 20% 18% 14%
events over online activities. GFED
I'll nake my decisions solely on 16% 16% 17% 14% 24% 14% 17%
the basis of the content, not a A
preference for online or in-
person.

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 100.
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q47 Top 2 Box. We're curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16351 961 507 478 502 373 255
Total Answering
. 52299 3919 1500 712 1994 774 321
Unweighted Total
. 46% 39% 50% 60% 44% 60% 53%
Self-reflective
B A A
. . 45% 39% 58% 50% 43% 60% 44%
Worried or afraid
A A
43% 41% 51% 61% 40% 49% 39%
Bored
A
41% 37% 55% 63% 40% 68% 40%
Sad or depressed
A A A
29% 26% 33% 44% 39% 48% 38%
Angry
A A A
22% 26% 33% 38% 20% 26% 31%
Hopeful
A A
12% 15% 23% 34% 19% 22% 18%
Connected to others
A A A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 101.
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Disability Type Data Tables

q47 Bottom 2 Box. We're curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16351 961 507 478 502 373 255
Total Answering
. 52299 3919 1500 712 1994 774 321
Unweighted Total
60% 55% 51% 52% 57% 61% 38%
Connected to others 6
31% 25% 32% 30% 34% 35% 37%
Hopeful
20% 22% 23% 22% 22% 18% 18%
Angry
16% 17% 15% 13% 24% 21% 9%
Bored
A
16% 18% 10% 13% 21% 13% 15%
Sad or depressed
. . 13% 14% 11% 7% 16% 9% 15%
Worried or afraid
. 5% 3% 6% 8% 12% 12% 12%
Self-reflective A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 102.
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q47_1. Worried or afraid - We’re curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling

these days?

Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Total
(A)
_ 16273
Total Answering
. 52052
Unweighted Total
5%
1-Alotless
8%
2
42%
3 - About the same
FC
33%
4
12%

5 - A lot more

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living

Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
947 495 477 501 362 255
3894 1489 708 1984 772 319
6% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2%
8% 7% 3% 10% 6% 13%
47% 31% 43% 40% 31% 41%
30% 37% 32% 27% 34% 26%
9% 20% 17% 17% 26% 18%

A A

Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 103.
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q47_2. Sad or depressed - We’re curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling
these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16254 958 492 477 500 373 255
Total Answering
. 51964 3883 1490 707 1974 773 320
Unweighted Total
7% 10% 6% 6% 12% 4% 7%
1-Alotless
A A
5 9% 8% 4% 7% 9% 9% 8%
C
43% 44% 36% 24% 40% 20% 45%
3 - About the same
FD
g 30% 28% 32% 40% 27% 36% 25%
11% 10% 23% 23% 13% 32% 15%
5 - A lot more A A a

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 104.
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q47_3. Bored - We're curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16255 951 498 474 497 372 255
Total Answering
. 51865 3872 1476 705 1974 771 320
Unweighted Total
6% 5% 7% 5% 7% 7% 5%
1-Alot less
; 10% 11% 8% 8% 17% 14% 1%
A
40% 42% 33% 26% 36% 30% 52%
3 - About the same 5
p 29% 29% 34% 32% 26% 27% 27%
15% 13% 17% 30% 14% 22% 13%

5 - A lot more

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 105.
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q47_4. Angry - We'’re curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16195 950 501 471 495 363 247
Total Answering
. 51756 3852 1478 701 1967 771 312
Unweighted Total
9% 13% 12% 12% 13% 6% 9%
1-Alot less
A A
; 12% 9% 11% 11% 9% 13% 9%
51% 52% 44% 34% 39% 33% 44%
3 - About the same
FED
4 21% 20% 22% 31% 27% 22% 21%
7% 6% 11% 13% 11% 27% 17%
5 - A lot more A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 106.
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q47_5. Connected to others - We're curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling
these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16274 951 505 478 497 370 254
Total Answering
. 52048 3881 1488 711 1983 771 316
Unweighted Total
20% 22% 23% 33% 23% 30% 20%
1-Alotless
A
5 39% 33% 28% 19% 34% 32% 18%
GDC
28% 31% 27% 14% 24% 17% 43%
3 - About the same
FD A
g 9% 11% 14% 19% 14% 9% 14%
A A
3% 1% 9% 14% 5% 12% 4%
5 - Alot more
A A A

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 107.
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q47_6. Hopeful - We’re curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16290 957 504 478 499 373 254
Total Answering
. 51993 3882 1488 709 1978 773 318
Unweighted Total
6% 5% 7% 8% 8% 13% 13%
1-Alot less
; 25% 20% 25% 22% 26% 22% 24%
48% 49% 36% 32% 45% 39% 32%
3 - About the same
GDC
p 16% 18% 20% 21% 14% 15% 21%
6% 8% 12% 17% 7% 11% 10%

5 - A lot more

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 108.
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q47_7. Self-reflective - We're curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these
days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16239 954 505 477 495 370 255
Total Answering
. 52085 3886 1493 706 1983 770 318
Unweighted Total
1% 1% 1% 4% 4% 5% 5%
1-Alotless
A A
5 4% 2% 4% 4% 7% 7% 8%
A
49% 58% 44% 32% 45% 28% 35%
3 - About the same
GFD A
g 31% 25% 28% 26% 27% 25% 30%
15% 13% 22% 33% 17% 35% 23%
5 - A lot more A A a

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 109.
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q48. Which of the following social issues (if any) do you think arts or culture organizations should address?
Please select up to THREE or tell us in your own words.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16131 954 502 462 498 365 247
Total Answering
. 51702 3868 1480 702 1965 767 316
Unweighted Total
. o 42% 38% 41% 38% 38% 52% 31%
Systemic racial injustice
Income inequality and the wealth 31% 27% 32% 34% 25% 47% 43%
gap A
Climate change and natural 31% 30% 35% 38% 29% 44% 34%
disasters A
The political division in the 28% 31% 28% 33% 33% 23% 47%
United States A
. . 24% 22% 27% 26% 31% 26% 23%
Food insecurity/ hunger A
. . 14% 12% 21% 23% 22% 17% 33%
The Covid-19 pandemic
A A A
. . . . 11% 8% 14% 13% 9% 21% 17%
The opioid/ heroin epidemic A
Another social issue (please 7% 5% 7% 12% 6% 13% 10%
explain):
None of these — | don’t feel it’s 24% 27% 16% 8% 20% 4% 12%

arts or culture organizations’  GgDC
responsibility to address these
social issues.

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 110.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Disability Type Data Tables

q49. Thinking ahead to when people are able to go out again, what are you most excited to do in the first few weeks?
Please select up to FIVE.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
el . 16294 962 505 460 495 361 254
otal Answering
U ohted Total 52276 3912 1492 704 1988 765 321
nweighted Tota
Get together with friends or 58% 58% 56% 46% 53% 62% 52%
loved ones in our homes
Go out to a bar or restaurant 47 48% 40% 4% 43% 45% 45%
u u
See a concert or musical 46% 42% 37% 36% 32% 48% 39%
performance E
Go to a festival or fai 38% 31% 27% 35% 24% 36% 21%
o to a festival or fair
GECB
A . 33% 37% 34% 20% 30% 28% 45%
o to the movies
D
-~ 30% 28% 25% 34% 27% 28% 25%
isit a museum
See a play (non-musical or 23% 20% 23% 17% 25% 17% 22%
musical)
22% 18% 20% 20% 23% 21% 17%

Visit a garden or zoo

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 111.
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q49. Thinking ahead to when people are able to go out again, what are you most excited to do in the first few weeks?
Please select up to FIVE.
(continued)

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G)
Go to church, temple, mosque, 22% 30% 23% 13% 24% 17% 21%
etc. A
. 20% 22% 25% 36% 27% 24% 17%
Go to a library
A
16% 14% 18% 14% 23% 19% 26%
Go to a park
A
. 12% 10% 10% 20% 15% 24% 25%
Take an art, music, or dance class
A A
8% 12% 14% 12% 13% 15% 14%
See a dance performance N
Another activity or destination 8% 9% 8% 11% 12% 5% 8%
(please explain):
1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% *%

None of these

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 112.
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q50. Which safety measures that organizations could provide would most influence your choices about attending in-person arts or culture experiences?
Please select up to FIVE.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
. 16194 956 501 461 499 362 251
Total Answering
. 52144 3903 1488 705 1984 767 319
Unweighted Total
. 61% 58% 66% 44% 62% 54% 53%
Enforcement of masks for visitors 5
Reduced capacity (to limit 55% 52% 56% 51% 56% 56% 40%
crowding) G
L . 52% 50% 51% 37% 54% 52% 50%
Well-managed social distancing 5
Activities that take place ~ 48% 44% 46% 43% 37% 46% 39%
outdoors E
. . 37% 35% 42% 43% 39% 31% 32%
Extensive cleaning measures
A requirement to show proof of ~ 30% 34% 38% 44% 33% 40% 35%
vaccination A A
I’m ready to attend with or 15% 15% 13% 9% 11% 14% 15%
without these safety measures
My choice will be influenced by 11% 14% 13% 11% 17% 14% 15%
other things that organizations
can't control
. _ 9% 6% 13% 13% 15% 23% 25%
Short activities (to limit exposure) A A A
Another safety measure (please 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%

specify):

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 113.
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g51. Which of the following statements best matches your Covid-19 vaccination status?

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

| am fully vaccinated

| am partially vaccinated (e.g., |
have received one dose but not
the second)

| am not vaccinated

Prefer not to answer

Comparison Groups: AB/AC/AD/AE/AF/AG
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Please select ONE.

Independent-
Hearing Vision Cognitive Ambulatory Self-care living
Total Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G)
15358 939 490 458 483 356 235
50834 3857 1458 684 1953 744 313
49% 73% 47% 43% 57% 36% 47%
F A A
23% 13% 28% 29% 23% 33% 18%
B A
29% 14% 25% 29% 20% 31% 35%
EB
6% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 7%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix G. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by disability status | 114.
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gl. Have you been doing any of the following creative activities during the past year?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 75220 33000 38652
Total Answering
. 78161 13374 46381
Unweighted Total
. . 60% 60% 60%
Cooking or baking
. 60% 55% 64%
Reading
B
Home improvement projects or 48% 40% 54%
design B
. 38% 34% 41%
Gardening
B
Something musical (playing an 27% 27% 27%

instrument, singing alone or with
others, etc.)

Crafting (quilting, pottery, 22% 22% 22%
woodwork, ceramics, knitting,
metalwork, etc.)

. 19% 19% 20%
Photography or photo editing

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 1.
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gl. Have you been doing any of the following creative activities during the past year?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€

Painting, drawing, sculpting, 19% 21% 17%
street art, etc. C
Creative writing, journaling, 17% 18% 15%
writing poetry, or scrapbooking
. . . ) 16% 16% 15%
Storytelling or listening to stories
. 13% 16% 11%
Dancing C
Learning a new language or 11% 10% 11%
improving one | know
Computer design (animation, 9% 8% 10%
graphics, programs, digital art,
etc.)
. . . 9% 8% 9%
Protesting and/or social activism
Filmmaking or videomaking 8% 9% 7%
(including for TikTok, Instagram,
etc.)
Designing or fashion (outfits, 6% 8% 5%
makeup styles, hairstyles or C

braids, etc.)

Comparison Groups: BC

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 2.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

gl. Have you been doing any of the following creative activities during the past year?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
Learning a cultural heritage 6% 6% 6%
tradition or craft
. 2% 3% 2%
Acting
Other creative activity (please 7% 7% 6%
explain):
1% 5% 1%
None of these c
3.96 3.86 4.03

Mean

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 3.
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g2. [IF Q1.= "Something musical (playing an instrument, singing alone or with others, etc.)"] You shared that you’ve been doing musical activities over the
past year. What kind of musical activities have you been doing?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€

. 20553 8879 10585
Total Answering
. 26380 4919 15548
Unweighted Total
o ) 56% 64% 49%
Singing or rapping -
Playing or practicing an 53% 45% 58%
instrument B
. . 34% 37% 32%
Creating a playlist
Writing, producing, or 12% 16% 10%
programming music C
Building or assembling a musical 4% 5% 3%
instrument
Other musical activity (please 7% 8% 7%
explain):
1% 1% 2%

None of these

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 4.
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g3. Next, would you share some of the reasons you’ve done those creative activities over the past year?

Please select up to FIVE.

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

To relax

To have fun

To improve my own skills

To feel a sense of
accomplishment

To learn something new

To create something I’'m proud of

To distract from the crisis

To express my feelings

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
71737 31132 37212
76932 13102 45731
61% 60% 63%
60% 58% 62%
B
41% 40% 41%
36% 32% 39%
B
34% 34% 34%
31% 30% 32%
23% 24% 23%
19% 23% 16%
C

Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 5.
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g3. Next, would you share some of the reasons you’ve done those creative activities over the past year?
Please select up to FIVE.
(continued)

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 17% 20% 15%
To process my emotions -
. 13% 12% 14%
To connect with others
. 12% 11% 13%
To broaden my perspective
. 11% 14% 8%
To heal or grieve c
To feel like I’'m part of a 6% 5% 6%
community
5% 6% 5%
To connect to my culture
. 4% 4% 4%
Another reason (please explain):
1% 1% 1%

None of these

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 6.
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q4. What kinds of things do you want more of in your life right now?
Please select up to FIVE or tell us in your own words.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
. 75800 33358 38856
Total Answering
. 78359 13410 46436
Unweighted Total
54% 51% 56%
Fun
B
39% 41% 39%
Calm
37% 32% 41%
Adventure
B
) . 37% 31% 40%
Connection with others B
34% 32% 36%
Humor
B
. 33% 38% 29%
Stability
C
31% 33% 29%
Hope
C
30% 31% 29%
Purpose

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 7.
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q4. What kinds of things do you want more of in your life right now?
Please select up to FIVE or tell us in your own words.
(continued)

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
o 27% 29% 24%
Creativity
C
. 23% 31% 17%
Healing
C
i . 18% 15% 20%
Distraction or escape .
. 18% 16% 19%
Justice
. i 12% 14% 10%
Reflection and processing .
. 3% 2% 3%
Another need (please explain):
2% 2% 2%
None of these c

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 8.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

g5. Have you done any online arts or culture activities or events over the past year?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (@)
. 73853 32265 38144
Total Answering
. 77776 13285 46201
Unweighted Total
Watching an artist/ maker/ 25% 25% 25%
musician, etc. individually stream
themselves on social media
Listening to podcasts (from or 25% 22% 27%
featuring an artist, performer, B
museum, zoo, garden, etc.)
Online classes, courses, or 21% 18% 23%
workshops (art class, music B
history course, etc.)
20% 18% 22%
Pre-recorded performances
Live-stream performances or 20% 16% 23%
cultural events B
Live interactive events or 13% 12% 14%

performances online where you
can participate via chat, audio, or
video

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 9.
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Income Data Tables

g5. Have you done any online arts or culture activities or events over the past year?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
Virtual tours or virtual reality 12% 11% 13%
(VR) experiences (a museum
tour, science experience, zoo
visit, etc.)
Online community meetings or 11% 9% 12%
discussions (hosted or presented
by artists, museums, libraries,
community arts groups, etc
Online materials or activities for 11% 10% 11%
kids
Q & A interview with an artist, 9% 7% 10%
performer, scientist, historian,
etc.
) o . 8% 7% 8%
Online exhibitions or galleries
6% 5% 8%
Virtual book club ° ° Bo
Another online arts or culture 2% 2% 2%
activity (please explain):
None of these — | was aware of 22% 21% 22%

these things but have not
participated in any

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 10.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

g5. Have you done any online arts or culture activities or events over the past year?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Total Under $50,000 or

Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()

None of these — | wasn’t aware of 14% 17% 12%

any online arts or culture C
activities

1.82 1.60 1.95

Mean B

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 11.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

g6. [IF Q5.#"None"] What (if anything) did you get out of doing those online arts or culture activities?
Please select up to FIVE.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (@)
. 47269 19680 25162
Total Answering
. 69868 11485 41919
Unweighted Total
49% 48% 50%
Fun
. 47% 46% 49%
Learned something new
. 43% 43% 43%
Relaxation
) . 30% 27% 32%
Connection with others B
. 28% 24% 30%
Broadened my perspective .
. ) . 27% 24% 28%
Distraction from the crisis .
. 24% 26% 23%
Improved my own skills
17% 15% 19%

Felt like | am part of a community

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 12.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

g6. [IF Q5.#"None"] What (if anything) did you get out of doing those online arts or culture activities?
Please select up to FIVE.
(continued)

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€

. 15% 15% 14%
A sense of accomplishment
. 10% 13% 7%
Helped me process my emotions .
9% 11% 7%
Created something I’'m proud of ° . ° 0
. 9% 11% 7%
Expressed my feelings .
. 8% 9% 8%
Connection to my culture
) . o 7% 10% 6%
Helped with healing or grieving .
2% 1% 2%
Another benefit (please explain): ° 0 0
2% 3% 1%
None of these -

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 13.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

g7. [IF Q6.2"None"] Who provided the online arts or culture activities that you did?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 47182 19692 25063
Total Answering
. 69802 11475 41896
Unweighted Total
Individual performer, artist, 42% 39% 44%
band, or ensemble B
Museum (art, history, science, 20% 17% 21%
etc.)
18% 17% 19%
Church, mosque, or temple
A music venue or performing arts 17% 15% 19%
center
Lib 17% 17% 17%
ibrary
Cultural center or cultural 10% 9% 11%
heritage organization
10% 7% 12%
Theater group E
10% 11% 9%

Z0oo or aquarium

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 14.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

g7. [IF Q6.2"None"] Who provided the online arts or culture activities that you did?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
Park (local park, national park, 9% 10% 9%
etc.)
8% 6% 9%
Classical music group
Festival or fair (crafts, music, 7% 8% 7%
food & drink, science, etc.)
7% 7% 7%
Dance group
5% 5% 5%
Botanical garden
5% 5% 5%
World music group
. 5% 5% 5%
Jazz music group
. 4% 4% 4%
Folk music group
5 4% 3% 4%
pera
Another community-based group 17% 15% 18%
or mutual aid organization
13% 15% 11%
None of these -

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 15.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

g8. [IF Q7.=c.] You shared that you participated in an online activity offered by a museum over the past year. Which kind(s) of museum were those?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 47161 19685 25053
Total Answering
. 69738 11465 41861
Unweighted Total
12% 9% 13%
Art museum
History museum or historical 8% 7% 8%
attraction (e.g., historic home,
landmark, religious site)
Science or technology museum 6% 5% 6%
or planetarium
. 5% 5% 5%
Natural history museum
Architectural tour or design 2% 2% 2%
museum
Another kind of museum (please 1% *% 1%
specify):
None of these — | did not 81% 83% 79%

participate in an online activity
offered by a museum

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 16.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

q9 Top 2 Box. [IF Q5.£"None"] Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture activities that you've done, how important are the following qualities?
It is important to me that online art and culture activities...

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 47341 19758 25157
Total Answering
. 69869 11495 41932
Unweighted Total
...are free (no cost to access 68% 72% 65%
online). C
...allow me to experience 62% 60% 63%
organizations or artists located in
other places, that | normally
wouldn’t see in person.
...include a social element, 45% 50% 42%
helping me connect with other C
people enjoying the same
experience.
...help educate my child (or 45% 47% 44%
children).
...come from organizations or 37% 38% 36%
venues |'ve attended myself or
have a personal connection with.
...come from organizations or 35% 36% 34%
artists based in my local area
(town, city, or region).
. 30% 37% 25%
...reflect my culture or heritage. .

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 17.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

g9 Bottom 2 Box. [IF Q5.£"None"] Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture activities that you've done, how important are the following qualities?
It is important to me that online art and culture activities...

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
47341 19758 25157

Total Answering

69869 11495 41932

Unweighted Total
. 31% 24% 35%
...reflect my culture or heritage. 5
...come from organizations or 27% 23% 30%
artists based in my local area B
(town, city, or region).
...come from organizations or 26% 23% 28%
venues I've attended myself or B
have a personal connection with.
...help educate my child (or 27% 24% 28%
children).
...include a social element, 21% 17% 24%
helping me connect with other B
people enjoying the same
experience.
...allow me to experience 9% 9% 9%
organizations or artists located in
other places, that | normally
wouldn’t see in person.
...are free (no cost to access 8% 5% 10%
online). B

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 18.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

q9_1. [IF Q5.£"None"] ...come from organizations or artists based in my local area (town, city, or region). - Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture
activities that you’ve done, how important are the following qualities?
It is important to me that online art and culture activities...

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 46428 19135 24928
Total Answering
. 68999 11329 41506
Unweighted Total
. 14% 12% 16%
1 - Not at all important
5 12% 10% 14%
B
38% 41% 37%
3 - Neutral
C
A 25% 23% 25%
. 10% 13% 8%
5 - Very important c

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 19.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

q9_2. [IF Q5.2"None"] ...allow me to experience organizations or artists located in other places, that | normally wouldn’t see in person. - Thinking about the
kinds of online arts or culture activities that you’ve done, how important are the following qualities?
It is important that online art and culture activities...

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
. 46491 19301 24840
Total Answering
. 69005 11354 41467
Unweighted Total
) 4% 4% 3%
1 - Not at all important
5 5% 1% 5%
29% 31% 28%
3 - Neutral
A 40% 36% 43%
B
22% 25% 20%

5 - Very important

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 20.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

q9_3. [IF Q5.£"None"] ...are free (no cost to access online). - Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture activities that you’ve done, how important are
the following qualities?
It is important to me that online arts and culture activities...

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 47045 19627 25008
Total Answering
. 69226 11390 41595
Unweighted Total
. 3% 2% 4%
1 - Not at all important 5
5 5% 3% 6%
B
25% 24% 25%
3 - Neutral
A 33% 31% 35%
. 35% 41% 30%
5 - Very important c

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 21.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

q9_4. [IF Q5.£"None"] ...help educate my child (or children). - Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture activities that you’ve done, how important
are the following qualities?
It is important to me that online arts and culture activities...

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 44535 18621 23806
Total Answering
. 63933 10392 38775
Unweighted Total
. 22% 20% 23%
1 - Not at all important
5 5% 1% 5%
28% 29% 28%
3 - Neutral
A 24% 23% 25%
. 21% 24% 19%
5 - Very important c

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 22.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

q9_5. [IF Q5.£"None"] ...include a social element, helping me connect with other people enjoying the same experience. - Thinking about the kinds of online
arts or culture activities that you’ve done, how important are the following qualities?
It is important to me that online art and culture activities...

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 46574 19317 24880
Total Answering
. 68824 11313 41414
Unweighted Total
. 10% 8% 12%
1 - Not at all important .
5 10% 9% 12%
B
34% 34% 34%
3 - Neutral
A 31% 33% 29%
. 15% 17% 13%
5 - Very important c

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 23.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

q9_6. [IF Q5.2"None"] ...come from organizations or venues I’'ve attended myself or have a personal connection with. - Thinking about the kinds of online arts
or culture activities that you’ve done, how important are the following qualities?
It is important to me that art and culture activities...

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 46538 19335 24814
Total Answering
. 69058 11324 41541
Unweighted Total
. 14% 13% 15%
1 - Not at all important
5 12% 10% 13%
B
37% 39% 36%
3 - Neutral
A 25% 24% 25%
. 12% 14% 11%
5 - Very important c

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 24.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

q9_7. [IF Q5.2"None"] ...reflect my culture or heritage. - Thinking about the kinds of online arts or culture activities that you’ve done, how important are the
following qualities?
It is important to me that online arts and culture activities...

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 46242 19213 24681
Total Answering
. 68690 11273 41371
Unweighted Total
. 18% 13% 21%
1 - Not at all important .
5 13% 11% 14%
39% 39% 40%
3 - Neutral
A 18% 20% 17%
C
. 12% 17% 8%
5 - Very important c

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 25.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

q10. [IF Q5.#"None"] Over the past year, have you paid for any online arts or culture activities?
Please select ONE.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 46170 18997 24792
Total Answering
. 68828 11307 41376
Unweighted Total
No, everything I've accessed 74% 81% 69%
online from arts or culture C
organizations during the
pandemic has been free.
Yes, I've paid for access to one or 26% 19% 31%
more online activities from arts B

or culture organizations during
the pandemic.

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 26.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

g11. Have you done any of the following types of participatory activities in the past few years (before or during the pandemic)?

Please select ALL that apply.

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

Collected or purchased art from a
local artist

Donated money to an arts or
culture organization in my
community

Collected or purchased art from a
non-local artist

Volunteered my time to an arts
or culture organization in my
community

Participated in a performance
with other members of my
community (music, theater,
dance, comedy, storytelling, etc.)

Researched the practices,
policies, or people at an arts or
culture organization

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
73758 32195 38091
77387 13205 46011
17% 14% 18%
B
14% 10% 18%
B
13% 10% 16%
B
9% 8% 10%
8% 7% 8%
7% 7% 7%
Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 27.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

g11. Have you done any of the following types of participatory activities in the past few years (before or during the pandemic)?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€)

Participated in or watched a 6% 6% 6%
tribal ceremony
Been involved with decision- 5% 5% 6%

making or community input at an
arts or culture organization

Participated in activism or 5% 5% 5%
protest with an artistic, creative,
or cultural element

Participated in activism or 4% 4% 4%
protest in partnership with an
arts or culture organization

Participated in a community art 4% 4% 4%
project (mural, installation, pop-
up, etc.)

Participated in activism or 2% 2% 2%

protest against an arts or culture
organization

Another kind of creative, 2% 2% 2%
participatory activity in my
community (please explain):

55% 59% 52%
None of these
C
0.97 0.83 1.06
Mean B

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 28.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

Q11 categories generated via a factor analysis in response to the question:
Have you done any of the following types of participatory activities in the past few years (before or during the pandemic)?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

Financial support

Direct participation in community
arts

Activism

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€)
73758 32195 38091
77387 13205 46011
31% 25% 36%
B
19% 17% 20%
17% 17% 17%

Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 29.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

q12. [SKIP IF Q11.="None"] Would you share some of the reasons that you’ve done those participatory arts or culture activities?

Please select up to FIVE.

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

To have fun

To connect with others

To learn something new

To feel like I'm part of a
community

To broaden my perspective

To relax

To improve my skills

To feel a sense of
accomplishment

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
32972 13173 18021
65321 10472 39558
44% 41% 46%
35% 35% 35%
33% 34% 32%
31% 26% 33%
B
28% 26% 29%
28% 30% 27%
20% 21% 18%
19% 19% 19%

Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 30.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

q12. [SKIP IF Q11.="None"] Would you share some of the reasons that you’ve done those participatory arts or culture activities?
Please select up to FIVE.
(continued)

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
o 15% 16% 15%
To create something I’'m proud of
. 15% 18% 13%
To express my feelings c
. . 13% 14% 12%
To distract from the crisis
11% 13% 9%
To connect to my culture .
. 10% 13% 7%
To process my emotions -
. 8% 10% 6%
To heal or grieve c
. 5% 5% 5%
Another reason (please explain):
3% 2% 4%
None of these 5

Comparison Groups: BC

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 31.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

g13. Have you done any of the following activities in person in the past few years (before or during the pandemic)?
Please select ANY that you did at least once in the past few years.

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

Watched a television program or
movie (at home or somewhere
else)

Read books/literature (at home
or somewhere else)

Park, zoo, aquarium, or botanical
garden

Outdoor or indoor festival or fair
(crafts, music, food & drink,
science, art, dance, etc.)

Music performance or concert

Church, mosque, or temple

Video games or online gaming (at
home or somewhere else)

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (@)
75160 32947 38680
78088 13369 46361
77% 71% 81%
B
56% 49% 61%
B
55% 45% 62%
B
52% 43% 58%
B
42% 32% 49%
B
39% 32% 44%
B
35% 39% 32%
C

Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 32.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

g13. Have you done any of the following activities in person in the past few years (before or during the pandemic)?
Please select ANY that you did at least once in the past few years.
(continued)

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (C)
Museum (art, children’s, science, 33% 24% 40%
history, etc.) B
Historic site, tour, or 32% 21% 40%
reenactment B
Theater or comedy performance 32% 21% 39%
(musical, play, standup, etc.) B
Public library or literary event 23% 21% 25%
(storytelling event, poetry B
reading, etc.)
Public art or street art (mural, 18% 13% 22%
event, installation, etc.) B
Social or community center/ 15% 13% 16%
organization
Dance performance (folk, 14% 10% 16%
regional, ballet, hip-hop, B
contemporary, etc.)
Cultural center or cultural 11% 8% 13%
heritage organization B
Community arts school or arts 10% 7% 11%
center B
4% 6% 2%
None of these -
5.41 4.51 6.10
Q13 Mean .

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 33.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

q14. [IF Q13.= "Dance performance (folk, regional, ballet, hip-hop, contemporary, etc.)"] You shared that you went to a dance performance in the past few
years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 75142 32939 38672
Total Answering
. 78041 13361 46335
Unweighted Total
Contemporary dance (jazz, hip- 7% 6% 8%
hop, modern)
6% 1% 7%
Ballet
B
Folk dance (Irish step dance, 4% 2% 4%
Mexican folklorico, etc.)
. 3% 2% 3%
Latin dance (salsa, tango, etc.)
Another kind of dance 2% 1% 3%
performance (please specify):
None of these — | did not go to a 87% 90% 84%
dance performance in the past C
few years

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 34.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

q15. [IF Q13.= "Outdoor or indoor festival or fair (crafts, music, food & drink, science, art, dance, etc.)"] You shared that you went to a festival or fair in the
past few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
) 74921 32808 38583
Total Answering
. 78042 13363 46334
Unweighted Total
29% 24% 34%
Food and drink festival 0 ° . °
21% 16% 24%
Craft/design fair 0 ° . °
) ) 17% 14% 19%
Music festival
B
. 15% 11% 18%
Art fair
B
. . 14% 11% 17%
Community arts festival 5
A festival which celebrates 10% 9% 10%
cultural heritage
7% 5% 8%

Maker fair

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 35.
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q15. [IF Q13.= "Outdoor or indoor festival or fair (crafts, music, food & drink, science, art, dance, etc.)"] You shared that you went to a festival or fair in the
past few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
) . 5% 4% 5%
Pride march, event, or festival
) . 4% 3% 5%
Film festival
. ) 3% 2% 3%
Science festival
. 3% 3% 2%
Dance festival
) 2% 2% 2%
Theater festival
Another kind of festival or fair 4% 4% 4%
(please specify):
None of these — | did not go to a 49% 58% 43%
festival or fair in the past few C
years

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 36.
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ql6. [IF Q13.= "Public library or literary event (storytelling event, poetry reading, etc.)"] You shared that you went to a public library or literary event in the
past few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
75105 32926 38647

Total Answering

78032 13361 46333

Unweighted Total

Public library to browse, borrow 19% 17% 21%

books, or get online B

Public library to attend an event 9% 7% 9%
or performance

Book reading or author 6% 5% 7%
appearance

Storytelling event (open mic, 5% 3% 5%
story slam, etc.)

. 2% 2% 2%
Poetry reading or poetry slam

Another kind of literary event 1% 1% 1%
(please specify):

None of these — | did not go to a 77% 79% 75%

public library or literary event in C

the past few years

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 37.
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ql7. [IF Q13.= "Museum (art, children's, science, history, etc.)"] You shared that you went to a museum in the past few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 75141 32938 38670
Total Answering
. 78026 13361 46327
Unweighted Total
21% 13% 26%
Art museum
B
History museum or historical 20% 13% 26%
attraction (e.g., historic home, B
landmark, religious site)
Science or technology museum 17% 11% 21%
or planetarium B
i 15% 10% 19%
Natural history museum .
. 9% 7% 11%
Children’s museum .
Architectural tour or design 4% 3% 5%
museum
Another kind of museum (please 1% *% 1%
specify):
None of these — I did notgo to a 67% 76% 60%
museum in the past few years C

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 38.
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q18. [IF Q13.= "Park, zoo, aquarium, or botanical garden"] You shared that you went to a park, zoo, aquarium, or botanical garden in the past few years.
What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 75146 32941 38672
Total Answering
) 78048 13362 46337
Unweighted Total
Park (local park, national park, 42% 33% 49%
etc.) B
36% 31% 39%
Zoo
B
. 25% 17% 31%
Botanical garden .
. 24% 19% 28%
Aquarium
B
. 1% *% 1%
Other (please specify):
None of these — | did not go to a 46% 55% 38%
park, zoo, aquarium, or botanical C

garden in the past few years

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 39.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

q19. [IF Q13.= "Music performance or concert"] You shared that you went to a music performance or concert in the past few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
75085 32907 38649

Total Answering

78024 13356 46329

Unweighted Total
5 ) 16% 11% 20%
op music
> B
) . 11% 6% 13%
Classical music
B
) 10% 7% 12%
Country music .
8% 6% 10%
Folk or roots
B
; ) 8% 6% 9%
azz music
) 7% 7% 7%
R&B or soul music
. 6% 5% 6%
Blues music
6% 6% 6%

Hip-hop music

Comparison Groups: BC

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 40.
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q19. [IF Q13.= "Music performance or concert"] You shared that you went to a music performance or concert in the past few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€

4% 3% 4%
World music
Opera 4% 2% 4%
Another kind of music (please 10% 8% 11%
specify): B
None of these — | did not go to a 58% 68% 51%
music performance or concert in C

the past few years

Comparison Groups: BC

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 41.
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g20. [IF Q13.= "Theater or comedy performance (musical, play, standup, etc.)"] You shared that you went to a theater or comedy performance in the past
few years. What kind(s) were they?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 75034 32878 38627
Total Answering
. 77993 13358 46301
Unweighted Total
i 19% 11% 24%
Musical
B
. 17% 11% 21%
Play (non-musical) .
13% 9% 17%
Comedy club or performance 5
Another kind of theater or 2% 2% 1%
comedy performance (please
specify):
None of these — | did not go to a 69% 79% 61%
theater or comedy performance C

in the past few years

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 42.
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g21. How would you want arts or culture organizations to help your community during times like these?

Please check ALL that apply.
Help my community...

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

Provide opportunities to laugh
and relax

Experience moments of beauty
or joy

Stay connected

Educate children

Bring people of different
backgrounds together

Have hope

Express ourselves creatively

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
74525 32610 38458
77860 13334 46276
56% 51% 60%
B
45% 39% 49%
B
42% 40% 45%
B
42% 40% 44%
B
41% 38% 43%
B
35% 37% 34%
31% 31% 31%

Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 43.
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g21. How would you want arts or culture organizations to help your community during times like these?
Please check ALL that apply.
Help my community...
(continued)

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€)
. . . 29% 24% 33%
Experience distraction or escape B
Reflect back on history or 26% 24% 28%
connect the past to the present B
Understand and discuss social 25% 26% 24%
and racial problems
25% 26% 24%
Look ahead and plan for recovery
Heal, grieve, and process our 24% 27% 22%
emotions C
Know what’s going on, with 24% 24% 23%
trusted information
Make people aware of Covid-19 22% 23% 21%
safety practices and/or help with
Covid-19 vaccination efforts
Deal with financial and economic 18% 21% 16%
problems C
Meet our practical, everyday 16% 17% 16%
challenges
Another way to help (please tell 1% 1% 1%
us more):
| don’t want arts or culture 5% 5% 4%
organizations to help in any of C
these ways

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 44.
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Q21 categories generated via a factor analysis in response to the question:
How would you want arts or culture organizations to help your community during times like these?
Please check ALL that apply.
Help my community...

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 74525 32610 38458
Total Answering
. 77860 13334 46276
Unweighted Total
. 83% 79% 85%
Emotional outlet .
. . 77% 76% 79%
Connection learning .
. 54% 57% 52%
Practical help .

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 45.
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g22. What qualities or values are most important to you in an arts or culture organization?
Please select up to FIVE.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 74424 32425 38487
Total Answering
. 77915 13323 46309
Unweighted Total
Being welcoming for all kinds of 58% 59% 58%
people
Widely accessible prices and 42% 38% 45%
operating hours B
. . 38% 32% 43%
High quality
B
Broad diversity of perspectives 34% 33% 35%
and voices
Preservation of heritage or 32% 32% 33%
culture
Serves as a community gathering 31% 31% 32%
place
Experiences that are fully 28% 32% 25%
accessible to people with C
disabilities

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 46.
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g22. What qualities or values are most important to you in an arts or culture organization?
Please select up to FIVE.
(continued)

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€

Deep ties to their local 22% 23% 22%
communities
. 20% 17% 22%
Frequently-changing content .
. . 6% 7% 6%
International recognition
Another quality or value (please 1% 1% 1%
tell us more):
None of these qualities are 7% 9% 6%
important to me in an arts or C

culture organization

Comparison Groups: BC

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 47.
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g23. In general, how unimportant or important are arts or culture organizations to you, personally?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€)
. 74483 32632 38383
Total Answering
. 77715 13301 46157
Unweighted Total
. 4% 3% 4%
1 - Not at all important 5
5 7% 9% 6%
C
33% 34% 32%
3 - Neutral
4 36% 34% 37%
20% 20% 20%

5 - Extremely important

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 48.
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g24 Top 2 Box. How much do you personally agree or disagree with the following statements?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€

. 75115 32870 38686
Total Answering

. 78070 13362 46371
Unweighted Total
Arts or culture organizations 61% 60% 63%
should involve their communities
and collaborate with them to
create programs.
| hope arts and culture 53% 55% 51%
organizations change after the C
pandemic to be more relevant to
more people.
| can easily afford to attend arts 49% 36% 59%
or culture activities in my area. B
It’s important to me to have a 33% 35% 31%
local venue that focuses on arts C

and culture reflective of my
cultural identity.

I've seen or heard a lot about 27% 27% 26%
arts or culture organizations in
my area helping our community
during the crisis in specific ways.

A lack of affordable 14% 21% 9%

transportation prevents me from C

attending arts or culture
organizations as often as I'd like.

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 49.
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24 Bottom 2 Box. How much do you personally agree or disagree with the following statements?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€

. 75115 32870 38686
Total Answering

. 78070 13362 46371
Unweighted Total
A lack of affordable 65% 53% 75%
transportation prevents me from B

attending arts or culture
organizations as often as I'd like.

I’'ve seen or heard a lot about 34% 32% 35%
arts or culture organizations in
my area helping our community
during the crisis in specific ways.

It’s important to me to have a 22% 18% 25%

local venue that focuses on arts B

and culture reflective of my
cultural identity.

| can easily afford to attend arts 17% 24% 11%
or culture activities in my area. C
| hope arts and culture 8% 6% 10%
organizations change after the B

pandemic to be more relevant to
more people.

Arts or culture organizations 5% 5% 5%
should involve their communities
and collaborate with them to
create programs.

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 50.
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g24_1. | hope arts and culture organizations change after the pandemic to be more relevant to more people. - How much do you personally agree or disagree
with the following statements?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€

. 72140 31548 37263
Total Answering
. 75857 13011 45243
Unweighted Total
. 3% 2% 4%
1 - Disagree strongly 5
5 5% 1% 6%
B
39% 39% 39%
3 - Neutral
p 35% 34% 36%
18% 21% 15%
5 - Agree strongly .

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 51.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

g24_2. I've seen or heard a lot about arts or culture organizations in my area helping our community during the crisis in specific ways. - How much do you
personally agree or disagree with the following statements?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
. 68695 29869 35707
Total Answering
. 73053 12463 43794
Unweighted Total
. 13% 13% 13%
1 - Disagree strongly
5 21% 19% 21%
40% 41% 39%
3 - Neutral
A 19% 20% 19%
7% 7% 7%

5 - Agree strongly

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 52.
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g24_3. | can easily afford to attend arts or culture activities in my area. - How much do you personally agree or disagree with the following statements?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (@)
. 72354 31309 37660
Total Answering
. 77221 13129 46010
Unweighted Total
) 5% 8% 3%
1 - Disagree strongly -
5 12% 16% 9%
C
35% 40% 30%
3 - Neutral
C
4 29% 23% 34%
B
19% 13% 25%
5 - Agree strongly .

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 53.
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q24_4. A lack of affordable transportation prevents me from attending arts or culture organizations as often as I’d like. - How much do you personally agree
or disagree with the following statements?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€

. 73327 31689 38211
Total Answering
. 77093 13134 45928
Unweighted Total
. 49% 36% 59%
1 - Disagree strongly 5
5 16% 17% 15%
21% 27% 16%
3 - Neutral
C
p 9% 13% 6%
C
5% 8% 3%
5 - Agree strongly .

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 54.
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024_5. Arts or culture organizations should involve their communities and collaborate with them to create programs. - How much do you personally agree or
disagree with the following statements?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€

. 72523 31467 37693
Total Answering
. 76556 13105 45651
Unweighted Total
. 2% 1% 2%
1 - Disagree strongly
> 1% 3% 1%
34% 35% 32%
3 - Neutral
C
p 42% 39% 45%
B
19% 21% 18%

5 - Agree strongly

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 55.
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g24_6. It’s important to me to have a local venue that focuses on arts and culture reflective of my cultural identity. - How much do you personally agree or
disagree with the following statements?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (@)
. 72642 31426 37842
Total Answering
. 76618 13055 45669
Unweighted Total
. 9% 8% 10%
1 - Disagree strongly .
5 13% 10% 15%
B
45% 46% 44%
3 - Neutral
4 22% 22% 21%
11% 13% 10%
5 - Agree strongly .

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 56.
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g25. In general, would any of these types of changes make arts or culture organizations better for you in the future?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

Affordable entry or ticket prices

Supporting local artists,
organizers, etc.

Friendlier to all kinds of people

Engaging more young adults

Treating their employees fairly
and equitably

Bringing new perspectives from
outside my community

More frequent new works or
exhibits

Less formal

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
74566 32707 38353
77587 13318 46122
53% 53% 52%
33% 30% 34%
32% 35% 29%
C
25% 26% 25%
24% 26% 23%
23% 24% 23%
21% 18% 23%
B
21% 20% 22%

Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 57.
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g25. In general, would any of these types of changes make arts or culture organizations better for you in the future?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€)
. . 21% 24% 19%
More child-friendly .
Operating hours that align better 20% 17% 22%
with my schedule B
More diverse audiences/ visitors/ 19% 20% 19%
participants
Working with other nonprofits in 18% 19% 18%
my community
More diverse stories and 18% 19% 18%
programming
More diverse backgrounds and 18% 19% 17%
perspectives among staff
Focusing on social issues or social 17% 18% 17%
change
Sharing content connected to 16% 17% 16%

social issues or topics that matter
to my community

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 58.
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g25. In general, would any of these types of changes make arts or culture organizations better for you in the future?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
More digital offerings 16% 14% 17%
Reflecting stories from my 16% 16% 15%
community
Other type of change (please 1% 1% 1%
explain):
Nothing — | don’t think the 11% 11% 11%

organizations need to change

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 59.
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Q25 categories generated via a factor analysis in response to the question:
In general, would any of these types of changes make arts or culture organizations better for you in the future?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 74566 32707 38353
Total Answering
. 77587 13318 46122
Unweighted Total
. 70% 68% 72%
Easier access & new works B
. . 56% 59% 54%
Equity and social change c
Engage more different types of 53% 57% 50%
people C
46% 45% 47%

Community Oriented

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 60.
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026 Top 2 Box. Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

History museums or historical
attractions

Art museums

Theater groups

Opera

Natural history museums

Festivals or fairs

Science or technology museums

Orchestras

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€)

66531 28967 34510

68577 11977 41186
30% 31% 30%
30% 35% 28%
27% 31% 23%

C

29% 27% 30%
26% 30% 23%
24% 27% 22%
27% 30% 25%
27% 28% 27%

Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 61.
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026 Top 2 Box. Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below
(continued)

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
24% 33% 18%
Dance groups C
Parks (local park, national park, 23% 32% 16%
etc.) C
. 22% 25% 19%
World or folk music groups
. . 20% 27% 15%
Libraries
C
. 19% 24% 15%
Zoos or aquariums -
. 17% 22% 14%
Jazz music groups c
16% 19% 13%

Botanical gardens

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 62.
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(26 Bottom 2 Box. Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€)
. 66531 28967 34510
Total Answering
) 68577 11977 41186
Unweighted Total
. . 57% 50% 62%
Libraries
B
. 56% 46% 63%
Z00s or aquariums B
. 57% 48% 63%
Botanical gardens .
Parks (local park, national park, 53% 42% 61%
etc.) B
) 54% 42% 65%
Jazz music groups .
. . 48% 40% 54%
Festivals or fairs .
. 47% 38% 56%
World or folk music groups .
History museums or historical 42% 38% 45%
attractions B

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 63.
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(26 Bottom 2 Box. Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?
(continued)

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
) 46% 36% 55%
Natural history museums B
45% 37% 50%
Art museums
B
45% 32% 54%
Dance groups
B
42% 32% 50%
Theater groups B
. 44% 35% 52%
Science or technology museums .
46% 40% 51%
Orchestras
B
44% 41% 47%
Opera

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 64.
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0g26_1. Dance groups - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (©)

. 16009 6655 8720
Total Answering
. 15171 2680 9110
Unweighted Total
30% 20% 37%
1 - Not at all
B
5 15% 12% 17%
31% 36% 28%
3 - Neutral
p 17% 23% 12%
C
7% 9% 6%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: BC

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 65.
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026_2. Festivals or fairs - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (©)

. 17808 7969 9045
Total Answering
. 16283 2946 9687
Unweighted Total
31% 25% 36%
1 - Not at all
B
5 16% 15% 18%
28% 32% 24%
3 - Neutral
C
p 16% 17% 16%
8% 11% 7%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: BC

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 66.
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g26_3. Libraries - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

1- Not at all

3 - Neutral

5 - A great deal

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
16550 6822 9020
16923 2998 10128
39% 33% 43%
B
18% 17% 19%
23% 23% 23%
13% 16% 10%
7% 11% 5%
C

Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 67.
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026_4. Art museums - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (@)
. 16226 6788 8566
Total Answering
. 17463 3037 10603
Unweighted Total
33% 25% 38%
1 - Not at all
B
5 12% 12% 12%
25% 28% 22%
3 - Neutral
4 20% 21% 19%
10% 13% 8%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 68.
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026_5. Science or technology museums - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations
below?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€

. 15946 6816 8408
Total Answering
. 15898 2837 9644
Unweighted Total
31% 23% 37%
1- Not atall
B
5 14% 12% 15%
29% 36% 23%
3 - Neutral
C
N 17% 19% 15%
10% 11% 10%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 69.
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026_6. Natural history museums - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (@]
. 16520 7365 8513
Total Answering
. 16329 2882 9876
Unweighted Total
31% 20% 41%
1 - Not at all
B
5 15% 16% 14%
27% 34% 22%
3 - Neutral
C
4 17% 18% 16%
9% 12% 7%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 70.
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026_7. History museums or historical attractions - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of
organizations below?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
. 18394 8592 9073
Total Answering
. 17607 3059 10598
Unweighted Total
27% 24% 29%
1 - Not at all
5 15% 14% 16%
28% 31% 25%
3 - Neutral
C
4 21% 20% 21%
10% 11% 9%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 71.
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026_8. Parks (local park, national park, etc.) - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of
organizations below?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (@)
. 16803 7152 8786
Total Answering
. 16896 2948 10213
Unweighted Total
37% 28% 44%
1 - Not at all
B
5 16% 14% 18%
24% 26% 22%
3 - Neutral
4 14% 18% 11%
C
9% 14% 5%
5 - A great deal .

Comparison Groups: BC

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 72.
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0g26_9. Zoos or aquariums - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€)

. 16234 7339 8148
Total Answering
. 15318 2699 9195
Unweighted Total
40% 31% 47%
1 - Not at all
B
5 16% 16% 17%
25% 30% 22%
3 - Neutral
C
p 11% 13% 10%
8% 11% 5%
5 - A great deal .

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 73.
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026_10. Botanical gardens - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€)

. 15717 6744 8279
Total Answering
. 15424 2697 9248
Unweighted Total
44% 35% 51%
1 - Not at all
B
5 13% 14% 13%
27% 32% 23%
3 - Neutral
C
p 10% 10% 10%
6% 9% 3%
5 - A great deal .

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 74.
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g26_11. Theater groups - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (@)
. 16792 7232 8752
Total Answering
. 16469 2887 9886
Unweighted Total
27% 19% 33%
1 - Not at all
B
5 15% 13% 17%
31% 37% 27%
3 - Neutral
C
4 18% 20% 16%
9% 11% 7%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: BC

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 75.
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026_12. Jazz music groups - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (@)
. 15734 7270 7827
Total Answering
. 15205 2654 9190
Unweighted Total
36% 26% 44%
1 - Not at all
B
5 18% 16% 21%
29% 37% 21%
3 - Neutral
C
4 12% 14% 10%
6% 8% 4%
5 - A great deal .

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 76.
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026_13. World or folk music groups - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations

below?
Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
. 16317 7599 8121
Total Answering
. 15001 2677 9095
Unweighted Total
32% 25% 37%
1 - Not at all
B
5 16% 12% 19%
B
31% 37% 26%
3 - Neutral
C
A 15% 16% 14%
7% 9% 4%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 77.
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26_14. Opera - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (@)
. 15055 6859 7597
Total Answering
. 15609 2755 9453
Unweighted Total
31% 26% 34%
1 - Not at all
B
5 14% 15% 13%
27% 31% 22%
3 - Neutral
C
4 17% 18% 17%
12% 9% 13%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: BC

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 78.
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g26_15. Orchestras - Based on what you’ve seen or heard, do you think systemic racism is present in each of the types of organizations below?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (©)

. 15227 6376 8026
Total Answering

. 16226 2815 9774
Unweighted Total

32% 27% 35%
1 - Not at all

B

5 14% 13% 15%

26% 32% 23%
3 - Neutral

C
p 18% 17% 19%
9% 11% 8%

5 - A great deal

Comparison Groups: BC

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 79.
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g28. Over the last three months (during 2021) have you attended any in-person arts or culture activities?

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
75256 32960 38724
78063 13358 46354
19% 17% 21%
B
81% 83% 79%
C

Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 80.
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g29. [IF Q28.= "No"] Have you begun to make plans to attend any arts or culture activities in person?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (@)
. 60135 27119 30294
Total Answering
. 53738 9170 31285
Unweighted Total
40% 42% 38%
1 - Not at all
5 14% 13% 14%
25% 28% 23%
3 - Neutral
C
4 16% 12% 20%
B
5% 5% 4%

5-To a great extent

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 81.
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q30. Over the past few years, have any of these applied to you?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 74202 32551 38164
Total Answering
. 77452 13209 46046
Unweighted Total
I've been a member of one or 18% 13% 22%
more museums, zZoos, aquariums, B
gardens, or other cultural
destinations in my area.
I've been a subscriber or season- 11% 7% 14%
ticket holder to one or more B
theaters, music groups,
performing arts centers, dance
com
I've earned money as an artist or 5% 5% 5%
arts educator/teaching artist
I've been employed by an arts or 3% 1% 3%
culture organization (e.g., as a
museum professional, arts
manager, etc.)
70% 76% 66%
None of these -

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 82.
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g31. Have you, a family member, or a close friend been sick or hospitalized due to Covid-19?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
73280 32011 38088

Total Answering

) 76582 13149 46018
Unweighted Total

43% 44% 43%
Yes
54% 51% 55%
No
B
3% 5% 2%
Not sure
C
3% 3% 2%
Prefer not to answer c

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 83.
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q32. Has your income changed because of Covid-19?
Please check ONE.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 69593 30053 37236
Total Answering
. 72228 12580 45201
Unweighted Total
No, there has been no change to 60% 53% 65%
my income B
Yes: my income has increased 11% 10% 12%
since the beginning of the
pandemic.
Yes: | still have some income but 23% 27% 20%
less than before. C
. 6% 10% 3%
Yes: | have no income now C
8% 10% 4%
Prefer not to answer c

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 84.
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q33. Where is your primary residence located?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (@)

. 26533 8788 14160
Total Answering

. 74329 11735 44376
Unweighted Total

100% 100% 100%

In the United States
In Canada

Outside of the United States

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 85.
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Urban, Suburban, Rural

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (@]
. 74524 33006 38543
Total Answering
. 74068 12759 44887
Unweighted Total
30% 29% 31%
Urban
54% 51% 56%
Suburban
B
16% 20% 13%
Rural e

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 86.
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Zip codes categorized into Metropolitan, Micropolitan, or non-Metropolitan statistical area

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€)
. 74560 33034 38546
Total Answering
) 74116 12778 44906
Unweighted Total
. L 84% 80% 87%
Metropolitan Statistical Area 5
. . L 10% 12% 8%
Micropolitan Statistical Area c
6% 8% 5%
Non-Metro C

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 87.
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Census Geographic 9-level Division

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
. 74713 33115 38618
Total Answering
) 74124 12784 44909
Unweighted Total
8% 7% 8%
New England
. . 12% 12% 13%
Middle Atlantic
15% 17% 14%
East North Central
7% 6% 7%
West North Central
) 17% 18% 17%
South Atlantic
7% 8% 6%
East South Central -
11% 12% 10%
West South Central -
N 8% 7% 8%
ountain
Pacific 15% 14% 16%

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 88.
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Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Age by Generation

Total Answering

Unweighted Total

AVERAGE AGE

Silent (1928-45)

Boomers (1946-64)

Gen X (1965-80)

Millennials (1981-96)

Gen Z (1997-2012)

Total

Under  $50,000 or

Answering $50,000 more

(A)
73887

74542

47.64

2%

29%

25%

29%

12%

(B) (€
33070 38426

13174 45771

45.56 49.33
B
2% 3%
27% 30%
21% 28%
B
32% 27%
C
15% 8%
C

Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 89.
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g35. Are you of Hispanic/Latino descent

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (@)
. 25413 8660 14000
Total Answering
. 71372 11443 43301
Unweighted Total
12% 17% 10%
Yes
C
88% 83% 90%
No B

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 90.
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g36. Which of the following categories do you identify as?
Please select all that apply.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
. 23023 7754 13116
Total Answering
. 66772 10738 41712
Unweighted Total
American Indian or Alaska Native 3% 4% 2%
(please type in name of enrolled C
or principal tribe):
) ) 2% 2% 1%
Asian Indian
. . 11% 14% 9%
Black or African American c
) 4% 6% 3%
Chinese
C
o 1% 1% 1%
Filipino
*% *% *%
Guamanian or Chamorro c
1% 1% 1%

Japanese

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 91.
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g36. Which of the following categories do you identify as?
Please select all that apply.
(continued)

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
1% 1% *%
Korean
C
. . *% 1% *%
Native Hawaiian .
*% *% *%
Samoan
) 1% 1% *%
Vietnamese
C
) 77% 70% 81%
White
B
Other Asian / Pacific Islander 1% 1% 1%
(please specify):
. 5% 7% 4%
Some other race (please specify): -

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 92.
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g37. What is the highest level of education that you’ve completed?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 74897 33338 38828
Total Answering
) 76105 13226 45671
Unweighted Total
37% 55% 23%
HIGH SCHOOL OR LESS -
MORE THAN HIGH SCHOOL 63% 45% 77%
_____________________ B
10% 15% 5%
Less than High School 0 . ° 0
. . 28% 41% 18%
High School Equivalent c
. 27% 28% 27%
Some College/Associate Degree
, 20% 11% 26%
Bachelor’s Degree B
16% 5% 24%
Graduate Degree .

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 93.
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Comparison Groups: BC

q38. Please tell us which category includes your annual household income over the past year.
Please select ONE.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€

. 72215 33358 38856
Total Answering
. 59846 13410 46436
Unweighted Total
46% 100% -
UNDER $50K
54% - 100%
OVER $50K
24% 53% -
Under $25,000
22% 47% -
$25,000-549,999
32% - 59%
$50,000-599,999
14% - 26%
$100,000-5149,999
5% - 9%
$150,000-$199,999
3% - 6%

$200,000 or more

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 94.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

q39. Do you have any of the following physical, mental, or emotional conditions that have lasted 6 months or more?

Select ALL that apply.
Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 71887 31821 37479
Total Answering
. 72268 12477 43271
Unweighted Total
. . 6% 7% 6%
| have a hearing impairment.
| have a vision impairment that is 4% 6% 3%
not fully corrected with glasses. C
e . 3% 4% 2%
| have a cognitive impairment. -
I have an ambulatory 4% 5% 3%
impairment. C
. . 3% 1% 2%
| have a self-care impairment. .
| have an independent-living 2% 2% 1%
impairment. C
83% 79% 87%
None of these. 0

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 95.
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q40. Do you identify as...
Please select ANY that apply.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
. 74893 33311 38793
Total Answering
. 77282 13372 46336
Unweighted Total
56% 62% 50%
Female
C
43% 37% 49%
Male
B
) 1% 2% 1%
Non-binary
C
) 1% 1% *%
Prefer to self-describe: .
3% 2% 2%

Prefer not to answer

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 96.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

g41. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you, at least part-time?

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€)

) 74278 33082 38581
Total Answering
) 76581 13217 46118
Unweighted Total
Yes, | have children under the 21% 18% 23%
age of 18 living at home with me. B
No, | do not have any children 79% 82% 77%
under the age of 18 living at C

home.

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 97.
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g42. [IF they paid for an online activity] You shared that you have paid for an online activity from an arts or culture organization over the past year. What
made the activity appealing enough for you to pay to participate?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 4693 1422 2874
Total Answering
. 29530 4123 19458
Unweighted Total
| was excited about the content 58% 52% 62%
or the artist. B
. 52% 51% 53%
The price was reasonable.
| wanted to support the artists or 45% 43% 45%
performers involved.
| wanted to support the arts or 37% 34% 37%
culture organizations presenting/
offering the activity.
It was a special, one-time-only 31% 31% 31%
event.
| was attracted to the content 29% 25% 31%
because of the reputation of the
organization that produces it.
| have a personal connection to 24% 27% 23%

the organization or artist.

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 98.
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g42. [IF they paid for an online activity] You shared that you have paid for an online activity from an arts or culture organization over the past year. What
made the activity appealing enough for you to pay to participate?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€

A friend or family member 17% 19% 16%
recommended it.
| expected it to be high quality 10% 8% 11%
because they charged a fee.
The content let me experience a 10% 13% 9%
different heritage or culture than
my own.
There weren’t many/any free 7% 14% 4%
options. C
If offered me behind-the-scenes 7% 8% 7%
access.
The content reflected my 7% 10% 5%
heritage or culture. C
. 6% 8% 5%
Another reason (please specify): .
1% *% 1%

None of these

Comparison Groups: BC

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 99.
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q43. [IF they only accessed free digital activities] You shared that all the online activities from arts or culture organization you’ve done over the past year
have been free. What, if anything, would make an online activity appealing enough for you to access them?
Please select ALL that apply.

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 7530 3042 3869
Total Answering
. 17384 3651 10193
Unweighted Total
If | really liked the content or 55% 47% 61%
artist. B
If I knew it would be particularly 34% 29% 37%
high quality. B
If | had a personal connection to 32% 27% 36%
the organization or artist. B
If a friend or family member 28% 28% 29%
recommended it.
If | knew that the money would 28% 25% 29%
go directly to the artists involved.
If | knew that the money would 27% 23% 29%
support the arts or culture B

organizations presenting/
offering the activity (if applicable

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 100.



CCTT Rethinking Relevance, Rebuilding Engagement
Income Data Tables

q43. [IF they only accessed free digital activities] You shared that all the online activities from arts or culture organization you’ve done over the past year
have been free. What, if anything, would make an online activity appealing enough for you to access them?
Please select ALL that apply.
(continued)

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
My financial situation makes it 26% 42% 15%
difficult to pay for content. C
If it was a special, one-time only 24% 24% 25%
event.
If | knew that arts or culture 18% 18% 19%
organizations were struggling
financially.
If there weren’t many/any good 12% 13% 12%
free options.
If it offered me behind-the- 10% 11% 9%
scenes access.
| was unaware that there were 6% 7% 5%
paid activities.
If the content was from a 19% 16% 20%
reputable source.
5% 1% 5%

Another reason (please specify):

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 101.
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g44. When you are able to engage in (or engage in more) in-person arts or culture activities, how do you expect you’ll split your time between online and in-
person experiences?
Please select ONE option.

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 12554 4598 6902
Total Answering
. 47943 7942 30209
Unweighted Total
I'll almost always prefer online 2% 3% 2%
activities over in-person events. C
I'll usually prefer online activities, 7% 9% 6%
but sometimes I’ll choose to go C
to an in-person event.
I'll prefer online and in-person 9% 11% 8%
activities about equally. C
I’ll usually prefer in-person 27% 24% 29%
events, but sometimes I’ll choose B
an online activity.
I'll almost always prefer in- 38% 35% 40%
person events over online B
activities.
I'll make my decisions solely on 16% 17% 15%

the basis of the content, not a
preference for online or in-
person.

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 102.
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q47 Top 2 Box. We're curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
. 16351 5898 8939
Total Answering
) 52299 8798 32770
Unweighted Total
) 46% 50% 44%
Self-reflective
C
) ) 45% 49% 42%
Worried or afraid c
43% 45% 43%
Bored
41% 47% 37%
Sad or depressed ° c ° °
29% 31% 28%
Angry
22% 24% 20%
Hopeful
C
12% 14% 10%
Connected to others c

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 103.
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q47 Bottom 2 Box. We're curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
. 16351 5898 8939
Total Answering
. 52299 8798 32770
Unweighted Total
60% 58% 61%
Connected to others
31% 32% 29%
Hopeful
20% 24% 18%
Angry
C
16% 17% 16%
Bored
16% 17% 15%
Sad or depressed
) ) 13% 13% 12%
Worried or afraid
5% 6% 5%

Self-reflective

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 104.
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q47_1. Worried or afraid - We’re curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling
these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
. 16273 5883 8895
Total Answering
. 52052 8761 32640
Unweighted Total
5% 5% 5%
1-Alotless
5 8% 8% 8%
42% 38% 45%
3 - About the same .
A 33% 33% 33%
12% 16% 9%
5 - A lot more .

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 105.
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q47_2. Sad or depressed - We’re curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling
these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
. 16254 5863 8914
Total Answering
. 51964 8754 32592
Unweighted Total
7% 7% 6%
1-Alotless
5 9% 10% 9%
43% 36% 47%
3 - About the same 5
A 30% 32% 29%
11% 15% 9%
5 - A lot more e

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 106.
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q47_3. Bored - We're curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
. 16255 5852 8897
Total Answering
. 51865 8722 32546
Unweighted Total
6% 7% 5%
1-Alotless
5 10% 10% 11%
40% 38% 42%
3 - About the same
A 29% 27% 29%
15% 18% 14%
5 - A lot more .

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 107.
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q47_4. Angry - We'’re curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
. 16195 5848 8879
Total Answering
. 51756 8706 32497
Unweighted Total
9% 11% 7%
1-Alotless
C
5 12% 13% 11%
51% 45% 54%
3 - About the same .
4 21% 21% 22%
7% 10% 6%
5 - A lot more .

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 108.
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q47_5. Connected to others - We’re curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
) 16274 5868 8900
Total Answering
. 52048 8754 32643
Unweighted Total
20% 24% 17%
1-Alotless
C
5 39% 34% 44%
B
28% 28% 29%
3 - About the same
A 9% 10% 7%
C
3% 4% 3%

5 - A lot more

Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 109.
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q47_6. Hopeful - We're curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (€
. 16290 5880 8907
Total Answering
. 51993 8737 32619
Unweighted Total
6% 8% 5%
1-Alotless
C
5 25% 25% 24%
48% 44% 51%
3 - About the same .
A 16% 16% 16%
6% 8% 4%
5 - A lot more .

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 110.
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q47_7. Self-reflective - We're curious how the past year has affected your emotions. Compared to your life before the pandemic, how are you feeling these
days?
Please select ONE answer for each feeling.

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€

) 16239 5854 8908
Total Answering
. 52085 8766 32652
Unweighted Total
1% 2% 1%
1-Alotless
C
5 4% 3% 4%
49% 45% 51%
3 - About the same .
N 31% 30% 33%
15% 20% 12%
5 - A lot more .

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 111.
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q48. Which of the following social issues (if any) do you think arts or culture organizations should address?
Please select up to THREE or tell us in your own words.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
. 16131 5821 8822
Total Answering
) 51702 8692 32430
Unweighted Total
. o 42% 43% 41%
Systemic racial injustice
Income inequality and the wealth 31% 36% 29%
gap C
Climate change and natural 31% 30% 31%
disasters
The political division in the 28% 28% 29%
United States
) ) 24% 30% 20%
Food insecurity/ hunger -
, , 14% 18% 12%
The Covid-19 pandemic E
L . . . 11% 15% 9%
The opioid/ heroin epidemic e
Another social issue (please 7% 6% 7%
explain):
None of these — | don’t feel it’s 24% 19% 27%
arts or culture organizations’ B
responsibility to address these
social issues.

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 112.
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q49. Thinking ahead to when people are able to go out again, what are you most excited to do in the first few weeks?
Please select up to FIVE.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) (@)
. 16294 5879 8912
Total Answering
. 52276 8770 32688
Unweighted Total
Get together with friends or 58% 56% 58%
loved ones in our homes
47% 41% 51%
Go out to a bar or restaurant .
See a concert or musical 46% 44% 48%
performance
. . 38% 38% 38%
Go to a festival or fair
) 33% 33% 33%
Go to the movies
o 30% 31% 30%
Visit a museum
See a play (non-musical or 23% 19% 24%
musical) B
22% 22% 21%

Visit a garden or zoo

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 113.
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q49. Thinking ahead to when people are able to go out again, what are you most excited to do in the first few weeks?
Please select up to FIVE.
(continued)

Total Under $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more
(A) (B) ()
Go to church, temple, mosque, 22% 20% 23%
etc.
. 20% 27% 16%
Go to a library
C
16% 19% 13%
Go to a park
C
. 12% 15% 11%
Take an art, music, or dance class c
8% 8% 7%
See a dance performance
Another activity or destination 8% 7% 8%
(please explain):
1% 1% 1%

None of these

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 114.
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q50. Which safety measures that organizations could provide would most influence your choices about attending in-person arts or culture experiences?

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Please select up to FIVE.

Under  $50,000 or

Answering $50,000 more

Total
(A)
. 16194
Total Answering
. 52144
Unweighted Total
61%

Enforcement of masks for visitors

Reduced capacity (to limit 55%
crowding)

- , 52%
Well-managed social distancing

Activities that take place 48%
outdoors

, ) 37%
Extensive cleaning measures

A requirement to show proof of ~ 30%
vaccination

I’m ready to attend with or 15%
without these safety measures

My choice will be influenced by 11%
other things that organizations
can't control

Short activities (to limit 9%
exposure)

Another safety measure (please 2%
specify):

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

(B) (€)
5854 8869
8739 32619
61% 60%
54% 57%
53% 51%
47% 48%
40% 33%

C
28% 31%
12% 17%
B
11% 11%
13% 6%
C
1% 2%

Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 115.
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g51. Which of the following statements best matches your Covid-19 vaccination status?
Please select ONE.

Total Under  $50,000 or
Answering $50,000 more

(A) (B) (€

. 15358 5538 8519
Total Answering

. 50834 8468 32269
Unweighted Total

. 49% 41% 53%

| am fully vaccinated .

| am partially vaccinated (e.g., | 23% 23% 23%
have received one dose but not
the second)

. 29% 37% 24%

| am not vaccinated c
6% 6% 5%

Prefer not to answer

Comparison Groups: BC
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. Appendix H. Complete data tables (crosstabs) by income | 116.



